
 GROUP JUDGING: 1988-2007
 
  DATA: SHO-YR = CKC SHOW NUMBER           #B =NUMBER OF DOGS AT BREED LEVEL
        #GR=NUMBER OF DOGS AT GROUP LEVEL  #SHO=NUMBER OF DOGS IN SHOW
        P = GROUP PLACEMENT (1-4; 0=NONE)  BIS=BEST IN SHOW (1=BIS; 0=NONE)
        NDD=NUMBER OF DOGS DEFEATED
 
 DOG: Ch. Kobanko's Chase Manhatten                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  14- 88  2  58  561 0  0    1  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
  15- 88  4  74  704 4  0   44  Mr.H.Robinson (Halifax,NS)                  
  31- 88  1  58  480 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Kodner (Highland Park,IL)             
  36- 88  8  80  729 0  0    7  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
  37- 88  8  63  614 1  0   62  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
  60- 88  5  48  387 0  0    4  Mrs.J.Doniere (Holland,OH)                  
  61- 88  2  42  391 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Stothart (Hudson Heights,PQ)          
  74- 88  8  80  691 0  0    7  Mr.L.Durocher (Windsor,ON)                  
  75- 88  4  56  657 2  0   54  Mr.K.Egeberg (Maidstone,ON)                 
  76- 88  2  22  171 3  0   19  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
  77- 88  3  30  203 2  0   28  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
  87- 88  1  52  521 3  0   39  Mr.L.Harris (Vienna,WV)                     
 104- 88  1  50  406 0  0    0  Mrs.J.H.Daniell-Jenkins (Pickering,ON)      
 105- 88  1  51  527 0  0    0  Mr.L.Reece (Winnipeg,MB)                    
 106- 88  1  45  503 0  0    0  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 121- 88  1  41  304 0  0    0  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 122- 88  1  47  436 0  0    0  Mr.G.R.Stephens (Toronto,ON)                
 123- 88  1  53  426 4  0   38  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 158- 88  2  29  214 3  0   23  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 159- 88  2  25  258 2  0   23  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 160- 88  1  29  212 4  0   22  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
 179- 88  7  53  453 0  0    6  Mr.J.Gregory (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)             
 180- 88  8  49  455 2  0   45  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 212- 88  6  36  424 2  0   33  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 213- 88  2  43  298 0  0    1  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 214- 88  2  53  378 0  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 215- 88  1  43  345 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 218- 88  1  29  266 3  0   26  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 219- 88  1  42  373 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 220- 88  1  39  351 0  0    0  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 259- 88  4  56  319 0  0    3  Mr.R.Stein (Henderson,NV)                   
 260- 88  3  51  300 0  0    2  Mrs.M.A.Young (Burbank,CA)                  
 274- 88  3  61  524 0  0    2  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 275- 88  3  70  633 0  0    2  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 294- 88  8  56  416 0  0    7  Mr.E.Klinckhardt (Scottsdale,AZ)            
 295- 88  6  43  379 0  0    5  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 296- 88  4  46  426 0  0    3  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 297- 88  5  42  433 0  0    4  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 298- 88  8  71  611 0  0    7  Mr.P.Smith (Woodstock,ON)                   
 299- 88  7  77  604 0  0    6  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 301- 88  2  54  405 4  0   43  Mrs.H.M.Hobbs (Smith Falls,ON)              
 302- 88  2  45  357 4  0   33  Mrs.S.Loftus (Vancouver,BC)                 



 329- 88  6  43  417 0  0    5  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 330- 88  6  73  542 0  0    5  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 331- 88  6  60  469 0  0    5  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 332- 88  4  40  359 0  0    3  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
 333- 88  4  56  387 3  0   41  Mr.G.Payton (Vancouver,BC)                  
 334- 88  4  49  328 0  0    3  Mr.W.Brennan (Victoria,BC)                  
 339- 88  5  46  429 0  0    4  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
 340- 88  5  61  545 4  0   52  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 351- 88  2  30  286 0  0    1  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 352- 88  2  35  290 0  0    1  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 353- 88  2  38  323 4  0   25  Mrs.E.Nash Hellerman (Severn,MD)            
 354- 88  2  28  272 3  0   23  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 355- 88  3  61  454 0  0    2  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 357- 88  1  56  426 0  0    0  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 389- 88  2  31  373 0  0    1  Mrs.J.MacKenzie (Oxford Stn.,ON)            
 390- 88  2  35  367 4  0   25  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 391- 88  2  32  322 0  0    1  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 412- 88  2  37  289 4  0   26  Mr.L.House (Richmond,BC)                    
 413- 88  5  48  399 1  0   47  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 433- 88  1  35  209 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 434- 88  1  42  233 1  0   41  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 435- 88  1  44  226 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
 438- 88  4  28  188 2  0   26  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 439- 88  4  27  179 0  0    3  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 440- 88  4  28  165 3  0   23  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 441- 88  4  30  154 0  0    3  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
 452- 88  4  31  313 0  0    3  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 453- 88  4  45  421 0  0    3  Mrs.J.MacKenzie (Oxford Stn.,ON)            
 454- 88  4  36  392 0  0    3  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 474- 88  6  51  388 0  0    5  Mrs.H.M.Fisher (Lake Elmo,MN)               
 475- 88  6  67  516 0  0    5  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 476- 88  6  57  505 1  0   56  Mrs.M.Thomas (Willowdale,ON)                
 523- 88 11 105  588 2  0   89  Mr.K.Egeberg (Maidstone,ON)                 
 524- 88 11 105  588 0  0   10  Mr.G.Plaga (Lebanon,OH)                     
 525- 88  9  92  532 2  0   76  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 546- 88  2  63  413 0  0    1  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 548- 88  4  92  526 0  0    3  Mr.R.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                 
 602- 88  1  41  392 0  0    0  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 604- 88  1  36  340 0  0    0  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
 632- 88  6 128  996 0  0    5  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 637- 88  5  38  582 0  0    4  Mr.P.Smith (Woodstock,ON)                   
 638- 88  5  42  534 0  0    4  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 663- 88  7  83  709 0  0    6  Mr.R.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)           
 686- 88 10  72  612 0  0    9  Mrs.J.H.Daniell-Jenkins (Pickering,ON)      
 688- 88  6  50  416 1  0   49  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
 689- 88  6  60  565 3  0   39  Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)                  
 690- 88  6  59  535 0  0    5  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
   3- 89  2  85  710 4  0   52  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
   4- 89  2  87  669 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Waterhouse (Abbotsford,BC)            
  22- 89  7  62  619 3  0   51  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
  33- 89  7  72  798 3  0   56  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    



  34- 89  5  69  751 0  0    4  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
  38- 89  8  48  582 0  0    7  Mrs.M.A.Young (Burbank,CA)                  
  39- 89  8  51  606 0  0    7  Mrs.J.Stothart (Hudson Heights,PQ)          
  40- 89  8  53  574 0  0    7  Mr.F.Dye (Cincinnati,OH)                    
  47- 89  2  82  632 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
  48- 89  1  97  763 0  0    0  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
  49- 89  2  78  695 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
  54- 89  4  81  699 0  0    3  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
  55- 89  5 109  901 0  0    4  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
  56- 89  5 104  827 0  0    4  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
  72- 89  6  34  408 0  0    5  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
  73- 89  9  66  584 0  0    8  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
  74- 89  7  65  540 4  0   49  Mr.R.Velez-Pico (Santurce,Puerto Rico)      
  80- 89  4  45  380 0  0    3  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 116- 89  6  42  438 3  0   31  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
 117- 89  4  34  376 4  0   21  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 146- 89  1  70  434 0  0    0  Mr.M.Downing (Timonium,MD)                  
 187- 89  6  69  565 4  0   50  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 188- 89  3  66  597 0  0    2  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 191- 89  3  17  177 3  0   12  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 192- 89  3  31  304 3  0   21  Mr.K.Egeberg (Maidstone,ON)                 
 193- 89  2  30  288 2  0   26  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 213- 89  1  31  321 0  0    0  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 214- 89  1  44  430 0  0    0  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 215- 89  1  48  397 0  0    0  Mrs.R.Smith (Dorchester,ON)                 
 224- 89  2  23  247 4  0   12  Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)                  
 225- 89  2  30  347 0  0    1  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 226- 89  2  29  342 0  0    1  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 247- 89  1  65  360 0  0    0  Mrs.R.Schelling (Victoria,Australia)        
 248- 89  1  55  330 0  0    0  Dr.J.L.Payro (Pedregal De San Angel,MX)     
 250- 89  6 121  669 4  0  100  Mr.A.Treen (Brookfield,WI)                  
 266- 89  4  39  343 0  0    3  Miss A.Nicholas (Danbury,CT)                
 267- 89  5  48  480 0  0    4  Mrs.M.Foy (Danbury,CT)                      
 268- 89  5  41  467 0  0    4  Mrs.E.Diamond (Smith Falls,ON)              
 295- 89  3  42  387 0  0    2  Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)                      
 296- 89  3  44  378 0  0    2  Ms.S.Tietjen Brewster (Rhinebeck,NY)        
 301- 89  3  41  361 0  0    2  Mrs.A.Clark (Pickering,ON)                  
 310- 89 10  73  657 0  0    9  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 311- 89  7  74  622 0  0    6  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 318- 89  3  50  416 0  0    2  Mr.K.Egeberg (Maidstone,ON)                 
 319- 89  4  54  383 0  0    3  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 337- 89  9  68  398 3  0   45  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 338- 89  4  59  376 0  0    3  Mr.E.Phoa (South Edmonton,AB)               
 339- 89  8  74  373 0  0    7  Mr.D.Gooding (Western Australia)            
 353- 89  6  70  533 0  0    5  Mrs.J.Stothart (Hudson Heights,PQ)          
 354- 89  4  88  656 0  0    3  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 355- 89  5  71  588 0  0    4  Mr.E.Klinckhardt (Scottsdale,AZ)            
 364- 89  4  72  709 3  0   52  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 365- 89  1  90  716 0  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 421- 89 18 160  160 0  0   17  Mrs.M.Frailey (Colton,CA)                   
 424- 89 11 104  592 0  0   10  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                



 430- 89  4  32  370 0  0    3  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
 431- 89  4  35  412 3  0   28  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 432- 89  5  58  488 0  0    4  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 433- 89  3  45  439 0  0    2  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 463- 89  1  15  185 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 464- 89  1  17  178 0  0    0  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 470- 89  2  38  365 3  0   30  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
 490- 89  1  14  157 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 491- 89  1  17  163 0  0    0  Mr.K.Egeberg (Maidstone,ON)                 
 492- 89  1  15  152 0  0    0  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 519- 89  3  54  473 3  0   38  Mr.A.Zvonkin (Hamilton,ON)                  
 520- 89  4  61  492 0  0    3  Mr.G.Payton (Vancouver,BC)                  
 521- 89  4  47  391 0  0    3  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 546- 89  3  73  381 0  0    2  Mr.E.E.Stevenson (Greer,SC)                 
 547- 89  7 100  516 0  0    6  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
 548- 89  7  91  478 0  0    6  Mrs.D.Hutchison (Pound Ridge,NY)            
 563- 89  1  21  248 3  0   15  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 564- 89  1  24  294 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 565- 89  1  25  291 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 579- 89  7  58  476 0  0    6  Mrs.R.Smith (Dorchester,ON)                 
 593- 89  8  46  299 3  0   41  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 618- 89  1  55  377 0  0    0  Mr.M.Downing (Timonium,MD)                  
 619- 89  1  47  389 0  0    0  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 620- 89  1  44  335 0  0    0  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 631- 89 13 123  966 0  0   12  Mrs.L.Heichel-Masley (Charleston,IL)        
 647- 89  1  33  333 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 648- 89  3  46  490 0  0    2  Mr.M.McDonald (Saint John,NB)               
 649- 89  3  38  419 0  0    2  Mr.L.House (Richmond,BC)                    
 657- 89  5  59  621 0  0    4  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 667- 89 11  76  553 0  0   10  Mrs.J.H.Daniell-Jenkins (Pickering,ON)      
 668- 89 10  82  544 0  0    9  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 677- 89  1  86  630 0  0    0  Mr.F.McCartha Jr.(Chapin,SC)                
 678- 89  1 117  832 0  0    0  Dr.M.J.Deubler (Philadelphia,PA)            
 679- 89  1 108  810 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 696- 89  7  90  706 0  0    6  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 701- 89  2  49  477 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
 703- 89  6  65  671 0  0    5  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
 707- 89 13  87  700 0  0   12  Mrs.G.Wanner Sr.(Key Largo,FL)              
 710- 89  5  63  514 0  0    4  Mrs.C.Burg (Portland,OR)                    
 718- 89  7  93  877 0  0    6  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 719- 89 10 154 1363 0  0    9  Mr.A.Hodges (Pittsburgh,PA)                 
  26- 90  6  45  388 0  0    5  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
  28- 90  9  58  635 4  0   43  Mrs.B.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)            
  72- 90  8  68  520 3  0   62  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 101- 90  1  27  300 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Parker (Chadd Fords,PA)              
 102- 90  4  35  456 4  0   23  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 103- 90  1  27  441 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Batchelder (Ilderton,ON)              
 117- 90  1  28  334 0  0    0  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 118- 90  3  54  520 0  0    2  Mr.R.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                 
 119- 90  3  47  494 0  0    2  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
 146- 90  3  33  381 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                



 147- 90  4  49  484 0  0    3  Mrs.J.MacKenzie (Oxford Stn.,ON)            
 148- 90  4  57  482 0  0    3  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
 194- 90  6  57  474 0  0    5  Mrs.H.M.Fisher (Lake Elmo,MN)               
 208- 90  3  60  544 0  0    2  Mr.R.J.Moore (Decatur,GA)                   
 220- 90  2  33  393 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 252- 90  2  28  287 0  0    1  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 253- 90  2  45  463 0  0    1  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 254- 90  2  46  422 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 280- 90  1  98  517 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 281- 90  7 149  667 0  0    6  Mrs.B.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)            
 393- 90  8 108  783 0  0    7  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 401- 90  3  26  239 0  0    2  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
 402- 90  3  26  222 0  0    2  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 403- 90  4  24  225 0  0    3  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 404- 90  4  24  209 0  0    3  Mr.F.L.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)           
 433- 90  5  64  503 0  0    4  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 434- 90  8  73  495 0  0    7  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 435- 90  8  65  408 0  0    7  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 447- 90  3  43  346 0  0    2  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 448- 90  7  48  329 0  0    6  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 449- 90  6  45  321 0  0    5  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 476- 90  5  26  158 0  0    4  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 478- 90  4  26  148 0  0    3  Mr.G.R.Stephens (Toronto,ON)                
 479- 90  4  25  154 0  0    3  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 486- 90  4  39  231 0  0    3  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 487- 90  4  37  247 0  0    3  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 488- 90  4  35  242 0  0    3  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 505- 90  5  29  228 0  0    4  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 506- 90  6  30  223 0  0    5  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 522- 90  2  57  325 2  0   47  Mr.E.Loeb (Smithtown,NY)                    
 523- 90  4  99  479 0  0    3  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 524- 90  3  75  491 0  0    2  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 558- 90  3  56  475 0  0    2  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
 559- 90  6 106  656 0  0    5  Mr.C.Webb (Joshua Tree,CA)                  
 653- 90 22 133 1005 0  0   21  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 654- 90 10 116  895 0  0    9  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 710- 90  3  82  877 0  0    2  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 383- 93  1  53  429 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Stothart (Hudson Heights,PQ)          
 384- 93  1  46  392 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 559- 93  1  44  439 0  0    0  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 560- 93  1  72  607 0  0    0  Mr.R.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                 
 561- 93  1  68  594 0  0    0  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 562- 93  1  39  462 0  0    0  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 238 TIMES JUDGING WITH  53 PLACEMENTS =  22.3%
 
 DOG: Daaocs Lord Robert                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 246- 88  3  64  430 0  0    2  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 
 DOG: Ch. Wolfsheim N Wrathwood's Hope                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE



 336- 88  2  44  388 0  0    1  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 337- 88  2  45  397 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 389- 90  1  32  258 3  0   26  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 390- 90  1  30  245 1  0   29  Mrs.J.Kay (West Palm Beach,FL)              
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Silroth's Rokon Rikki                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  51- 88  6  48  421 0  0    5  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
 
 DOG: Ch. Jo-Calla's Tradewinds Promise                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  49- 94  9  69  492 0  0    8  Mr.J.Cole (Portal,GA)                       
 
 DOG: Ch. Overscaig Glory Seeker                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 134- 89  9  82  741 2  0   74  Mr.K.Delaney (Hazel Crest,IL)               
 611- 89  6  41  330 0  0    5  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
 483- 90  1  17  147 3  0   13  Mrs.M.Thomas (Willowdale,ON)                
 484- 90  1  29  186 0  0    0  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 485- 90  1  26  177 0  0    0  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 745- 90  8  79  482 0  0    7  Mr.E.Klinckhardt (Scottsdale,AZ)            
  28- 91  3  53  369 0  0    2  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  28.6%
 
 DOG: Ch. Middensted's Mighty Mopar                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 630- 88  8  93  807 0  0    7  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 
 DOG: Ch. Hirtzlheim's Keesta's Cina                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  11- 88  3  19  216 4  0   10  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  12- 88  3  19  217 0  0    2  Mr.L.Durocher (Windsor,ON)                  
  93- 88  2  21  156 0  0    1  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
  94- 88  2  24  146 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Stothart (Hudson Heights,PQ)          
 131- 88  3  13  166 1  0   12  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 132- 88  3  14  178 2  0   10  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 235- 88  1  10  143 4  0    3  Mr.A.Zvonkin (Hamilton,ON)                  
 236- 88  1   8  125 4  0    1  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 237- 88  1   7  126 0  0    0  Mr.L.Reece (Winnipeg,MB)                    
 287- 88  3  33  307 0  0    2  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
 290- 88  3  36   36 0  0    2  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 315- 88  2  14  120 1  1  119  Mrs.J.H.Daniell-Jenkins (Pickering,ON)      
 618- 88  2  14  155 3  0    7  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 172- 89  3  20  212 1  0   19  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 244- 89  3  16  106 0  0    2  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 345- 89  2  16  156 0  0    1  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
  74- 90  1  36  210 1  0   35  Mrs.J.H.Daniell-Jenkins (Pickering,ON)      
 190- 90  5  17  181 4  0   12  Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)                  
 562- 90  4  21  167 3  0   14  Mrs.M.Daye (Windsor Junction,NS)            
  91- 91  1  27  237 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              



 442- 91  1  17  192 0  0    0  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 443- 91  1  17  194 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
  22 TIMES JUDGING WITH  11 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Elkskov's Bekki                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   3- 88  1  43  383 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
   5- 88  1  44  416 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Keloron's Valacirca                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   7- 88  3  55  536 0  0    2  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
   8- 88  2  53  521 0  0    1  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
  16- 88  3  71  613 0  0    2  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
  55- 88  1  39  300 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Thomas (Willowdale,ON)                
  56- 88  2  44  353 0  0    1  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
  57- 88  2  41  346 0  0    1  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 128- 88  1  30  253 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 129- 88  1  35  312 4  0   30  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
 130- 88  1  35  285 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 176- 88  1  38  243 4  0   25  Mr.F.Luland (Australia)                     
 177- 88  1  43  300 3  0   31  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 178- 88  1  37  285 2  0   31  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 223- 88  1  32  263 4  0   20  Mrs.J.MacKenzie (Oxford Stn.,ON)            
 224- 88  1  44  330 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 225- 88  1  42  309 0  0    0  Mr.P.Smith (Woodstock,ON)                   
 306- 88  2  39  278 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 307- 88  2  35  247 0  0    1  Mr.D.Helgesen (Maple Ridge,BC)              
 308- 88  2  38  259 0  0    1  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 309- 88  2  38  241 2  0   33  Mr.F.Luland (Australia)                     
 411- 88  2  61  427 0  0    1  Mr.R.Waters (Peachland,BC)                  
 421- 88  3 116  703 0  0    2  Mrs.D.MacDonald (Carmel Valley,CA)          
 422- 88  3 131  840 0  0    2  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 423- 88  3 137  718 0  0    2  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 407- 89  2  62  421 0  0    1  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 408- 89  2  75  486 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
 409- 89  1  66  432 0  0    0  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
  26 TIMES JUDGING WITH   6 PLACEMENTS =  23.1%
 
 DOG: Ch. Windy Cove Super Sparkler                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   9- 88  3  21  267 0  0    2  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
  10- 88  2  20  271 0  0    1  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
  86- 88  2  16  287 4  0    9  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Valgtor's Stor Tristen                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  17- 88  3  62  583 0  0    2  Mr.E.Phoa (South Edmonton,AB)               
  86- 89  3  59  490 0  0    2  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    



  87- 89  3  58  495 3  0   44  Mr.L.Durocher (Windsor,ON)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Ch. Silroth's Rokon Rugger                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  18- 88  3  36  352 0  0    2  Mr.R.L.Ayers (Stone Mountain,GA)            
  20- 88  2  46  437 4  0   30  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
  66- 88  3  45  544 0  0    2  Mr.R.J.Moore (Decatur,GA)                   
  78- 88  3  27  190 0  0    2  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 304- 88  2  41  311 2  0   39  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 305- 88  2  38  291 0  0    1  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 324- 88  4  42  317 0  0    3  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 325- 88  4  49  437 0  0    3  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
 326- 88  4  52  406 3  0   40  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 586- 88  3  12  121 4  0    5  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 588- 88  3  15  130 4  0   11  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 589- 88  3  23  147 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Loftus (Vancouver,BC)                 
 592- 88  3  20  142 0  0    2  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
 654- 88  8  82  550 0  0    7  Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)                  
 293- 89  5  49  292 0  0    4  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 294- 89  4  44  282 0  0    3  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 309- 89  5  24  168 0  0    4  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 676- 91  1   7  150 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
  18 TIMES JUDGING WITH   5 PLACEMENTS =  27.8%
 
 DOG: Lenan's Nother Spendy Venture                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  19- 88  3  48  448 4  0   33  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
  52- 88 13 107  629 0  0   12  Mr.I.Snaith (Netherby,S.Australia)          
  53- 88 11  90  597 0  0   10  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
  68- 88 13  86  740 4  0   78  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Karin's Second Chance                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  21- 88  4  31  280 4  0   14  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 111- 88 10  57  523 0  0    9  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 112- 88  5  46  481 0  0    4  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Ch. Northern Light                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  22- 88  4  38  343 0  0    3  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
  23- 88  4  37  333 0  0    3  Mrs.S.Loftus (Vancouver,BC)                 
  84- 88  1  16  264 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
  85- 88  1  15  291 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 283- 88  4  28  240 0  0    3  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 338- 88  2  45  391 0  0    1  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 520- 88  2  19  228 0  0    1  Mr.M.Riddle (Ravenna,OH)                    
 540- 90  4  22  271 0  0    3  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 541- 90  4  24  274 0  0    3  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   



   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Roymark's Blaze Of Glory                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  24- 88  5  59  625 0  0    4  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 368- 90  1  28  268 0  0    0  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 369- 90  4  45  356 0  0    3  Mrs.U.Magnussen (Hatuna,Sweden)             
 370- 90  2  39  333 0  0    1  Mr.M.Downing (Timonium,MD)                  
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Karin's Rolph                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  25- 88  3  53  596 0  0    2  Mr.E.Bivin (Fort Worth,TX)                  
  35- 88  4  66  602 0  0    3  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 125- 88  3  17  254 4  0   12  Mrs.M.Wait (Woodstock,NB)                   
 126- 88  4  31  382 3  0   20  Mr.E.C.Smith (Fredericton,NB)               
 127- 88  4  32  381 3  0   23  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 550- 88  1  24  201 2  0   20  Dr.M.Heit (Milton,ON)                       
 551- 88  5  49  365 0  0    4  Mr.G.R.Stephens (Toronto,ON)                
 552- 88  2  47  374 3  0   30  Mr.G.D.Donaldson (Victoria,BC)              
 681- 88  2  78  607 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
 682- 88  2 100  804 2  0   94  Mr.R.L.Ayers (Stone Mountain,GA)            
 683- 88  1  96  760 0  0    0  Mr.E.Klinckhardt (Scottsdale,AZ)            
 704- 90  6 128  859 0  0    5  Dr.W.Houpt (Shell Beach,CA)                 
 708- 90  2  86  639 3  0   78  Mr.D.Bradley (Gaitherburg,MD)               
 721- 90  5 101  707 1  0  100  Mr.R.Vuorinen (Finland)                     
 722- 90  5 134  880 0  0    4  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 723- 90  5 124  820 0  0    4  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 733- 90  6 117 1001 0  0    5  Mrs.J.Wilcox (Seattle,WA)                   
 734- 90  9 188 1468 4  0  170  Mrs.D.Kodner (Highland Park,IL)             
 735- 90  8 183 1396 3  0  174  Mrs.Keke Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                  
  19- 91  9  34  289 0  0    8  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
  20- 91  9  33  273 2  0   31  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  25- 91  6  43  532 0  0    5  Mr.F.L.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)           
  26- 91  7  68  689 0  0    6  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
  30- 91  2  31  384 0  0    1  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
  31- 91  4  55  574 0  0    3  Mrs.B.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)            
  33- 91  9  76  503 4  0   63  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
  34- 91  7  75  477 3  0   52  Mr.R.J.Moore (Decatur,GA)                   
  62- 91  6  55  419 0  0    5  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
  63- 91  9  93  616 0  0    8  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
  64- 91  7  88  555 0  0    6  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
  80- 91  5  92  795 0  0    4  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
  81- 91  1  92  748 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 102- 91  5  34  363 0  0    4  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
 103- 91  5  46  515 0  0    4  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 129- 91  1  28  349 0  0    0  Mrs.H.M.Fisher (Lake Elmo,MN)               
 130- 91  3  45  456 3  0   29  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 131- 91  3  38  396 4  0   27  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
 358- 91  3  27  239 3  0   21  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 359- 91  3  31  284 4  0   21  Mr.T.Gately (Pineville,PA)                  



 360- 91  3  30  288 0  0    2  Mr.B.Morris (Christchurch,NZ)               
 361- 91  3  21  228 0  0    2  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 553- 91  5  85  560 0  0    4  Mr.A.Treen (Brookfield,WI)                  
 554- 91  6 112  728 2  0   84  Mr.R.Santiago (Santurce,Puerto Rico)        
 555- 91  9 113  663 0  0    8  Dr.W.Houpt (Shell Beach,CA)                 
 618- 91  4  34  354 4  0   29  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 619- 91  3  32  346 0  0    2  Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)                  
 620- 91  4  32  347 0  0    3  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
 621- 91  4  33  352 0  0    3  Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)                   
 622- 91  5  29  324 0  0    4  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 647- 91  9 113  634 0  0    8  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 648- 91 16 148  883 0  0   15  Mr.J.C.Parker (Chadd Fords,PA)              
 649- 91  7 128  783 0  0    6  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 689- 91  7 101  751 0  0    6  Dr.D.Harris (Co.Cork,Ireland)               
 690- 91  8  79  692 0  0    7  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 698- 91  6  59  625 0  0    5  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 699- 91  6 112 1021 0  0    5  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 700- 91  5  86  890 0  0    4  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 727- 91  4  98  640 0  0    3  Mr.P.Dawkins (Jacksonville,FL)              
 729- 91  7 102  907 0  0    6  Mrs.M.Renihan (Davenport,IA)                
 730- 91  7 129 1390 0  0    6  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 731- 91  7 152 1233 0  0    6  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
 747- 91  2  40  382 0  0    1  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
  19- 92  5  36  318 3  0   30  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
  22- 92  8  54  580 4  0   39  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
  23- 92  9  68  707 0  0    8  Mr.F.Cuthbert (Wicklow,Ireland)             
  51- 92  1  46  439 3  0   41  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
  52- 92  3  54  634 0  0    2  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
  53- 92  3  54  569 1  0   53  Mr.S.Shaw (Westbury,NY)                     
  65- 92  3  46  374 0  0    2  Mr.R.Velez-Pico (Santurce,Puerto Rico)      
  66- 92  6  82  557 0  0    5  Mr.R.Santiago (Santurce,Puerto Rico)        
  67- 92  3  78  500 0  0    2  Mr.C.Perez-Tosta (Santurce,Puerto Rico)     
 380- 92  3  35  315 0  0    2  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 381- 92  3  34  302 0  0    2  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 382- 92  3  19  207 0  0    2  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 495- 92  1  22  155 4  0   17  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 496- 92  1  22  150 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 497- 92  1  19  144 3  0   15  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 498- 92  1  20  155 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 499- 92  1  23  139 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 500- 92  1  19  144 3  0   16  Mrs.P.Stonham (Fenwick,ON)                  
  80 TIMES JUDGING WITH  26 PLACEMENTS =  32.5%
 
 DOG: Bueskytter Elgor Duke                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  26- 88  7  61  550 0  0    6  Mrs.I.Pimlott (Cupertino,CA)                
 
 DOG: Ch. Bear Of Elkwood CD (Elklund)                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  27- 88 11  90  686 0  0   10  Mrs.V.Hampton (Doylestown,PA)               
  28- 88 11  77  658 0  0   10  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  



  66- 89  8  86  646 0  0    7  Mr.J.Clark (Centreville,MD)                 
  67- 89  8  92  601 0  0    7  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
  89- 89  5  32  231 0  0    4  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
  90- 89  5  36  229 0  0    4  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 316- 89  8  59  515 0  0    7  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 317- 89  7  55  476 0  0    6  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 422- 89 12 121  606 4  0  103  Mr.A.Treen (Brookfield,WI)                  
 425- 89 10 102  545 0  0    9  Mrs.M.A.Young (Burbank,CA)                  
   9- 90  6  87  529 0  0    5  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
  51- 90  9  70  553 0  0    8  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
  12 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   8.3%
 
 DOG: Ch. Asgaard's Rave Review                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  30- 88  4  66  489 2  0   48  Mr.E.Croad (Auckland,NZ)                    
  28- 89  9  62  472 3  0   48  Mrs.J.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  66.7%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wolfsheim's Incredible Teeko                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  33- 88  6  31  312 0  0    5  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
  34- 88  6  29  310 3  0   21  Mr.E.Croad (Auckland,NZ)                    
 314- 88  2  14  120 0  0    1  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 382- 88  1  18  165 4  0    9  Mr.A.Zvonkin (Hamilton,ON)                  
 383- 88  1  16  171 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 384- 88  1  11  122 0  0    0  Mr.E.C.Smith (Fredericton,NB)               
 619- 88  2  13  146 0  0    1  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
  43- 89  4  22  269 0  0    3  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 102- 89  2  22  188 0  0    1  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 245- 89  3  17  113 0  0    2  Mr.R.Montague (Halifax,NS)                  
 246- 89  4  17   96 0  0    3  Mr.R.G.McMurray (Fredericton,NB)            
 465- 89  2  18  170 0  0    1  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
  12 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  16.7%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Nika At Terriland                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  43- 88  1  96  708 0  0    0  Mr.D.Jones (Marietta,GA)                    
  44- 88  1  86  651 0  0    0  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Vin-Melca's Playboy                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  39- 88  1  72  613 0  0    0  Mrs.L.Heichel-Masley (Charleston,IL)        
  40- 88  1  91  744 0  0    0  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
  41- 88  1  79  646 1  0   78  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 230- 88  1  28  146 0  0    0  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 231- 88  1  32  171 4  0   25  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 409- 88  2  57  378 3  0   52  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 410- 88  2  64  436 0  0    1  Dr.J.L.Payro (Pedregal De San Angel,MX)     
 416- 88  1  55  356 0  0    0  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
 417- 88  1  54  344 0  0    0  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   



 456- 88  2  14  105 1  0   13  Mr.D.Helgesen (Maple Ridge,BC)              
 457- 88  2  17  114 3  0    9  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 495- 88  1  29  151 3  0   26  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
  23- 89  4  80  625 4  0   56  Mr.P.Donina (Milano,Italy)                  
  24- 89  4  65  627 3  0   46  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
  69- 89  3  39  278 0  0    2  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
  70- 89  4  49  345 0  0    3  Mrs.M.A.Young (Burbank,CA)                  
  71- 89  4  45  298 0  0    3  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 162- 89  2  35  249 0  0    1  Mr.R.G.McMurray (Fredericton,NB)            
 163- 89  2  41  303 0  0    1  Mr.L.Reece (Winnipeg,MB)                    
 164- 89  1  42  284 0  0    0  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 165- 89  1  31  387 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 166- 89  1  29  392 0  0    0  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 167- 89  1  18  321 0  0    0  Mr.G.D.Donaldson (Victoria,BC)              
 262- 89  3  53  443 4  0   34  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 284- 89  2  52  405 2  0   42  Mrs.A.Fraser (Duncan,BC)                    
 285- 89  2  55  448 0  0    1  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 297- 89  1  37  254 0  0    0  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
 298- 89  1  35  259 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
 299- 89  1  39  257 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 302- 89  2  37  257 0  0    1  Mr.Garcia Y Garcia (Bogota,Colombia)        
 303- 89  2  35  263 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Loftus (Vancouver,BC)                 
 304- 89  2  32  236 0  0    1  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
 373- 89  1  62  474 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 479- 89  3  20  139 0  0    2  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 480- 89  3  20  143 0  0    2  Mr.L.Reece (Winnipeg,MB)                    
 481- 89  2  16  120 2  0   14  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 612- 89  2  34  335 0  0    1  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 613- 89  3  45  379 0  0    2  Dr.J.L.Payro (Pedregal De San Angel,MX)     
 614- 89  2  36  357 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
  53- 90  6  96  608 0  0    5  Mr.R.Tongren (Bloomfield,CT)                
  54- 90  6 114  724 0  0    5  Mrs.R.Tongren (Bloomfield,CT)               
  41 TIMES JUDGING WITH  11 PLACEMENTS =  26.8%
 
 DOG: Czar Alexander                                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  58- 88  1  19  160 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
  59- 88  1  15  154 0  0    0  Mr.W.Brennan (Victoria,BC)                  
  25- 89  2  13  144 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
  26- 89  2  13  141 2  0    9  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
  27- 89  2  12  139 0  0    1  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 325- 89  2  22  185 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
 326- 89  2  22  172 0  0    1  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 333- 89  2  24  201 0  0    1  Mr.K.Egeberg (Maidstone,ON)                 
 335- 89  2  21  188 0  0    1  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  11.1%
 
 DOG: Ch. Mistygrey Angel's Benjamin                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  67- 88 13  84  747 2  0   79  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 203- 88  2  55  419 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     



 205- 88  5  92  564 0  0    4  Mr.F.Luland (Australia)                     
 362- 88  7 108  741 0  0    6  Mrs.B.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                  
 363- 88  8 109  738 0  0    7  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 364- 88  4  79  562 0  0    3  Dr.R.Smith (Brandon,MS)                     
 401- 88  3  59  350 0  0    2  Mrs.C.Sommers (Las Crucas,NM)               
 402- 88  3  52  388 0  0    2  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
 403- 88  4  68  419 0  0    3  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 404- 88  4  65  414 0  0    3  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 585- 88  3  16  125 0  0    2  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 590- 88  3  25  146 0  0    2  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
 607- 88  3  59  447 0  0    2  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 609- 88  3  62  396 0  0    2  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
 228- 89  3  46  424 0  0    2  Dr.M.Heit (Milton,ON)                       
 650- 89  3  44  407 0  0    2  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 652- 89 10  72  583 0  0    9  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
  17 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   5.9%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Graceful Annushka                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  91- 88  4  36  349 0  0    3  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 
 DOG: Ch. Oscar Av Villa Adela                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 110- 88  7  40  414 0  0    6  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 444- 88  2  22  251 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Wait (Woodstock,NB)                   
 445- 88  3  24  244 0  0    2  Mr.G.Payton (Vancouver,BC)                  
 122- 89  1  34  342 4  0   19  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 123- 89  1  37  410 0  0    0  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
 124- 89  1  37  393 0  0    0  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 713- 90  8 105  633 0  0    7  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  14.3%
 
 DOG: Ch. Normark Logo Of Nynorsk                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  88- 88  2  98  736 4  0   69  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
  89- 88  2  96  714 0  0    1  Mrs.H.Miller-Fisher (Lake Elmo,MN)          
 341- 88  7  59  484 0  0    6  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 547- 88  4  81  559 0  0    3  Mr.J.Clark (Centreville,MD)                 
  81- 89  8  78  594 0  0    7  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  82- 89  8  70  595 0  0    7  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 111- 89  5  96  489 0  0    4  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 237- 89  1  18  130 1  0   17  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 238- 89  1  18  135 2  0   16  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
 239- 89  1  19  131 2  0   17  Mrs.J.MacKenzie (Oxford Stn.,ON)            
 328- 89 14  91  588 0  0   13  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 336- 89  1   7  112 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Wait (Woodstock,NB)                   
 347- 89  3  11  125 3  0    7  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 415- 89  2  26  160 0  0    1  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 416- 89  3  26  155 0  0    2  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 417- 89  2  18  129 0  0    1  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 434- 89  1   9  136 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  



 435- 89  1   8  166 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 436- 89  1   7  162 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 695- 89  6 107  767 0  0    5  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 104- 90  6  74  440 0  0    5  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 237- 90  1  28  188 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 238- 90  1  33  298 0  0    0  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 270- 90  1  11  150 0  0    0  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 271- 90  1  12  157 3  0    9  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 379- 90 23  81  537 1  0   80  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 490- 90  5  45  398 0  0    4  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
  27 TIMES JUDGING WITH   7 PLACEMENTS =  25.9%
 
 DOG: Ch. Kobanko's Paladin                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 149- 88  1 100  473 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 150- 88  1  94  458 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 151- 88  1  65  378 0  0    0  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Valka's Tasse Av Elvlund                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 183- 88  3  25  226 4  0   20  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
 184- 88  3  49  353 0  0    2  Mr.F.Luland (Australia)                     
 185- 88  2  41  317 0  0    1  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 608- 88  4  66  465 0  0    3  Mr.W.Brennan (Victoria,BC)                  
 135- 89  6  70  663 4  0   51  Mrs.P.Waterhouse (Abbotsford,BC)            
 609- 89  3  39  388 2  0   37  Mr.M.Divanni (Santiago,Chile)               
 610- 89  6  48  385 0  0    5  Mrs.G.Church (Mexico)                       
 133- 90  9  59  466 2  0   50  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 135- 90  7  68  535 0  0    6  Mr.L.Reece (Winnipeg,MB)                    
 312- 90  6  51  261 1  0   50  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 313- 90  6  52  274 3  0   38  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 314- 90  6  43  240 2  0   38  Mrs.J.Stothart (Hudson Heights,PQ)          
 423- 90  4  31  212 0  0    3  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
 424- 90  4  34  214 2  0   28  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 425- 90  4  23  184 1  0   22  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 714- 90  8 112  620 0  0    7  Dr.M.Heit (Milton,ON)                       
  16 TIMES JUDGING WITH   9 PLACEMENTS =  56.3%
 
 DOG: Valhalla Leika's Pepper                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 204- 88  5  90  581 0  0    4  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 
 DOG: Norseland's Teddy Boy Blue                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 239- 88  4  60  405 0  0    3  Mr.A.Zvonkin (Hamilton,ON)                  
 276- 88  3  68  552 0  0    2  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Norseland's Navy Commander                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE



 240- 88  7 102  587 0  0    6  Mr.K.Mueller (Manitowoc,WI)                 
 
 DOG: Tonian's Samantha I Am                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 245- 88  3  53  375 0  0    2  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 247- 88  3  57  404 0  0    2  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 286- 90  5  47  287 0  0    4  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 287- 90  5  58  308 0  0    4  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 288- 90  6  40  237 0  0    5  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Karin's Niels                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 284- 88  3  35  250 0  0    2  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 215- 90  3  37  277 0  0    2  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Elkskov's Leifson Njord                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 285- 88  4  37  239 0  0    3  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 358- 88  1  21  202 0  0    0  Mr.D.Helgesen (Maple Ridge,BC)              
 359- 88  1  29  208 0  0    0  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 443- 88  1  10  182 3  0    4  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 521- 88  2  20  237 0  0    1  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 522- 88  2  18  220 0  0    1  Mrs.L.Riddle (Ravenna,OH)                   
   6- 89  3  44  273 0  0    2  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
   7- 89  3  54  333 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 494- 89  2  20  160 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Loftus (Vancouver,BC)                 
 495- 89  2  28  233 4  0   15  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 496- 89  2  34  250 0  0    1  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
   6- 90  2  35  306 0  0    1  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
   8- 90  4  40  367 0  0    3  Mr.E.Wieldraaijer (Arnhem,Netherlands)      
  13 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  15.4%
 
 DOG: Inge's Storm Tracker                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 356- 88  4  62  461 0  0    3  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
 
 DOG: Heimdall's Yukon Jack                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 377- 88 12 160  160 0  0   11  Mrs.G.Bontecou (Clinton Corners,NY)         
 
 DOG: Elkskov's Thor                                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 393- 88  1  10   79 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 394- 88  1   8   76 0  0    0  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 395- 88  1  10   75 0  0    0  Mr.H.Fletcher (Surrey,BC)                   
 396- 88  1  11   81 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Fletcher (Surrey,BC)                  
 397- 88  1  12   77 0  0    0  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 398- 88  1  11   83 0  0    0  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 399- 88  1  15   76 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Diamond (Kirkland,PQ)                 



 400- 88  1  11   74 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Roymark's Rising Star                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 414- 88  4  40  346 0  0    3  Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)                  
  59- 90  8  81  852 0  0    7  Mr.E.E.Stevenson (Greer,SC)                 
  60- 90  8  78  776 0  0    7  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  70- 90  6  83  520 0  0    5  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Karin's Calamity Jayne                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 418- 88  1  22  123 0  0    0  Mrs.R.Smith (Dorchester,ON)                 
 419- 88  1  23  139 0  0    0  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 420- 88  1  21  136 0  0    0  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Nikkimo Prince Charming                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 446- 88  1  12  105 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 447- 88  1  19  137 0  0    0  Mr.K.Delaney (Hazel Crest,IL)               
 448- 88  1  16  130 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Keloron's Celeborn                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 458- 88  2  13   98 0  0    1  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 
 DOG: Northwind's Free Spirit                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 494- 88 58 242 1195 0  0   57  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 496- 88 41 138  702 0  0   40  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Rokon Gemini's Bram                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 526- 88  2  32  238 0  0    1  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
 527- 88  1  35  250 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 528- 88  1  34  224 0  0    0  Mrs.J.MacKenzie (Oxford Stn.,ON)            
 667- 88  1  20  156 3  0   11  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 668- 88  1  19  150 3  0   12  Mr.A.Zvonkin (Hamilton,ON)                  
   9- 89  9  85  601 0  0    8  Mr.L.Reasin (Dallas,TX)                     
  35- 89  4  51  504 0  0    3  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
  37- 89  6  80  644 0  0    5  Dr.W.Houpt (Shell Beach,CA)                 
  44- 89  5  57  410 3  0   45  Mrs.A.Johnston (Stoney Plain,AB)            
  45- 89  6  75  572 0  0    5  Mrs.M.Wait (Woodstock,NB)                   
  65- 89  6  60  458 0  0    5  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
  77- 89  9  63  488 0  0    8  Mr.E.Klinckhardt (Scottsdale,AZ)            
  79- 89 11  84  675 0  0   10  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 133- 89  7  52  573 0  0    6  Mr.E.E.Stevenson (Greer,SC)                 



 181- 89  1  24  171 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 182- 89  1  31  234 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 183- 89  1  31  218 2  0   29  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 272- 89  5  31  180 0  0    4  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
 273- 89  4  41  246 4  0   27  Mrs.A.Johnston (Stoney Plain,AB)            
 274- 89  4  40  227 0  0    3  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
  20 TIMES JUDGING WITH   5 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Valhalla Leika's Prince                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 539- 88  2  39  346 3  0   27  Mr.W.Brennan (Victoria,BC)                  
 540- 88  7  62  500 2  0   54  Mrs.E.Middleton (Napier,NZ)                 
 541- 88  4  59  484 2  0   48  Mr.P.Kersey (Napier,NZ)                     
 640- 88  6  53  490 4  0   43  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 641- 88 10  87  674 2  0   80  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
 642- 88 12 114  662 0  0   11  Mr.C.Adlercreutz (Sollentuna,Sweden)        
 652- 88  4  47  390 0  0    3  Mr.H.Robinson (Halifax,NS)                  
 653- 88  9  90  570 0  0    8  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 669- 88  4  47  285 0  0    3  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 670- 88  6  66  374 0  0    5  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
 671- 88  6  65  346 4  0   56  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 697- 88  9 111  954 0  0    8  Mrs.J.Fancy (La Canada,CA)                  
  12 TIMES JUDGING WITH   6 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Nordak Chele's Hamel                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 554- 88  1  14   83 0  0    0  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
 
 DOG: Ch. Questlamar's CC Hamar                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 558- 88  1  13  164 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 561- 88  1  13  178 0  0    0  Mr.W.Brennan (Victoria,BC)                  
 562- 88  1   9  160 3  0    5  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Ch. Yogi Bear's Whiskey Jack                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 582- 88  3  54  480 4  0   40  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 583- 88  2  53  455 0  0    1  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
 593- 88  9  42  343 3  0   38  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 594- 88  8  42  355 2  0   40  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 598- 88  2  34  269 4  0   21  Mr.R.Guevara (Houston,TX)                   
 599- 88  2  37  288 2  0   31  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 600- 88  2  32  268 0  0    1  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 631- 88 10 123 1092 0  0    9  Mrs.A.Benbow (Glenburnie,ON)                
 636- 88  5  36  412 0  0    4  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
 662- 88  9  85  760 0  0    8  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 674- 88  8 146  888 0  0    7  Mrs.J.Wilcox (Seattle,WA)                   
 675- 88  7 132  808 0  0    6  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 685- 88  5  49  368 0  0    4  Mr.J.C.Parker (Chadd Fords,PA)              
 687- 88  7  64  610 0  0    6  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 



 695- 88 14  98  859 3  0   86  Mr.R.Russell (Richboro,PA)                  
 696- 88 11  82  761 0  0   10  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 699- 88 11 137 1350 0  0   10  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
  21- 89  5  64  527 0  0    4  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  18 TIMES JUDGING WITH   6 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Ch. Curlytails Silver Elsa                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 587- 88  2  15  129 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 591- 88  3  25  147 2  0   22  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
 292- 89  5  48  300 0  0    4  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Daggar Woods Brandy                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 651- 88  2  23  277 0  0    1  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 
 DOG: Ch. Roymark's Comanchero                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 698- 88  9 171 1513 0  0    8  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 350- 89  1  29  277 0  0    0  Mr.W.Brennan (Victoria,BC)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wesmor's Ruffian                                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   8- 89  3  48  322 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 
 DOG: Ch. Whittimere Amund                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  10- 89 10 112  764 0  0    9  Mrs.H.M.Fisher (Lake Elmo,MN)               
 666- 89  9  52  375 0  0    8  Mrs.D.Kodner (Highland Park,IL)             
 704- 89  8  49  359 0  0    7  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Rikkana's Puppy Power                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  11- 89 12 113  786 0  0   11  Mrs.D.MacDonald (Carmel Valley,CA)          
 
 DOG: Ch. Wrathwood's The Rumour                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  17- 89  1  24  277 4  0   16  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
  18- 89  1  25  301 0  0    0  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
  19- 89  1  25  298 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 107- 89  1  22  247 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 108- 89  1  22  262 0  0    0  Mr.G.R.Stephens (Toronto,ON)                
 109- 89  1  20  255 4  0   13  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 153- 89  2  18  243 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Loftus (Vancouver,BC)                 
 154- 89  2  18  264 1  0   17  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 155- 89  2  18  244 4  0    8  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
 340- 89  1  26  267 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 341- 89  1  27  275 0  0    0  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           



 342- 89  1  29  264 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 560- 89  2  23  244 0  0    1  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 562- 89  2  24  263 0  0    1  Mr.G.Payton (Vancouver,BC)                  
 591- 90  1  25  225 0  0    0  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
 592- 90  1  28  247 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 593- 90  1  27  235 0  0    0  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
 568- 93  4  42  235 0  0    3  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 631- 93  4  18  194 0  0    3  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
  19 TIMES JUDGING WITH   4 PLACEMENTS =  21.1%
 
 DOG: Normark Tevia's Tiara                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  29- 89  7  58  485 4  0   39  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
  85- 89  2  27  364 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Diamond (Kirkland,PQ)                 
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Valka's Einsame Brunhilde                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  30- 89  2  33  240 0  0    1  Mr.M.Downing (Timonium,MD)                  
  31- 89  2  38  342 0  0    1  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
  32- 89  2  37  328 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 286- 89  1  17  159 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 287- 89  1  17  156 0  0    0  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 288- 89  1  21  153 0  0    0  Mr.W.Brennan (Victoria,BC)                  
 289- 89  1  16  161 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 290- 89  1  19  148 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 291- 89  1  16  139 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 384- 89  3  17  255 0  0    2  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
 385- 89  3  24  269 0  0    2  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 386- 89  3  25  229 0  0    2  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
 539- 89  2  11  132 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 540- 89  2  21  195 3  0   12  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 541- 89  2  19  190 0  0    1  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
   7- 90  4  41  396 0  0    3  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
  16 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   6.3%
 
 DOG: Ch. Windy Cove Kiva' Night Hawk                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  36- 89  5  76  684 0  0    4  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
  46- 89  6  73  540 0  0    5  Mr.L.Durocher (Windsor,ON)                  
  52- 90  8  70  514 3  0   64  Mrs.S.Loftus (Vancouver,BC)                 
  88- 90 15 145 1063 0  0   14  Mr.R.Ward (Calabasas,CA)                    
 421- 90 15 137  137 0  0   14  Mrs.D.Hutchison (Pound Ridge,NY)            
 429- 90 13 112  688 4  0   86  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 431- 90 10  97  566 0  0    9  Dr.R.Berndt (Springfield,MO)                
 549- 90 10  47  330 0  0    9  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 550- 90 10  71  460 0  0    9  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 551- 90  9  66  443 3  0   55  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 597- 90  4  16  172 4  0    4  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
 598- 90  4  32  228 4  0   15  Mrs.S.Loftus (Vancouver,BC)                 
 599- 90  4  32  208 0  0    3  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    



 660- 90  9  50  367 4  0   42  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 661- 90 10  68  428 0  0    9  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
 682- 90  7  47  405 0  0    6  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
 683- 90 10  72  554 0  0    9  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 700- 90  2  17  185 0  0    1  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 701- 90  2  27  250 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Wilcox (Seattle,WA)                   
 702- 90  2  23  233 2  0   21  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 729- 90  8  43  428 0  0    7  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
 730- 90 10  58  560 0  0    9  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 731- 90 11  64  522 0  0   10  Mr.L.Skarda (Clovis,NM)                     
  70- 91 11  96  680 0  0   10  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
  71- 91 11  98  674 4  0   75  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 693- 91  4  40  473 0  0    3  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 728- 93 13  80  634 0  0   12  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
  27 TIMES JUDGING WITH   8 PLACEMENTS =  29.6%
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggar Woods Silver Odin                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  42- 89  3  23  278 0  0    2  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 120- 89  3  11  191 0  0    2  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 121- 89  3  12  186 0  0    2  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Roymark's The Legend Continues                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 249- 89  2  88  511 0  0    1  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
 367- 89  3  56  492 0  0    2  Mr.R.Ward (Calabasas,CA)                    
 368- 89  3  53  469 0  0    2  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 488- 89  6  68  528 0  0    5  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 489- 89  4  71  532 0  0    3  Mrs.R.Tongren (Bloomfield,CT)               
 527- 89  9  63  477 0  0    8  Mrs.B.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)            
 595- 89  3  16  260 0  0    2  Mrs.A.Benbow (Glenburnie,ON)                
 596- 89  3  17  265 4  0   11  Mr.O.Neilson (Paris,ON)                     
 720- 89  9 128 1218 0  0    8  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
  42- 90  8  71  496 0  0    7  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 466- 90  4  36  284 0  0    3  Mrs.M.Batchelder (Ilderton,ON)              
 467- 90  4  33  250 2  0   26  Mr.H.McNally (Mount Hope,ON)                
 614- 90  5  35  323 0  0    4  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 615- 90  5  39  319 0  0    4  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
  14 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  14.3%
 
 DOG: Vin-Melca's Scarlet O'Hara                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  78- 89 10  78  654 0  0    9  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 
 DOG: Normark Tevia's Topp                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  83- 89  2  18  226 0  0    1  Mr.L.House (Richmond,BC)                    
  84- 89  5  33  376 3  0   23  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 



 DOG: Istindel's Playing Solitaire                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  88- 89  4  26  168 0  0    3  Mr.G.D.Donaldson (Victoria,BC)              
 
 DOG: Nynorsk Corsair Of Vegan                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 101- 89  2  22  198 0  0    1  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 173- 89  4  20  219 0  0    3  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Kirkssted Quiquen Mirage                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 104- 89  1  19  200 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 105- 89  1  21  197 0  0    0  Mr.L.Reece (Winnipeg,MB)                    
 351- 89  3  30  284 0  0    2  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 352- 89  4  25  225 0  0    3  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
 369- 89  5  36  317 0  0    4  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 370- 89  5  40  327 0  0    4  Mr.J.Gregory (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)             
 371- 89  5  32  323 0  0    4  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 372- 89  5  30  267 0  0    4  Mr.B.Giles (Christchurch,NZ)                
 617- 89  4  33  288 2  0   29  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 630- 89 22 143 1148 0  0   21  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
  18- 90  4  35  246 0  0    3  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
  19- 90  4  35  245 0  0    3  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
 169- 90  4  23  196 2  0   21  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
  13 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  15.4%
 
 DOG: Ch. Karin's Yogi Bear                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 110- 89  4  69  367 1  0   68  Mrs.J.H.Daniell-Jenkins (Pickering,ON)      
 112- 89  4  75  428 0  0    3  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 255- 89  1  17  189 4  0   12  Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)                   
 256- 89  1  36  278 0  0    0  Mr.W.Brennan (Victoria,BC)                  
 257- 89  1  33  264 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Stothart (Hudson Heights,PQ)          
 615- 89  3  27  302 0  0    2  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Drawing Card                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 115- 89  5  22  294 2  0   17  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 
 DOG: Ch. Liefson Av Elvlund                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 522- 89  1   8  227 0  0    0  Mr.W.Brennan (Victoria,BC)                  
 523- 89  1  13  231 1  0   12  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 524- 89  1  13  206 1  0   12  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
 561- 89  2  26  277 0  0    1  Mr.L.Reece (Winnipeg,MB)                    
 114- 90  1  18  264 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 115- 90  1  22  295 3  0   18  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 116- 90  1  21  295 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 134- 90 11  74  606 4  0   58  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     



 161- 90  2  16  214 0  0    1  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 163- 90  2  18  217 0  0    1  Mrs.H.Pugh (Toronto,ON)                     
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   4 PLACEMENTS =  40.0%
 
 DOG: Vegen's Stalwart Ally                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 174- 89  2  17  172 4  0    9  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 308- 89  4  22  169 4  0   14  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
 290- 90  1   9  156 0  0    0  Mr.J.Devlin (Thornhill,ON)                  
 262- 91  1  19  152 0  0    0  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 263- 91  1  18  148 0  0    0  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 264- 91  1  18  143 0  0    0  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Ch. Sirdal's Jesse James                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 260- 89  3  46  343 0  0    2  Mrs.W.Wartnow (Sidney,BC)                   
 261- 89  3  46  444 0  0    2  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
 276- 90  5  69  440 0  0    4  Ms.J.Ingram (Queensland,Australia)          
 340- 90  2  24  194 3  0   14  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 341- 90  2  30  216 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 492- 90  5  12   96 3  0    7  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
 493- 90  5  13   95 1  0   12  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
 494- 90  5  11   76 3  0    7  Mrs.A.Clark (Pickering,ON)                  
 515- 90  6  20  161 3  0   14  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 516- 90  6  20  156 0  0    5  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 517- 90  6  18  156 4  0    9  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
 518- 90  6  17  154 3  0   11  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 530- 90  1  42  253 0  0    0  Mr.R.Guevara (Houston,TX)                   
 531- 90  1  63  327 0  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 532- 90  1  58  295 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 570- 90  1  19  158 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 571- 90  1  19  159 3  0   10  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 572- 90  1  23  159 4  0   11  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 573- 90  1  19  154 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 579- 90  1  31  226 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 580- 90  1  35  253 0  0    0  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 581- 90  1  30  226 2  0   25  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 601- 90  1  39  297 0  0    0  Mr.G.Payton (Vancouver,BC)                  
 602- 90  1  40  300 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Wait (Woodstock,NB)                   
 620- 90  6  53  423 0  0    5  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 621- 90  6  60  448 0  0    5  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 622- 90  5  52  353 2  0   50  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
 671- 90  1 121  987 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 672- 90  1 106  886 4  0   74  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 689- 90  3  45  223 0  0    2  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 691- 90  3  75  313 0  0    2  Mrs.D.Kodner (Highland Park,IL)             
 135- 91  2  37  328 4  0   23  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
 136- 91  2  36  331 0  0    1  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 137- 91  2  32  282 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                  
 266- 91  1  49  457 0  0    0  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     



 329- 91  1  29  200 0  0    0  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 330- 91  1  32  214 2  0   28  Mrs.P.Waterhouse (Abbotsford,BC)            
 331- 91  1  26  203 3  0   20  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 334- 91  1  30  253 0  0    0  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 335- 91  1  37  265 0  0    0  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 336- 91  1  32  232 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 423- 91 31 176  690 4  0  130  Mr.C.Webb (Joshua Tree,CA)                  
 424- 91 29 167  659 0  0   28  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 425- 91 22 125  559 0  0   21  Mr.L.Harris (Vienna,WV)                     
 489- 91  1  13  169 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 490- 91  1  13  154 4  0    8  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 491- 91  1  12  157 4  0    5  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 492- 91  1   9  127 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 512- 91  5  25  197 3  0   22  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 513- 91  5  27  203 0  0    4  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 514- 91  5  27  201 0  0    4  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 524- 91  5  24  157 0  0    4  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 525- 91  5  23  162 0  0    4  Mr.Garcia Y Garcia (Bogota,Colombia)        
 526- 91  3  20  148 4  0   10  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 529- 91  1  48  313 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 530- 91  1  55  356 0  0    0  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 531- 91  1  57  337 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 571- 91  3  29  154 3  0   26  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 572- 91  3  28  158 2  0   26  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 573- 91  1  23  146 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 574- 91  1  25  153 0  0    0  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 575- 91  1  20  165 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 576- 91  1  23  208 0  0    0  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 577- 91  1  22  199 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 590- 91  1  35  298 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 591- 91  1  28  284 0  0    0  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
 687- 91  5  74  592 0  0    4  Mrs.V.Hampton (Doylestown,PA)               
 688- 91  3  50  528 0  0    2  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
  68 TIMES JUDGING WITH  22 PLACEMENTS =  32.4%
 
 DOG: Karin's Bogen Graafell                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 276- 89  1  24  208 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Thomas (Willowdale,ON)                
 277- 89  1  24  245 0  0    0  Mr.G.R.Stephens (Toronto,ON)                
 204- 91  1  12  156 0  0    0  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 205- 91  1  12  162 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 206- 91  1  12  164 0  0    0  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 207- 91  1  11  155 0  0    0  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 130- 93  4  83  485 0  0    3  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Kamgaard N Wolfsheim Kaliber                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 300- 89  5  44  345 0  0    4  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
  25- 90  9  81  640 0  0    8  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
  71- 90 11 114  656 2  0  107  Miss D.Nickles (Fort Worth,TX)              



  96- 90  5  67  641 0  0    4  Mrs.J.Canalizo (Freeport,NY)                
 195- 90  9  52  449 2  0   45  Mrs.H.M.Hobbs (Smith Falls,ON)              
 207- 90  7  60  547 0  0    6  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 241- 90  3  60  505 0  0    2  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 349- 90  3  83  577 0  0    2  Mr.T.Rainey (Enid,OK)                       
 356- 90  2  52  385 0  0    1  Dr.J.L.Payro (Pedregal De San Angel,MX)     
 357- 90  2  50  350 0  0    1  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 380- 90 12  71  474 0  0   11  Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)                      
 556- 90  3  45  444 0  0    2  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 609- 90  2  55  507 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Diamond (Smith Falls,ON)              
  13 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  15.4%
 
 DOG: Thorogen's Ziantha's R.D. Thor                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 315- 89  6  44  408 0  0    5  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 197- 90  1  17  173 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 198- 90  1  19  216 3  0   11  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 199- 90  1  17  199 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
   8- 91  4  65  541 0  0    3  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  20.0%
 
 DOG: Tiara                                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 324- 89  2  20  178 0  0    1  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 334- 89  2  19  207 0  0    1  Mr.G.Payton (Vancouver,BC)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Kirkssted Olav                                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 327- 89 10  79  459 0  0    9  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 
 DOG: Ch. Roymark's Bad News Bear                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 349- 89  2  25  215 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)            
 
 DOG: Keloron's Dixieland Tisha                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 360- 89  1  46  377 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 361- 89  1  52  401 0  0    0  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 362- 89  1  51  355 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 598- 89  1  50  403 0  0    0  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Finnshavn Ragg To Riches                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 329- 89 14  92  582 0  0   13  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 629- 89 17 102  859 0  0   16  Mr.M.Downing (Timonium,MD)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Arjess Doc Holiday                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE



 374- 89  7  54  495 0  0    6  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 375- 89  6  60  544 0  0    5  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
 376- 89  6  54  483 0  0    5  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Fantasy's Freedom Hunter                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 397- 89  5  27  163 0  0    4  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 398- 89  5  26  146 4  0   13  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 399- 89  1  20  128 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 400- 89  1  19  113 0  0    0  Mrs.J.H.Daniell-Jenkins (Pickering,ON)      
 466- 89  6  42  175 0  0    5  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 467- 89  7  40  194 4  0   27  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 468- 89  7  39  180 0  0    6  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  28.6%
 
 DOG: Tashtin Killo                                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 401- 89  1  46  332 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 402- 89  1  45  314 0  0    0  Mrs.J.MacKenzie (Oxford Stn.,ON)            
 404- 89  1  53  378 0  0    0  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 405- 89  1  57  401 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 406- 89  1  52  379 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Windy City's Rambo                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 526- 89  9  67  539 0  0    8  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 
 DOG: Marjon's Tosha                                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 427- 89  3  32  287 0  0    2  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 438- 89  3  46  320 0  0    2  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Norseland's Star Of The North                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 428- 89  3  32  277 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Loftus (Vancouver,BC)                 
 429- 89  3  29  272 0  0    2  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
 437- 89  3  36  237 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Norseland's Amy Av Erlewine                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 439- 89  2  41  290 0  0    1  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 
 DOG: Venndal Misty's Bo-Jingle                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 507- 90  4  22  181 0  0    3  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 
 DOG: Venndal Misty's Bo-Kay                                          



 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 461- 89  5  27  110 4  0   20  Mrs.R.Bucknell (Port Perry,ON)              
 477- 90  3  30  162 0  0    2  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Windy Cove Hawk N Gunnarsholm                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 471- 89  1  56  438 0  0    0  Mrs.J.H.Daniell-Jenkins (Pickering,ON)      
 472- 89  2  56  398 0  0    1  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Roymark's Mad Max                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 487- 89  2  50  372 0  0    1  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 708- 89 14  75  731 0  0   13  Mr.T.Rainey (Enid,OK)                       
 392- 90  6  77  600 0  0    5  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Venndal Misty's Bo Jeste                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 460- 89  4  25  131 0  0    3  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
 
 DOG: Raymin's Bartender's Special                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 533- 89  5  46  330 0  0    4  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 
 DOG: Ch. Trollelgen's Bjorn                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 534- 89 13  65  470 3  0   57  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
  86- 90  5 114 1051 3  0   85  Mr.K.Kashiwagi (Japan)                      
  87- 90 14 173 1227 0  0   13  Capt.U.Fischer (Neustadt,Germany)           
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  66.7%
 
 DOG: Ch. Silroths Storm'n Rega's Tara                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 535- 89  7  60  436 0  0    6  Mr.D.Gooding (Western Australia)            
 651- 89  6  71  564 0  0    5  Mrs.A.Buxton (Christchurch,NZ)              
  41- 90  8  63  521 0  0    7  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Northbreeze Nymph                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 543- 89  3  37  294 0  0    2  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
 
 DOG: Norelka's Stormy Sky At Arjess                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 544- 89  4  70  493 0  0    3  Mrs.B.Danis (Sarasota,FL)                   
 545- 89  2  80  472 0  0    1  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 281- 91  2  91  499 0  0    1  Dr.R.Smith (St.Stephens Church,VA)          
 282- 91  3 151  698 0  0    2  Mrs.B.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)            
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%



 
 DOG: Daggar Woods Britamart                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 553- 89  1  14  164 0  0    0  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
  48- 90  2  26  287 0  0    1  Mr.R.Curtis (Australia)                     
  39- 91  2  30  318 4  0   21  Mr.B.Giles (Christchurch,NZ)                
  40- 91  2  29  309 0  0    1  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Finnshavn's Valley Echo                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 589- 89  6  46  451 4  0   36  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
  27- 90 10  62  650 0  0    9  Mrs.B.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)            
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Windy City's Top Gun                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 594- 89  5  45  272 0  0    4  Mr.R.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                 
 686- 89  8  52  633 0  0    7  Miss D.Nickles (Fort Worth,TX)              
 687- 89  5  49  628 0  0    4  Dr.R.Smith (St.Stephens Church,VA)          
 545- 90  8  87  542 0  0    7  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Finnshavn Rokon Kelt                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 616- 89  2  31  333 0  0    1  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
  58- 90  4  45  542 0  0    3  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 633- 90  3  29  339 0  0    2  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 634- 90  3  28  347 0  0    2  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 635- 90  3  28  312 0  0    2  Dr.M.Heit (Milton,ON)                       
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Sirdal's Doc Holiday                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 658- 89  7  83  863 3  0   78  Mr.T.Conway (Riverside,CA)                  
  55- 90  6 107  714 0  0    5  Mrs.M.A.Young (Burbank,CA)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Sirdal's Natural Reaction                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 659- 89  7  62  802 0  0    6  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 274- 90  6  48  341 1  1  340  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 670- 90  2  90  741 1  0   89  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
 705- 90  5  68  474 2  0   59  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 707- 90  7  90  591 0  0    6  Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)                  
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  60.0%
 
 DOG: Thorogen's Mister Tobias                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 691- 89  1  22  212 0  0    0  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
 



 DOG: Ch. Overscaig Sienna                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 692- 89  3  33  294 0  0    2  Mr.R.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                 
 693- 89  3  30  273 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                
 705- 89 15  72  516 0  0   14  Lt.Col.W.Pede (Springfield,VA)              
 706- 89 14  67  500 0  0   13  Mr.E.C.Smith (Fredericton,NB)               
  34- 90  7  63  510 0  0    6  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Sirdal's Jessica CD                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 697- 89  1  52  414 0  0    0  Dr.W.Houpt (Shell Beach,CA)                 
 698- 89  3  75  594 0  0    2  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 699- 89  3  78  563 0  0    2  Mr.T.Gately (Pineville,PA)                  
   4- 90  3  60  568 0  0    2  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
   5- 90  2  63  541 0  0    1  Mr.C.G.Navarro Seeman                       
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Arvaken N Wolfsheim Diamond                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 702- 89  7  84  768 0  0    6  Mr.D.Sandberg (Bernum,MN)                   
 
 DOG: Wintering's Northern Silhouette                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 711- 89  4  78  640 0  0    3  Mr.C.Webb (Joshua Tree,CA)                  
 712- 89  4  72  625 0  0    3  Mr.D.Bradley (Gaitherburg,MD)               
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Jo-Cala's Windy City Ladyhawke                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 525- 89  9  73  550 3  0   61  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 
 DOG: Vikiro's Nordic Skyrocket                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   1- 90  1  22  233 0  0    0  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
   2- 90  1  20  222 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
  39- 90  3  32  355 0  0    2  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 174- 90  2  14  160 0  0    1  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 175- 90  2  16  159 0  0    1  Mr.J.Perfect (Wakefield,NZ)                 
 176- 90  2  15  158 3  0   12  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
 177- 90  2  14  156 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 178- 90  2  13  158 0  0    1  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
 409- 90  1  25  185 3  0   19  Mr.L.Reece (Winnipeg,MB)                    
 410- 90  1  24  193 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 411- 90  1  24  167 4  0   16  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 412- 90  1  20  148 0  0    0  Mr.A.Zvonkin (Hamilton,ON)                  
 611- 90  1  27  219 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Wilcox (Seattle,WA)                   
 612- 90  1  31  300 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
 613- 90  1  32  282 0  0    0  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 692- 90  1  11  156 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 693- 90  1  11  161 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    



  17 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  17.6%
 
 DOG: Ch. Windy Cove Kiva's Charm Magic                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  10- 90  8 107  744 0  0    7  Mrs.J.Doniere (Holland,OH)                  
  50- 90  4  35  362 0  0    3  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Bueskytter Elsbeth Keela                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  11- 90  8 107  728 0  0    7  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
  32- 90  3  42  373 0  0    2  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
  40- 90  9  66  549 3  0   52  Mr.R.Curtis (Australia)                     
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Keloron's Silver Shadow                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  22- 90  2  67  560 0  0    1  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
  23- 90  2  70  563 0  0    1  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 200- 90  2  35  229 2  0   33  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
 201- 90  2  38  295 0  0    1  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 202- 90  2  52  299 0  0    1  Mr.J.Perfect (Wakefield,NZ)                 
 462- 90  3  58  406 0  0    2  Mr.R.Ward (Calabasas,CA)                    
 639- 90  4  38  357 0  0    3  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 479- 92  7  80  451 0  0    6  Dr.R.Greathouse (Louisville,KY)             
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  12.5%
 
 DOG: Ch. Nynorsk Dristig Eagle                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  24- 90  3  58  473 0  0    2  Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)                      
 709- 90  4 106  929 0  0    3  Mrs.J.Patterson (Columbus,OH)               
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Normark's Keepsake                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  29- 90  2  29  240 0  0    1  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
  30- 90  2  34  345 4  0   22  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
  31- 90  2  31  327 0  0    1  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Ch. Finnshav's Rod Erik                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  97- 90  2  80  647 0  0    1  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 445- 92  1  48  466 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 446- 92  1  46  476 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 447- 92  1  51  427 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 482- 92  1  34  317 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 483- 92  1  28  284 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Pugh (Toronto,ON)                     
 735- 92  5 101  847 0  0    4  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 736- 92  4 104  828 0  0    3  Mr.R.Guevara (Houston,TX)                   
 767- 92  7 171 1446 0  0    6  Mrs.A.Thompson-Brown (Jacksonville,FL)      



   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Bueskytter Fenris                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  33- 90  7  64  539 0  0    6  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 430- 90 10 105  648 0  0    9  Mr.S.Hubbell (Weaverville,CA)               
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Fromar's Gimme A Shout                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  43- 90  8  73  486 0  0    7  Mrs.J.Doniere (Holland,OH)                  
 544- 90  8  89  585 3  0   71  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
 364- 92  6  86  614 0  0    5  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
 377- 92  3  67  470 0  0    2  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 378- 92  3  54  417 0  0    2  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 386- 92  6  61  408 0  0    5  Mr.H.Fellton (Marietta,GA)                  
 387- 92 14  84  489 0  0   13  Ms.S.Tietjen Brewster (Rhinebeck,NY)        
 390- 92  2  47  332 0  0    1  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
 391- 92  2  57  355 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 392- 92  2  50  333 0  0    1  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  10.0%
 
 DOG: Keloron Silver Birch                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  44- 90  1  10  166 0  0    0  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
  45- 90  1   8  167 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
  46- 90  1  10  164 0  0    0  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Hertswolld Nika's Thunderbolt                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  47- 90  4  31  290 0  0    3  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 152- 90  2  10  181 0  0    1  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 153- 90  2  10  177 0  0    1  Mr.G.R.Stephens (Toronto,ON)                
 624- 90  1  21  211 0  0    0  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 679- 90  1  23  289 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Boyd (Wellington,NZ)                  
 680- 90  1  26  272 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Keloron's Yndig Kalle                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  67- 90  5  37  316 0  0    4  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 463- 90  3  69  466 0  0    2  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 464- 90  3  66  428 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 241- 91  4  34  329 0  0    3  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 242- 91  4  34  306 0  0    3  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 641- 91  2  29  298 0  0    1  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Sylvanhaven's Bruser                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE



  68- 90  5  39  327 0  0    4  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
 
 DOG: Sylvanhaven's Dristig                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  69- 90  5  38  315 0  0    4  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 
 DOG: Ch. Nynorsk Aviator                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 105- 90  4 101  643 0  0    3  Mrs.B.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                  
 106- 90  4 101  612 0  0    3  Mrs.B.Heller (Sarasota,FL)                  
 150- 90  4  85  472 0  0    3  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 320- 90  1  42  362 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 321- 90  1  51  509 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 322- 90  1  46  536 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
 323- 90  1  36  384 0  0    0  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 384- 90  4  36  327 0  0    3  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 394- 90  6  92  663 0  0    5  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 489- 90  2  29  277 0  0    1  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 491- 90  4  44  343 0  0    3  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 537- 90  3  54  460 0  0    2  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
 538- 90  3  54  486 0  0    2  Mrs.J.MacKenzie (Oxford Stn.,ON)            
 539- 90  2  51  433 0  0    1  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
  67- 91  5  44  342 0  0    4  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
  83- 91  8  88  638 0  0    7  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 319- 91  2  39  489 0  0    1  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
  17 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Daggarwood's Lady Polgara                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 107- 90  1  31  245 0  0    0  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 108- 90  1  29  228 0  0    0  Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)                   
 469- 90  1  13  182 0  0    0  Mrs.J.MacKenzie (Oxford Stn.,ON)            
 470- 90  1  14  178 0  0    0  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
  17- 91  1  22  238 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
  18- 91  1  22  233 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
 133- 91  1  16  218 0  0    0  Mr.M.McDonald (Saint John,NB)               
 134- 91  1  17  218 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 664- 91  2  25  295 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Cooper (Nigiris, India)               
 665- 91  2  24  274 2  0   22  Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)                  
 678- 91  3  32  249 0  0    2  Mrs.M.Wait (Woodstock,NB)                   
  17- 92  2  17  232 0  0    1  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
  12 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   8.3%
 
 DOG: Mardol Smoke                                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 111- 90  1  24  255 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 112- 90  1  31  336 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
 113- 90  1  29  307 0  0    0  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Elkskov's Leifson Tuffson                                       



 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 213- 90  6  20  181 2  0   18  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 214- 90  5  34  268 4  0   20  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
 514- 90  5  38  227 0  0    4  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  66.7%
 
 DOG: Gunnersholm Pewter Tindre                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 149- 90  1  42  324 0  0    0  Mr.E.Phoa (South Edmonton,AB)               
 500- 91  2  36  298 0  0    1  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Nynorsk Here Comes The Son                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 151- 90  4  59  428 0  0    3  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
 378- 90 10  39  378 0  0    9  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 560- 90  6  89  595 0  0    5  Mr.G.Sommers (Las Crucas,NM)                
 191- 92  4  63  469 0  0    3  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wintering's Northern Mickey                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 162- 90  2  19  238 0  0    1  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 513- 90  4  33  225 0  0    3  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 542- 90  4  24  246 4  0   18  Mr.M.Downing (Timonium,MD)                  
 627- 90  4  50  413 0  0    3  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 628- 90  3  52  425 3  0   45  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
 629- 90  3  29  332 3  0   25  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
   6- 91  2  43  353 4  0   32  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
  88- 91  2  29  189 2  0   27  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 114- 91  6  83  457 1  0   82  Mrs.G.Wanner Sr.(Key Largo,FL)              
 115- 91  7 105  574 2  0   98  Mr.K.Delaney (Hazel Crest,IL)               
 116- 91  6  96  530 1  0   95  Mrs.P.Waterhouse (Abbotsford,BC)            
 161- 91  5  22  218 0  0    4  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
 162- 91  5  22  233 0  0    4  Mr.R.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)           
 163- 91  5  24  222 1  0   23  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 223- 91  2  29  267 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 224- 91  3  34  264 0  0    2  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
 309- 91  2  29  214 4  0   22  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 310- 91  1  29  223 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 542- 91  3  23  230 1  1  229  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 550- 91  1  19  160 3  0   11  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 551- 91  2  17  188 0  0    1  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 629- 91  4  63  388 0  0    3  Mr.R.Ward (Calabasas,CA)                    
 630- 91  4  53  390 0  0    3  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 631- 91  3  45  347 0  0    2  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 715- 91  6  55  419 0  0    5  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 716- 91  6  64  527 0  0    5  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
 717- 91  5  63  494 0  0    4  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 750- 91  3  25  252 1  0   24  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 751- 91  3  26  232 1  0   25  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             



   6- 92  5  39  339 0  0    4  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
   7- 92  5  37  304 0  0    4  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  24- 92  4  43  307 0  0    3  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
  25- 92  3  52  396 0  0    2  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
  26- 92  3  53  370 0  0    2  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 125- 92  8  48  408 1  0   47  Dr.R.Berndt (Springfield,MO)                
 157- 92  1  17  199 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 158- 92  1  16  201 4  0    7  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 159- 92  1  15  187 2  0    9  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 433- 92  1  30  242 0  0    0  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 434- 92  1  33  247 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
 565- 92  4  29  212 4  0   16  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 567- 92  4  27  198 2  0   20  Mr.S.Shaw (Westbury,NY)                     
 576- 92  2  27  204 0  0    1  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 577- 92  1  20  166 4  0   14  Mr.P.Freeman (Rothesay,NB)                  
 659- 92  2  38  277 0  0    1  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 137- 93  7  41  385 0  0    6  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 592- 93  1  20  132 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 668- 93  3  33  286 0  0    2  Mr.R.Stein (Henderson,NV)                   
 670- 93  5  28  228 4  0   20  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 776- 93  1  66  468 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Stites (Arlington,TX)                 
 777- 93  2  73  550 0  0    1  Ms.S.Badick (Calgary,AB)                    
 778- 93  1  74  514 0  0    0  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
  85- 94  3  11  161 0  0    2  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
  86- 94  3  15  195 0  0    2  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
  87- 94  3  16  190 0  0    2  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 137- 94  3  32  361 3  0   28  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 138- 94  4  37  451 1  0   36  Mr.K.Delaney (Hazel Crest,IL)               
 139- 94  4  35  400 1  0   34  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 221- 94  1  12  200 3  0    8  Mrs.M.Batchelder (Ilderton,ON)              
 222- 94  1  15  205 4  0   10  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 695- 94  1  28  297 0  0    0  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 696- 94  1  33  309 0  0    0  Mr.R.Saldana (Morelia,Mexico)               
 697- 94  1  24  262 3  0   18  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 818- 94  1  55  413 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 819- 94  2  74  515 0  0    1  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 820- 94  2  69  464 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
  66 TIMES JUDGING WITH  27 PLACEMENTS =  40.9%
 
 DOG: Venndal Pandamonium                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 168- 90  3  27  220 0  0    2  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
 
 DOG: Ch. Stiefsheim Moxie Of Applegarth                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 188- 90  4  18  191 0  0    3  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 189- 90  5  17  193 3  0   14  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 249- 90  2  14  153 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 250- 90  2  14  158 0  0    1  Mr.M.McDonald (Saint John,NB)               
 353- 90  1  18  114 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 354- 90  1  16  111 0  0    0  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            



 418- 90  1  10  121 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 419- 90  1   8  116 0  0    0  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 436- 90  1  24  142 0  0    0  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 437- 90  1  23  133 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 438- 90  1  17  119 0  0    0  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
 561- 90  3  18  178 4  0   11  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
  92- 91  1  26  223 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
  13 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  15.4%
 
 DOG: Overscaig N-W Thor's Trapper                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 342- 90  1  20  179 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 
 DOG: Fromar's Colour Sergeant                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 240- 90  1  33  335 0  0    0  Dr.M.Heit (Milton,ON)                       
 242- 90  1  49  458 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 337- 90  1  55  364 0  0    0  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
 338- 90  1  41  343 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 339- 90  1  41  333 0  0    0  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Matsutake's Brishun                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 275- 90  5  68  463 3  0   55  Mr.J.Houston (Queensland,Australia)         
 
 DOG: Norgren's Passayten Wanderer                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 301- 90  1  44  422 0  0    0  Dr.J.L.Payro (Pedregal De San Angel,MX)     
 302- 90  2  48  490 0  0    1  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 638- 90  4  43  362 0  0    3  Mrs.M.Boyd (Wellington,NZ)                  
  75- 91  2  62  432 0  0    1  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
  76- 91  2  51  393 0  0    1  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Valhalla Nikki's Janka                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 303- 90  1  42  432 0  0    0  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Youthful Warrior                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 315- 90  2  68  335 0  0    1  Mr.A.Berg (London,ON)                       
 316- 90  2  80  361 0  0    1  Mr.G.R.Stephens (Toronto,ON)                
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Overscaig Holly Holy                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 359- 90  1  39  319 0  0    0  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
 360- 90  4  47  408 0  0    3  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 361- 90  3  43  367 0  0    2  Mr.D.Helgesen (Maple Ridge,BC)              
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%



 
 DOG: Nynorsk Literary Air                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 382- 90  4  46  350 0  0    3  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 
 DOG: Oshima's All That Love                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 383- 90  4  47  364 0  0    3  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 
 DOG: Raymin's Classic Cadillac                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 427- 90  1  57  435 0  0    0  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 428- 90  1  41  362 0  0    0  Mr.L.Reece (Winnipeg,MB)                    
 637- 90  1  30  319 0  0    0  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 111- 91  2  27  335 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 240- 91  2  28  265 0  0    1  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 639- 91  2  32  263 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Cooper (Nigiris, India)               
  60- 92  1  53  434 0  0    0  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
  61- 92  2  39  401 0  0    1  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 670- 92  1  48  378 0  0    0  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 671- 92  1  54  331 0  0    0  Mr.D.Watkins (Victoria,Australia)           
 281- 93  2  20  263 0  0    1  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
  76- 94  2  34  344 0  0    1  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 146- 94  1  36  357 0  0    0  Mr.J.Perfect (Wakefield,NZ)                 
 147- 94  1  48  430 0  0    0  Mrs.L.Perfect (Wakefield, NZ)               
 148- 94  1  46  392 0  0    0  Mrs.Keke Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                  
 624- 95  2  55  366 0  0    1  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 628- 95  2  62  410 0  0    1  Miss D.Nickles (Fort Worth,TX)              
  17 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Windy Cove Kiva Heaven Scent                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 450- 90  5  39  346 0  0    4  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 451- 90  5  44  370 0  0    4  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 452- 90  5  55  440 0  0    4  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 453- 90  4  44  405 0  0    3  Mrs.B.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                  
 675- 91  1   8  156 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Valka's Taeg At Shadowfrost                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 454- 90  1  14   82 4  0    5  Mr.L.House (Richmond,BC)                    
 455- 90  1  13   84 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 456- 90  1  15   85 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 457- 90  1  12   82 0  0    0  Mr.E.C.Smith (Fredericton,NB)               
 458- 90  1  13   80 0  0    0  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 459- 90  1  13   83 0  0    0  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 460- 90  1  13   75 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 461- 90  1  11   79 4  0    4  Mr.J.Devlin (Thornhill,ON)                  
 552- 90  2  14  111 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
 553- 90  1  18  154 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    



 554- 90  1  16  151 0  0    0  Mr.A.Zvonkin (Hamilton,ON)                  
   5- 91  1  24  244 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Kodner (Highland Park,IL)             
   7- 91  2  43  308 0  0    1  Mr.L.Kodner (Highland Park,IL)              
  29- 91  4  57  371 0  0    3  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
  14 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  14.3%
 
 DOG: Vestlykke's Invictus                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 465- 90  4  24  185 0  0    3  Mrs.R.Smith (Dorchester,ON)                 
 117- 91  4  64  385 0  0    3  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 119- 91  7  86  475 0  0    6  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Fantasy's Night Stalker                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 508- 90  4  20  172 4  0   12  Mr.A.Zvonkin (Hamilton,ON)                  
 
 DOG: Maylepp's Rowdy Of Elvlund                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 512- 90  5  23  178 0  0    4  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 690- 90  3  76  314 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Kay (West Palm Beach,FL)              
  27- 91  2  41  289 0  0    1  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 453- 91  5  56  304 0  0    4  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
  67- 93  1  18  231 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
  69- 93  1  15  211 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 203- 93  2  12  182 1  0   11  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 204- 93  3  19  272 4  0   14  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 205- 93  3  19  259 0  0    2  Mr.R.Watson (Tasmania,Aust)                 
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  22.2%
 
 DOG: Thom Thom's Gonna Fly Now                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 543- 90  8  94  582 0  0    7  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 
 DOG: Kobanko's Ted Bear                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 557- 90  1  40  437 0  0    0  Mrs.R.Bucknell (Port Perry,ON)              
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Born To Conquer                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 610- 90  1  66  505 0  0    0  Mrs.J.H.Daniell-Jenkins (Pickering,ON)      
 208- 91  1  29  342 0  0    0  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 580- 91  2  56  552 0  0    1  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
 612- 91  4  48  410 0  0    3  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 617- 91  1  39  423 0  0    0  Mr.L.Bowman (Fonthill,ON)                   
 204- 92  5  60  583 0  0    4  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 205- 92  3  60  586 0  0    2  Mrs.R.Mahan (Severna Park,MD)               
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Vicky                                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE



 630- 90  3  43  363 0  0    2  Mrs.B.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                  
 632- 90  3  40  330 0  0    2  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 703- 90  9 139  901 0  0    8  Mr.J.Gregory (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)             
 623- 91  2  41  394 0  0    1  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 624- 91  2  42  408 0  0    1  Mr.J.Gregory (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)             
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Nynorsk Fileur De Cartes                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 631- 90  3  46  381 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Stothart (Hudson Heights,PQ)          
  82- 91  6  61  437 0  0    5  Mr.L.Reasin (Dallas,TX)                     
  84- 91  7  85  601 0  0    6  Mrs.J.Stothart (Hudson Heights,PQ)          
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wolfsheim's Lasting Loyalty                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 652- 90 12  91  747 0  0   11  Ms.S.Tietjen Brewster (Rhinebeck,NY)        
 
 DOG: Ch. Lenan's Gentle On My Mind                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 662- 90  8  71  494 0  0    7  Mrs.M.Boyd (Wellington,NZ)                  
  10- 91 11  88  699 0  0   10  Mr.J.Cole (Portal,GA)                       
  41- 91  5  50  433 0  0    4  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
  42- 91  5  63  600 0  0    4  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
  43- 91  3  59  558 0  0    2  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wil-Mar's Silver Trebby                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 663- 90  3  48  402 0  0    2  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 664- 90  2  70  565 0  0    1  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 665- 90  2  66  528 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Windy Cove Kiva Painted Lace                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 684- 90 10  67  542 0  0    9  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 692- 91  4  41  509 0  0    3  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Vin-Melca's Gray Flannel                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 706- 90  8 111  652 0  0    7  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 636- 91  2  37  386 0  0    1  Ms.J.Quiros (Buenos Aires, Argentina)       
 679- 92  1  95  971 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 680- 92  3 100  963 0  0    2  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 432- 93  8 141  141 0  0    7  Mrs.D.Malenfant (Glendale,AZ)               
 441- 93  6 114  722 3  0  108  Mr.P.Dawkins (Jacksonville,FL)              
 442- 93  6 107  694 0  0    5  Mrs.L.Heichel-Masley (Charleston,IL)        
 443- 93  5  92  618 0  0    4  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
 556- 93  1  59  398 0  0    0  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             



 619- 93  2  17  153 3  0   14  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 620- 93  1  15  147 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 621- 93  1  16  145 0  0    0  Ms.S.Badick (Calgary,AB)                    
 648- 93  2  30  252 2  0   24  Dr.J.L.Payro (Pedregal De San Angel,MX)     
 649- 93  4  43  346 1  0   42  Mrs.M.Boyd (Wellington,NZ)                  
 650- 93  4  33  338 0  0    3  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 673- 93  2  30  329 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Stonham (Fenwick,ON)                  
 703- 93  4 134 1007 0  0    3  Mr.D.Sandberg (Bernum,MN)                   
 751- 93  2  43  347 0  0    1  Mr.L.Kodner (Highland Park,IL)              
 752- 93  2  44  466 0  0    1  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
   1- 94  3  33  293 3  0   27  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
   2- 94  1  42  425 0  0    0  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   
   3- 94  3  48  423 0  0    2  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
  11- 94  1  24  218 3  0   19  Dr.W.Houpt (Shell Beach,CA)                 
  12- 94  1  27  357 0  0    0  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
  13- 94  1  28  340 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
  17- 94  3  80  614 0  0    2  Mr.G.Bellavance (Battleford,SK)             
  18- 94  6 100  818 0  0    5  Mr.H.Schlintz (Fresno, CA)                  
  19- 94  6 100  760 0  0    5  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
  24- 94  4  48  351 0  0    3  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
  25- 94  5  53  473 2  0   48  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
  26- 94  5  50  454 0  0    4  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
  34- 94  4  86  732 0  0    3  Mr.C.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                      
  43- 94  1  24  248 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
  44- 94  1  32  306 4  0   25  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
  45- 94  1  29  286 2  0   25  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
  64- 94  2  67  615 0  0    1  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
  65- 94  2  54  547 0  0    1  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
  94- 94  1  29  276 3  0   21  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
  95- 94  1  40  379 0  0    0  Mr.C.Herendeen (Broadview Heights,OH)       
  96- 94  1  41  370 2  0   38  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 109- 94  2  24  253 1  0   23  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 110- 94  2  25  290 2  0   23  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 111- 94  2  23  277 2  0   21  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 153- 94  1  20  161 1  0   19  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 154- 94  1  19  164 2  0   15  Miss K.Zimmerman (Surrey,BC)                
 155- 94  1  16  155 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 156- 94  1  14  151 1  0   13  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 227- 94  1  19  154 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Cairns (Calgary,AB)                   
 228- 94  1  19  158 1  0   18  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 229- 94  1  39  309 1  1  308  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 230- 94  1  34  286 1  0   33  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 276- 94  4  28  226 4  0   21  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 277- 94  4  34  294 4  0   25  Mr.B.Russell (Puyallup,WA)                  
 278- 94  4  34  289 2  0   32  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 284- 94  1  30  294 2  0   28  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 285- 94  1  39  358 4  0   26  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 286- 94  1  41  332 0  0    0  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   
 323- 94  3  34  371 3  0   31  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 324- 94  3  37  493 0  0    2  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 325- 94  3  37  469 4  0   23  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   



 344- 94  1  22  243 0  0    0  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
 345- 94  1  25  251 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 374- 94  1  32  281 0  0    0  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
 375- 94  1  33  296 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 431- 94  3  21  156 1  0   20  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 432- 94  3  18  155 0  0    2  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 433- 94  3  20  149 2  0   17  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 434- 94  3  16  150 1  0   15  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 450- 94  7 246  246 0  0    6  Mr.P. Dondina (Milan, Italy)                
 500- 94  1  10  103 1  0    9  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 501- 94  1  10   99 1  0    9  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 502- 94  1   9  106 3  0    6  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 503- 94  1   9  108 2  0    7  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 504- 94  1  10  104 3  0    6  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 505- 94  1   9   98 3  0    6  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 506- 94  1   7   85 2  0    5  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 507- 94  1   7   87 1  0    6  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 614- 94  3  31  258 1  0   30  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 631- 94  3  12  105 2  0   10  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 632- 94  3  17  148 1  0   16  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 633- 94  3  13  132 1  0   12  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 674- 94  2  33  289 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 675- 94  4  48  388 1  0   47  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 676- 94  1  47  378 2  0   36  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 699- 94  1  44  496 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 700- 94  1  47  527 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Batchelder (Ilderton,ON)              
 701- 94  1  34  437 4  0   27  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 713- 94  1  34  378 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 726- 94  1 137 1108 0  0    0  Mr.L.Reasin (Dallas,TX)                     
 727- 94  3 167 1293 0  0    2  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 809- 94  2  43  447 1  0   42  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 810- 94  2  63  616 0  0    1  Mr.E.H.MacDonald (Victoria,BC)              
 811- 94  2  68  574 0  0    1  Dr.J.L.Payro (Pedregal De San Angel,MX)     
   3- 95  3  50  458 0  0    2  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
  10- 95  4  33  393 1  0   32  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
  11- 95  3  46  548 0  0    2  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
  36- 95  1  32  444 1  0   31  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
  37- 95  1  56  659 0  0    0  Mr.D.Palmer (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
  38- 95  1  51  601 2  0   42  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 136- 95  2  41  386 1  0   40  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 331- 95  4  32  364 2  0   26  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 389- 95  3  52  393 1  0   51  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 397- 95  4  34  405 1  0   33  Mr.M.Camac (North Adelaide,Australia)       
 400- 95  1  23  224 1  0   22  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
 401- 95  1  22  228 1  0   21  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 705- 95  2  29  280 0  0    1  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 106 TIMES JUDGING WITH  55 PLACEMENTS =  51.9%
 
 DOG: Ch. Rokon Crystals Kevjik                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   9- 91 10  94  716 0  0    9  Mr.G.Baker (Oklahoma City,OK)               



  59- 91  1  33  202 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
  60- 91  1  40  273 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Wait (Woodstock,NB)                   
  61- 91  1  43  262 0  0    0  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wrathwood's Fortune Hunter                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  14- 91  1  29  284 0  0    0  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
  15- 91  1  33  310 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
  16- 91  1  31  291 0  0    0  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 100- 91  3  32  277 4  0   19  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 101- 91  3  30  265 0  0    2  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 387- 91  2  31  258 4  0   19  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 388- 91  2  32  274 0  0    1  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 389- 91  2  34  265 0  0    1  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
  13- 92  1  32  311 0  0    0  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
  14- 92  1  36  340 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
  15- 92  1  37  323 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 404- 93  1  22  220 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 405- 93  1  20  207 1  0   19  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
 611- 94  2  22  236 0  0    1  Miss D.Nickles (Fort Worth,TX)              
  14 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  21.4%
 
 DOG: Sirdal's Pepper Of Norlander                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  23- 91  1  72  631 0  0    0  Mr.C.G.Navarro Seeman                       
  24- 91  1  70  648 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
  44- 91  1  73  655 0  0    0  Mr.T.Conway (Riverside,CA)                  
  45- 91  2  97  815 0  0    1  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 265- 91  3  37  349 0  0    2  Mrs.M.Wait (Woodstock,NB)                   
 383- 91  1  54  462 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 384- 91  1  54  483 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 385- 91  1  41  384 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 654- 91  2  49  578 0  0    1  Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)                      
   3- 92  4  67  630 0  0    3  Dr.W.Houpt (Shell Beach,CA)                 
   4- 92  4  66  602 0  0    3  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
  11 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Silver's Limited Edition                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  32- 91  2  48  539 0  0    1  Mr.G.Tabner (Mount Brydges,ON)              
 231- 91  1  33  335 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 232- 91  1  39  434 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Batchelder (Ilderton,ON)              
 233- 91  1  33  393 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 651- 91  2  33  349 0  0    1  Mrs.J.MacKenzie (Oxford Stn.,ON)            
 652- 91  2  57  559 0  0    1  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 653- 91  3  60  539 0  0    2  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
  35- 92  7  67  696 0  0    6  Mr.A.Ewles (Moffat,ON)                      
  36- 92  6  65  665 0  0    5  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
  36- 93  3  34  411 0  0    2  Mrs.B.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)            
  38- 93  4  49  552 0  0    3  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 



 161- 94  4  76  496 0  0    3  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
  12 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Linvictas Song Of Keloron                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  46- 91  2  84  773 0  0    1  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
  56- 91  1  41  320 0  0    0  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
  57- 91  3  55  403 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
  58- 91  3  42  358 0  0    2  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 112- 91  3  52  424 0  0    2  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 113- 91  2  44  399 0  0    1  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 184- 91  3  24  239 4  0   17  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 185- 91  3  30  277 0  0    2  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 186- 91  2  30  279 0  0    1  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 122- 92  1  34  304 0  0    0  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
 123- 92  2  40  396 2  0   38  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 124- 92  1  35  362 0  0    0  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
  12 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  16.7%
 
 DOG: Manor Stone's Serendipity                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  51- 91  1  49  470 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)                  
  52- 91  1  65  638 0  0    0  Mr.J.Gregory (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)             
  53- 91  1  60  576 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Wait (Woodstock,NB)                   
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Valka's Njordson Thor D'Rascal                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   5- 92  4  35  262 0  0    3  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 109- 92  1  22  240 0  0    0  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 110- 92  1  24  271 2  0   20  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 111- 92  1  25  272 0  0    0  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 127- 92  8  66  486 4  0   57  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  40.0%
 
 DOG: Oshima's Quiqueen Calabar                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  65- 91  2  39  274 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Barnett (Smith Falls,ON)              
  66- 91  5  48  372 0  0    4  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Rokon Elsa's Kaj                                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  69- 91  4  70  543 0  0    3  Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)                      
 143- 91  1  24  162 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
 144- 91  1  23  156 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 146- 91  1  17  157 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 147- 91  1  20  129 0  0    0  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 225- 91  3  40  296 0  0    2  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 227- 91  4  45  375 0  0    3  Mr.M.Downing (Timonium,MD)                  
 304- 91  2  18  153 3  0   12  Mrs.M.Thomas (Willowdale,ON)                



 305- 91  2  16  157 4  0    9  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 307- 91  2  16  146 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Loftus (Vancouver,BC)                 
 355- 91  4  38  332 0  0    3  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 356- 91  4  51  414 0  0    3  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 452- 91  5  50  281 0  0    4  Mr.J.Gregory (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)             
 547- 91  2  38  325 0  0    1  Mr.R.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)           
 548- 91  4  63  455 0  0    3  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
 549- 91  4  56  416 0  0    3  Mrs.P.Waterhouse (Abbotsford,BC)            
 748- 91  2  16  137 0  0    1  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 749- 91  2  16  141 4  0    7  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
  18 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  16.7%
 
 DOG: Normark Moose's Legacy                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  86- 91  6  45  448 4  0   28  Mrs.R.Mahan (Severna Park,MD)               
  87- 91  5  40  416 0  0    4  Dr.M.Heit (Milton,ON)                       
 380- 94  8  75  617 0  0    7  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 381- 94 13  86  695 0  0   12  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Wrathwood's Oath To Wintering                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  99- 91  3  27  250 0  0    2  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
 
 DOG: Ch. Deerstalker Nynorsks Lady Luba                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 104- 91  3  49  468 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 260- 91  1  23  270 0  0    0  Mrs.H.M.Fisher (Lake Elmo,MN)               
 412- 92  2  22  200 0  0    1  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
 692- 93  1  46  486 0  0    0  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 693- 93  1  60  663 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
  31- 94  3  30  346 3  0   27  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  16.7%
 
 DOG: Overscaig Stetson                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 226- 91  4  47  389 0  0    3  Mr.H.Fellton (Marietta,GA)                  
 
 DOG: Questlamar's Nordic Nanook                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 243- 91  1   4  158 3  0    0  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 244- 91  1   3  151 2  0    1  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 245- 91  1   4  156 3  0    0  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS = 100.0%
 
 DOG: Rokon Inga's Ayla                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 148- 91  2   7  112 3  0    1  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 149- 91  2   7  107 3  0    1  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 150- 91  2   7  106 3  0    1  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 151- 91  1   7  108 3  0    0  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  



 337- 91  1  17  175 0  0    0  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 338- 91  1  25  205 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 339- 91  1  22  199 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   4 PLACEMENTS =  57.1%
 
 DOG: Ch. Vikiro's Silverado CDX                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 167- 91  3  34  248 3  0   22  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
 168- 91  3  33  247 4  0   19  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 169- 91  2  29  221 2  0   25  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS = 100.0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Premium Blend                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 172- 91  2  41  463 0  0    1  Mr.O.Neilson (Paris,ON)                     
 174- 91  1  56  423 0  0    0  Mr.A.Hodges (Pittsburgh,PA)                 
 176- 91  1  54  527 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 345- 91  7  84  630 0  0    6  Mr.R.J.Moore (Decatur,GA)                   
 352- 91  3  62  522 0  0    2  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 353- 91  3  61  484 0  0    2  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 544- 92  1  60  549 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 667- 92  7 117  819 0  0    6  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Jack Of Hearts                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 173- 91  1  52  515 0  0    0  Mr.F.Fraser (Ottawa,ON)                     
 340- 91  4  36  334 0  0    3  Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)                      
 579- 91  4  76  628 0  0    3  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Karin's Midnight Seranade                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 256- 91  1  18  187 0  0    0  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 257- 91  3  36  302 0  0    2  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 318- 91  2  24  351 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Morrison (Smith Falls,ON)             
 320- 91  1  44  501 0  0    0  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 439- 91  1  34  277 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 440- 91  1  40  283 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 441- 91  1  37  212 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 537- 91  1  36  380 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Clark (Pickering,ON)                  
 272- 92  2  58  417 0  0    1  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 100- 93  1  42  333 0  0    0  Mrs.Keke Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                  
 691- 94  3  20  229 0  0    2  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
  11 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Karin's Sycamoose                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 258- 91  4  27  258 0  0    3  Mrs.J.MacKenzie (Oxford Stn.,ON)            
 374- 91  4  55  355 0  0    3  Mrs.E.Barnett (Smith Falls,ON)              
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%



 
 DOG: Ch. Norgrens Pasayten Warrior                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 267- 91  4  47  437 0  0    3  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
 300- 91  3  36  411 3  0   30  Mrs.A.Clark (Pickering,ON)                  
 301- 91  4  46  473 0  0    3  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 302- 91  3  45  429 0  0    2  Mr.J.Cole (Portal,GA)                       
 419- 91  1  45  397 4  0   29  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 420- 91  1  44  401 0  0    0  Mrs.H.M.Fisher (Lake Elmo,MN)               
 421- 91  1  45  398 0  0    0  Mr.P.Thomson (Queensland,Australia)         
 445- 91  1  35  378 0  0    0  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 446- 91  1  33  341 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 447- 91  1  30  284 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 640- 91  2  29  304 0  0    1  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 143- 92  1  39  393 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 144- 92  1  38  404 0  0    0  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 145- 92  1  39  350 0  0    0  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 288- 92  1  60  533 2  0   41  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
 289- 92  1  55  445 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 463- 92  1  47  358 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 464- 92  1  50  374 0  0    0  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 465- 92  1  46  300 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 480- 92  3  71  397 0  0    2  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 303- 93  2  32  341 0  0    1  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
 304- 93  1  43  489 3  0   38  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 305- 93  1  42  448 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 444- 93  3  35  360 0  0    2  Mr.J.C.Parker (Chadd Fords,PA)              
 445- 93  3  33  381 0  0    2  Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)                      
 446- 93  3  35  339 4  0   21  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 618- 93  1  18  159 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 622- 93  1  32  251 0  0    0  Mr.D.Helgesen (Maple Ridge,BC)              
 623- 93  1  35  293 3  0   31  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 624- 93  1  30  260 2  0   28  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 671- 93  1  32  424 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 672- 93  1  35  411 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 685- 93  2  29  302 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 686- 93  2  39  348 0  0    1  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
 687- 93  2  44  333 0  0    1  Mr.F.Lister (Lower Hutt,NZ)                 
 704- 93  4 149 1188 0  0    3  Mrs.J.Dills (McMinnville,OR)                
 705- 93  4 133 1102 0  0    3  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 470- 94  2  25  336 2  0   17  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 471- 94  2  17  287 0  0    1  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 497- 94  2  26  297 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Guiterrez-Otero (Mexico)              
   1- 95  3  49  368 0  0    2  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
   2- 95  1  48  469 4  0   30  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
  96- 95  3  55  443 0  0    2  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
  98- 95  3  77  550 0  0    2  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 164- 95  6  38  343 0  0    5  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 165- 95  6  54  422 0  0    5  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 207- 95  1  50  430 0  0    0  Mr E J Filippini (Buenos Aires, Argentina)  
 208- 95  1  48  453 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   



 209- 95  1  48  396 3  0   36  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 399- 95  3  27  355 0  0    2  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 532- 95  2  30  366 1  0   29  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 533- 95  2  37  370 0  0    1  Mr.D.Helgesen (Maple Ridge,BC)              
 534- 95  2  31  328 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Renihan (Davenport,IA)                
 535- 95  1  34  343 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 536- 95  1  38  338 1  0   37  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 623- 95  1  36  307 3  0   33  Mrs.J.Kay (West Palm Beach,FL)              
 704- 95  3  47  371 0  0    2  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 706- 95  3  46  401 0  0    2  Mrs.B.Heller (Sarasota,FL)                  
 707- 95  2  44  370 2  0   32  Ms.G.Goller (Beisbane,New Zealand)          
 711- 95  2  47  544 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 712- 95  2  43  452 4  0   31  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 819- 95  1  27  274 2  0   25  Mrs.A.Cairns (Calgary,AB)                   
 820- 95  1  36  334 4  0   25  Mrs.C.Kingston (New South Wales,Australia)  
 821- 95  1  35  314 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Kingston (New South Wales,Australia)  
 826- 95  5 153 1143 0  0    4  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
  28- 96  1  31  248 3  0   24  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
  29- 96  1  37  355 2  0   32  Mr.R.Adameck (Kaneohe,HI)                   
  30- 96  1  36  332 0  0    0  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 371- 96  1  37  396 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Pelliccia (Burnaby,BC)                
 372- 96  1  32  402 3  0   22  Mrs.D.Clark (Wellington, New Zealand)       
 558- 96  1  29  293 0  0    0  Mr.D.Rayne (Carmel-by-the-Sea,CA)           
 559- 96  1  28  305 0  0    0  Dr.M.Heit (Milton,ON)                       
 560- 96  1  27  279 2  0   22  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 562- 96  1  29  297 4  0   25  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 563- 96  1  29  277 0  0    0  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   
 695- 96  2  33  306 0  0    1  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
 696- 96  2  36  354 0  0    1  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
 697- 96  2  31  270 0  0    1  Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)                   
 759- 96  1  23  219 0  0    0  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 760- 96  1  30  302 0  0    0  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 761- 96  1  32  288 0  0    0  Mr.H.Paterson (Edmonton,AB)                 
 764- 96  2  52  503 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Guiterrez-Otero (Mexico)              
 774- 96  1 133 1012 0  0    0  Guy Spagnolo (New South Wales AUS)          
 775- 96  5 134 1175 0  0    4  Isidro Castro (Mexico)                      
  84 TIMES JUDGING WITH  22 PLACEMENTS =  26.2%
 
 DOG: Shamrok's B.J. McKay                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 312- 91  4  60  330 0  0    3  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 313- 91  4  63  336 0  0    3  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Berclair Elkmistress                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 332- 91  2  29  318 0  0    1  Mr.K.Miller (Lakeland,FL)                   
 333- 91  5  40  313 0  0    4  Mrs.J.Doniere (Holland,OH)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Regal Thunder                                       



 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 346- 91  2  73  598 0  0    1  Mr.R.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)           
  93- 93  5  71  657 0  0    4  Mr.R.G.McMurray (Fredericton,NB)            
  37- 94  6  69  618 0  0    5  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Fromar's Sally Forth                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 357- 91  4  53  386 0  0    3  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
   7- 93  5  49  580 0  0    4  Mr.C.Herendeen (Broadview Heights,OH)       
   8- 93  9  88  719 0  0    8  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Jeri Kirkssted Rock Kristol                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 369- 91  6  72  422 0  0    5  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 371- 91  4  78  464 0  0    3  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
 375- 91  4  57  338 0  0    3  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Berclair Quiquen's Delirium                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 370- 91 22 105  530 0  0   21  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 373- 91  5  56  358 0  0    4  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Thomthom Shogun                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 390- 91  4  26  196 0  0    3  Mr.M.Downing (Timonium,MD)                  
 391- 91  4  32  226 0  0    3  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 392- 91  2  27  208 0  0    1  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
  20- 92  4  35  307 4  0   27  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
  21- 93  6  36  367 4  0   26  Mrs.P.Waterhouse (Abbotsford,BC)            
 289- 93  7  20  220 2  0   18  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Nynorsk Literary Innovation                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 396- 91  1  80  544 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 498- 91  1  28  250 0  0    0  Mr.G.Payton (Vancouver,BC)                  
 536- 91  2  46  399 0  0    1  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
  70- 92  2  51  334 0  0    1  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 105- 92  4  72  487 0  0    3  Mrs.D.Hutchison (Pound Ridge,NY)            
 106- 92  2  56  443 0  0    1  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Roymark's Katmandu                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 397- 91  2 102  665 0  0    1  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 398- 91  2  88  574 0  0    1  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 271- 92  1  31  312 0  0    0  Mrs.H.M.Hobbs (Smith Falls,ON)              



 273- 92  1  42  383 0  0    0  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Forest Hills Chance                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 415- 91 39 197  197 0  0   38  Dr.R.Indeglia (Narrangansett,RI)            
 686- 91  2  36  411 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Abigail Av Elvlund                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 416- 91  2  47  290 0  0    1  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 417- 91  2  55  293 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 418- 91  1  40  254 0  0    0  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Norgrens The Prides Inside                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 
 DOG: Royal Crown Blujeans Valimar                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 454- 91  4  57  350 0  0    3  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 455- 91  4  60  321 0  0    3  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 427- 92 12 140  140 3  0  114  Mr.R.Saldana (Morelia,Mexico)               
 440- 92  9 110  705 2  0  108  Mrs.G.Wanner Sr.(Key Largo,FL)              
 468- 92  2  39  424 0  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 469- 92  2  36  371 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Artic Spirit Of Keloron                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 457- 91  2  64  427 0  0    1  Mr.G.Fancy (La Canada,CA)                   
 458- 91  2  53  401 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Fancy (La Canada,CA)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Payuk Seger Whinston                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 460- 91  1  12  113 0  0    0  Mr.G.R.Stephens (Toronto,ON)                
 461- 91  1  14  115 0  0    0  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 462- 91  1  12  115 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 463- 91  1  13  112 0  0    0  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 464- 91  1  13  104 0  0    0  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 465- 91  1  12  113 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 466- 91  1  13  103 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 467- 91  1  12  107 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Stewart (Vancouver,BC)                
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Torden                                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 495- 91  3  46  374 0  0    2  Mrs.L.Riddle (Ravenna,OH)                   
 496- 91  4  57  523 0  0    3  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    



 497- 91  3  58  465 4  0   47  Mr.E.Gilbert Jr. (Chino,CA)                 
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Quiquen Impulse At Nynorsk                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 499- 91  3  35  308 0  0    2  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Rhythm And Rhyme                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 518- 91  2  52  479 0  0    1  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 131- 92  2  32  303 0  0    1  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Trollwood Buesdkytter Keela                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 533- 91  1  26  166 0  0    0  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
 609- 91  1  14  163 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 610- 91  1  25  233 0  0    0  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 611- 91  1  20  218 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Wait (Woodstock,NB)                   
 672- 91  1  44  260 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
 673- 91  1  48  266 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Renihan (Davenport,IA)                
 745- 91  1  28  176 0  0    0  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 746- 91  1  21  150 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
  98- 92  1  12  280 0  0    0  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
  99- 92  1  14  325 0  0    0  Mr.E.C.Smith (Fredericton,NB)               
 100- 92  1  13  312 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 160- 92  1  10  123 0  0    0  Miss K.Zimmerman (Surrey,BC)                
 161- 92  1   8  128 3  0    5  Mrs.P.Waterhouse (Abbotsford,BC)            
 162- 92  1   8  125 4  0    4  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
 163- 92  1   8  124 0  0    0  Mr.R.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)           
 164- 92  1   9  102 0  0    0  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 529- 92  1  11  124 0  0    0  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 530- 92  1  14  141 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 557- 92  1  16  185 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 558- 92  1  16  192 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 559- 92  1  15  172 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
  68- 93  2  19  242 0  0    1  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 108- 93  1  26  230 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 109- 93  1  36  276 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 110- 93  1  29  251 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 180- 93  1  11  113 0  0    0  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 181- 93  1  12  122 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 182- 93  1  16  124 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 183- 93  1  16  125 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 184- 93  1  13  111 0  0    0  Mr.D.Helgesen (Maple Ridge,BC)              
  30 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =   6.7%
 
 DOG: Wrathwood's Fortune Teller                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 597- 91  1  27  244 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 598- 91  1  33  274 0  0    0  Mr.R.J.Moore (Decatur,GA)                   



 599- 91  1  32  268 0  0    0  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Fromar's Preditor                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 541- 91  4  91  597 0  0    3  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 752- 91  2  94  620 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Kvil Rjorka                                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 753- 91  2  86  558 0  0    1  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 
 DOG: Ch. Sirdal's Midnight Hour                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 637- 91  2  35  384 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
 638- 91  1  28  320 0  0    0  Mr.R.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)           
 655- 91  4  67  824 0  0    3  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 656- 91  4  86  764 0  0    3  Mr.C.Webb (Joshua Tree,CA)                  
 629- 92  2  47  400 3  0   37  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 630- 92  2  61  430 3  0   54  Mr.G.Fancy (La Canada,CA)                   
   5- 93  1  54  621 2  0   42  Mr.R.Ward (Calabasas,CA)                    
   6- 93  1  54  594 0  0    0  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
  48- 93  1  52  471 0  0    0  Mrs.L.Riddle (Ravenna,OH)                   
  49- 93  2  68  578 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
  50- 93  2  57  540 0  0    1  Mr.C.Herendeen (Broadview Heights,OH)       
  11 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  27.3%
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwoods Kathea The Witch                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 677- 91  3  26  229 0  0    2  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
  18- 92  2  16  239 0  0    1  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 235- 92  2   8  146 3  0    4  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
 574- 93  2  13  154 0  0    1  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwoods Kyllen The Warrior                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 679- 91  3  25  189 0  0    2  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
  43- 92  3  17  265 0  0    2  Mrs.C.Kingston (New South Wales,Australia)  
  44- 92  3  18  266 0  0    2  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 141- 92  2  18  218 0  0    1  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 142- 92  2  16  226 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 234- 92  2   8  144 2  0    4  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 300- 92  2  17  195 0  0    1  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 301- 92  2  17  189 0  0    1  Mr.P.Luyten (Tasmania,Australia)            
 595- 92  3  10  150 4  0    6  Mr.R.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)           
 596- 92  2  10  148 3  0    6  Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)                   
 597- 92  3  14  144 4  0    8  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
 662- 92  1  24  195 0  0    0  Mr.E.R.Dixon (Toronto,ON)                   
 663- 92  1  29  195 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                



 664- 92  1  27  173 0  0    0  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 698- 92  4  25  270 0  0    3  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 699- 92  4  24  267 4  0   18  Ms.D.Edwards (Victoria,Australia)           
  18- 93  2  15  234 0  0    1  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
  19- 93  2  17  266 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  46- 93  2  16  247 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
  47- 93  2  19  244 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Benbow (Glenburnie,ON)                
 145- 93  2  15  189 3  0   11  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 146- 93  2  14  192 0  0    1  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 194- 93  3  13  186 0  0    2  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 195- 93  3  17  198 3  0   11  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 196- 93  3  14  131 3  0    9  Mr.E.C.Smith (Fredericton,NB)               
 243- 93  3   7  132 3  0    4  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 244- 93  3   8  139 2  0    6  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 324- 93  2   8  167 4  0    2  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 325- 93  2   7  152 4  0    1  Mr.P.Freeman (Rothesay,NB)                  
 400- 93  7  42  322 0  0    6  Mrs.J.Perry (Panjang Hill,Singapore)        
 402- 93  6  45  303 0  0    5  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 476- 93  2   8  156 4  0    4  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 477- 93  2   9  187 0  0    1  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 478- 93  1   8  177 0  0    0  Mr.G.Garret (Willowdale,ON)                 
 573- 93  2  13  163 0  0    1  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
 575- 93  2  13  138 0  0    1  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 601- 93  2  10  128 0  0    1  Mr.E.C.Smith (Fredericton,NB)               
 602- 93  2  11  134 0  0    1  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 603- 93  2  11  137 0  0    1  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 604- 93  2  10  126 0  0    1  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 637- 93  1   4  131 3  0    1  Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)                   
 638- 93  1   6  138 4  0    0  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 639- 93  1   6  131 2  0    2  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 640- 93  1   9  133 4  0    3  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
 725- 93  1  27  313 0  0    0  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 726- 93  1  27  312 0  0    0  Mr.G.Bedard (Mont St.Hilaire,PQ)            
 732- 93  1  18  167 0  0    0  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 733- 93  1  20  168 0  0    0  Mrs.R.Bucknell (Port Perry,ON)              
 734- 93  1  22  160 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 735- 93  1  21  159 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  28- 94  4  22  252 0  0    3  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
  58- 94  4  20  278 2  0   18  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
  59- 94  4  16  273 0  0    3  Mrs.J.Perry (Panjang Hill,Singapore)        
 254- 94  3  16  155 0  0    2  Mr.J.Perfect (Wakefield,NZ)                 
 513- 94  4  10  126 2  0    7  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 514- 94  9  19  210 3  0   13  Mr.H.Paterson (Edmonton,AB)                 
 637- 94  3  15  157 1  0   14  Mrs.C.Kingston (New South Wales,Australia)  
 638- 94  3  15  155 1  0   14  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 639- 94  3  17  149 1  0   16  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 640- 94  3  12  148 1  0   11  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 661- 94  1   6  122 2  0    3  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
 662- 94  1   8  129 1  0    7  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 663- 94  1   7  125 4  0    2  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 664- 94  1   8  110 4  0    3  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    



 746- 94  2  22  344 4  0   15  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 747- 94  2  25  348 4  0   18  Mr.G.Wightman (Ashton,Australia)            
 758- 94  1  11  151 3  0    7  Mr.V.G.Perry (Canoga Park,CA)               
 759- 94  1  14  186 3  0   10  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 760- 94  1  12  162 4  0    7  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
  28- 95  5  26  264 0  0    4  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
  29- 95  5  28  255 4  0   14  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
  50- 95  6  24  277 2  0   22  Mr.G.Bennett (Palmerston North, NZ)         
 112- 95  2  41  265 0  0    1  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 237- 95  1  16  162 1  0   15  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 238- 95  1  21  176 1  0   20  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 246- 95  3   7  148 2  0    5  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 406- 95  1   8  140 4  0    2  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 407- 95  1   9  145 2  0    7  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 408- 95  1   8  138 4  0    2  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 714- 95  2  20  286 3  0   14  Ms.D.Quay (Upper Hutt, NZ)                  
 715- 95  2  19  275 1  0   18  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
 299- 96  1   6  173 1  0    5  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
  82 TIMES JUDGING WITH  44 PLACEMENTS =  53.7%
 
 DOG: Bueskystter Heika                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 691- 91  2  28  362 0  0    1  Mrs.V.Hampton (Doylestown,PA)               
 
 DOG: Ch. Karin's Grison                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 696- 91  1 114  889 0  0    0  Mrs.L.Heichel-Masley (Charleston,IL)        
 697- 91  1 115  818 0  0    0  Mrs.I.Pimlott (Cupertino,CA)                
 118- 92  1  14  151 0  0    0  Mr.G.Bedard (Mont St.Hilaire,PQ)            
 119- 92  1  12  139 0  0    0  Mr.G.Payton (Vancouver,BC)                  
 165- 92  1  55  371 0  0    0  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 166- 92  1  80  418 0  0    0  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 208- 92  1  11  153 3  0    8  Mr.M.Downing (Timonium,MD)                  
 209- 92  1  11  146 4  0    3  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 277- 92  1  12  168 0  0    0  Mr.R.G.McMurray (Fredericton,NB)            
 278- 92  1  15  167 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 388- 92  9  79  475 0  0    8  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 738- 92  3  76  729 0  0    2  Mr.K.Delaney (Hazel Crest,IL)               
  12 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  16.7%
 
 DOG: Ch. Vin-Melca Vestlykke Hennessy                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 728- 91  4  86  622 0  0    3  Mr.O.Neilson (Paris,ON)                     
 
 DOG: Trollwood's Bueskytter Ziantha                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   9- 92  1  58  625 0  0    0  Miss K.Zimmerman (Surrey,BC)                
  10- 92  1  73  767 0  0    0  Mr.L.Skarda (Clovis,NM)                     
  11- 92  2  81  754 0  0    1  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 



 DOG: Sirdal's The Boss                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  27- 92  2  64  619 0  0    1  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
  28- 92  1  62  594 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Doron Prospero's Wish                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  32- 92  1  24  295 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
  33- 92  1  26  291 0  0    0  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
  48- 92  2  31  433 0  0    1  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
  49- 92  2  47  569 0  0    1  Mr.R.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)           
  50- 92  2  40  528 3  0   36  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
  63- 92  1   8  218 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
  64- 92  1   7  211 3  0    4  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
  79- 92  3  70  583 0  0    2  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
  80- 92  5  78  666 0  0    4  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
  81- 92  5  73  613 0  0    4  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
  88- 92  1  28  220 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
  89- 92  1  26  286 0  0    0  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
  90- 92  1  32  268 0  0    0  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 126- 92  8  70  540 2  0   65  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 383- 92  1  26  345 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 384- 92  4  36  454 0  0    3  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 385- 92  7  44  428 0  0    6  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 439- 92  9 121  727 0  0    8  Mrs.V.Scott (Rouse Hill,Australia)          
 704- 92  5  49  522 0  0    4  Mr.L.Reasin (Dallas,TX)                     
 727- 92  1  23  257 2  0   19  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 728- 92  1  20  231 1  0   19  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 731- 92  2  31  511 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 732- 92  7  52  667 0  0    6  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 733- 92  7  53  620 0  0    6  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 652- 93  3  33  219 2  0   28  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 653- 93  3  31  204 0  0    2  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 727- 93  9  54  436 0  0    8  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 754- 93  3  45  471 0  0    2  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
 755- 93  7  61  641 0  0    6  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  63- 94  3  55  546 0  0    2  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
  89- 94  3  67  586 2  0   52  Mr.L.Kodner (Highland Park,IL)              
  90- 94  3  74  561 1  0   73  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 200- 94  1  24  150 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 201- 94  1  28  154 1  0   27  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 202- 94  1  25  141 2  0   18  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 203- 94  1  26  143 1  0   25  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 204- 94  1  25  137 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
 205- 94  1  27  131 3  0   14  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 368- 94  1  20  157 1  0   19  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 369- 94  1  22  162 1  0   21  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 370- 94  1  22  161 3  0   13  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
 371- 94  1  21  164 1  0   20  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 372- 94  1  21  159 1  1  158  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                



 373- 94  1  20  157 2  0   12  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 404- 94  1  40  411 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 405- 94  1  48  469 3  0   41  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 406- 94  1  42  452 0  0    0  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 472- 94  6 214 1357 0  0    5  Ms.J.Quiros (Buenos Aires, Argentina)       
 473- 94  4 180 1281 0  0    3  Mr.H.Lehtinen (Helsinki,Finland)            
 474- 94  2 158 1076 0  0    1  Mr.E.Croad (Auckland,NZ)                    
 613- 94  3  31  251 3  0   26  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 615- 94  3  27  214 1  0   26  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 634- 94  1  47  331 0  0    0  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 635- 94  1  61  412 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 636- 94  1  55  398 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 672- 94  1  23  224 1  1  223  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
 673- 94  1  22  213 1  0   21  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 718- 94  1  46  417 0  0    0  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 719- 94  2  72  562 0  0    1  Ms.K.Doyle (Kamloops,BC)                    
 720- 94  2  64  526 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 749- 94  2  69  436 0  0    1  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 750- 94  3  81  547 3  0   78  Mr.G.Fancy (La Canada,CA)                   
 751- 94  3  75  518 3  0   72  Mrs.J.Fancy (La Canada,CA)                  
 765- 94  1   9  159 3  0    6  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 766- 94  1  10  162 4  0    6  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 767- 94  1  11  153 1  0   10  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 768- 94  1  11  155 2  0    9  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 802- 94  1  48  433 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Parker (Chadd Fords,PA)              
 803- 94  4  66  570 3  0   58  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 804- 94  4  64  534 0  0    3  Mr.K.Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                      
  15- 95  4  71  675 1  0   70  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  16- 95  7  98  877 0  0    6  Mrs.L.Boutwell (Goldstone,MO)               
  17- 95  8  92  796 1  1  795  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
  62- 95  8  70  613 1  0   69  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
  63- 95 10  85  806 2  0   69  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
  64- 95  8  57  707 1  1  706  Ms.S.Badick (Calgary,AB)                    
  68- 95  1  24  237 2  0   19  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
  69- 95  1  22  263 2  0   18  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
  70- 95  1  25  255 2  0   20  Miss K.Zimmerman (Surrey,BC)                
  83- 95  4 110 1016 0  0    3  Mrs.A.Cuthbert (Wicklow,Ireland)            
  84- 95  3 110  921 1  0  109  Mrs.J.Perry (Panjang Hill,Singapore)        
 134- 95  3  46  367 0  0    2  Mr.G.Bellavance (Battleford,SK)             
 135- 95  2  45  426 1  0   44  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 201- 95  1  15  160 1  0   14  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 202- 95  1  16  167 1  0   15  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 203- 95  1  16  165 2  0   14  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 204- 95  1  15  163 1  0   14  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
 205- 95  1  16  152 1  0   15  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 206- 95  1  16  152 1  0   15  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 223- 95  2  19  152 1  0   18  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
 224- 95  2  21  153 2  0   19  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 225- 95  4  43  317 2  0   41  Mrs.P.Guiterrez-Otero (Mexico)              
 226- 95  4  38  308 2  0   34  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 292- 95  1  35  401 1  0   34  Mrs.L.Hunt (New South Wales, Australia)     



 293- 95  1  40  480 1  0   39  Mr.A.Hunt (New South Wales, Australia)      
 295- 95  1  40  452 1  0   39  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 320- 95  2  10  212 1  0    9  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 321- 95  2  13  230 1  0   12  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 322- 95  1  14  216 1  1  215  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 323- 95  4  26  302 2  0   20  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 324- 95  4  35  375 1  0   34  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 325- 95  4  37  384 3  0   27  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 326- 95  2  36  344 1  0   35  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 328- 95  1  42  439 3  0   33  Mr.T.Kariyabu (Tokyo,Japan)                 
 329- 95  1  40  405 1  0   39  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 377- 95  1  17  164 1  1  163  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
 378- 95  1  17  165 1  1  164  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
 380- 95  1  17  165 1  0   16  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 381- 95  1  20  165 1  0   19  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 383- 95  1  20  147 1  0   19  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 384- 95  1  20  156 1  0   19  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 385- 95  1  31  202 2  0   28  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 386- 95  1  32  257 1  0   31  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 387- 95  1  32  245 1  0   31  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 392- 95  3  61  484 0  0    2  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
 394- 95  3  54  438 3  0   37  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 491- 95  6 187  187 0  0    5  Mr.A.Schwartz (Tuxedo Park,NY)              
 493- 95  6 169  876 1  0  168  James Frank (El Cajon, CA)                  
 501- 95  6 146  822 1  0  145  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 503- 95  6 140  700 1  1  699  Mrs.M.Frailey (Colton,CA)                   
 508- 95  1  38  332 2  0   30  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 511- 95  2  40  371 2  0   30  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 514- 95  2  43  399 2  0   33  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 517- 95  1  46  383 2  0   36  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 528- 95  1  61  534 3  0   46  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
 530- 95  1  64  552 2  0   58  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 531- 95  1  57  392 2  0   48  Mr.R.Saldana (Morelia,Mexico)               
 616- 95  1  44  295 1  1  294  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 618- 95  1  47  307 1  0   46  Ms.L. Harrington (Vanscoy, SK)              
 619- 95  1  39  261 1  0   38  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
 620- 95  1  35  348 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 621- 95  1  42  440 2  0   35  Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)                      
 622- 95  1  40  415 2  0   34  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 634- 95  4  26  258 1  1  257  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 635- 95  4  29  285 1  0   28  Ms.K.Doyle (Kamloops,BC)                    
 636- 95  4  28  263 1  1  262  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 637- 95  1  54  341 1  1  340  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 686- 95  1  13  148 2  0   11  Mr.D.Davis (Blind River,ON)                 
 687- 95  1  17  186 1  0   16  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 688- 95  1  17  182 2  0   15  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 702- 95  3  46  380 0  0    2  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 703- 95  3  49  417 3  0   40  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 779- 95 11 107  975 0  0   10  Mrs.M.A.Young (Burbank,CA)                  
 780- 95 13 164 1291 0  0   12  Mrs.Polly Smith (St.Stephens Church,VA)     
 791- 95  1  39  424 2  0   29  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              



 792- 95  1  61  536 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Wilcox (Seattle,WA)                   
 793- 95  2  60  527 2  0   44  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 794- 95  1  56  458 2  0   49  Mrs.I.Pimlott (Cupertino,CA)                
 795- 95  1  71  657 2  0   57  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 796- 95  1  66  591 1  1  590  Ms.D.Quay (Upper Hutt, NZ)                  
 800- 95  1  11  161 1  1  160  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 801- 95  1  10  156 1  0    9  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 802- 95  1  10  154 1  1  153  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 803- 95  1  11  154 1  1  153  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 804- 95  3  78  641 3  0   69  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 805- 95  3  98  784 3  0   92  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 806- 95  3  97  726 0  0    2  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 809- 95  3  42  330 0  0    2  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 810- 95  4  51  414 3  0   35  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 811- 95  4  55  389 1  0   54  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 827- 95  9 185 1337 2  0  167  Ms.S.Anderson (Brockville,ON)               
 851- 95  1  34  387 2  0   27  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 852- 95  3  49  500 2  0   42  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 853- 95  3  41  443 2  0   35  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
  22- 96  5  72  695 1  1  694  Mr.S.Hubbell (Weaverville,CA)               
  23- 96  5 106  859 0  0    4  Mrs.B.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                  
  69- 96  3  75  605 1  0   74  Ms.Shona Prebble (Ashburton,NZ)             
  70- 96  6  73  666 1  1  665  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
  71- 96  4  64  586 1  0   63  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
  96- 96  4  82  567 2  0   74  Mrs.H.M.Fisher (Lake Elmo,MN)               
  97- 96  4 100  709 0  0    3  Mrs.F.Alcock (Digby,NS)                     
  98- 96  3  90  671 1  0   89  Ms.S.Rickard (Gisborne,Australia)           
 166- 96  4  35  318 1  0   34  Mr.R.J.Moore (Decatur,GA)                   
 167- 96  4  38  371 1  1  370  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 168- 96  4  39  345 1  0   38  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 185- 96  1  15  158 2  0   13  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 186- 96  1  19  155 1  1  154  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 188- 96  1  19  161 2  0   17  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 189- 96  1  18  157 1  0   17  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 190- 96  1  14  143 2  0    7  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
 269- 96  2  27  449 1  0   26  Mr.C.G.Seemann (Mexico)                     
 270- 96  2  33  554 2  0   31  Mrs.D.Clark (Wellington, New Zealand)       
 346- 96  3  19  272 1  0   18  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 347- 96  3  34  386 1  1  385  Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)                      
 348- 96  3  33  363 1  0   32  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 440- 96  1  46  475 1  1  474  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 441- 96  1  39  447 1  0   38  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 454- 96  6 145  145 3  0  123  Betty Claus (Tustin CA)                     
 541- 96  7 117  757 2  0  107  Mr.C.Webb (Joshua Tree,CA)                  
 542- 96  6 115  763 1  0  114  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 543- 96  6 107  625 2  0  100  Mr.L.Harris (Vienna,WV)                     
 670- 96  1  17  308 2  0   15  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 671- 96  1  31  415 1  0   30  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 672- 96  1  30  385 1  0   29  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 194 TIMES JUDGING WITH 140 PLACEMENTS =  72.2%
 



 DOG: Wolfsheim's Current Edition                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  34- 92  2  38  428 0  0    1  Mr.G.Bedard (Mont St.Hilaire,PQ)            
  82- 92  5  58  496 0  0    4  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
  83- 92  7  87  621 0  0    6  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  84- 92  6  73  564 0  0    5  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
  91- 92  2  46  390 0  0    1  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  92- 92  2  55  504 0  0    1  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
  93- 92  3  60  508 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Doniere (Holland,OH)                  
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Arvaken's Miss Motor Mouth                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  38- 92  5  73  496 0  0    4  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 
 DOG: Deerstalkers Nynorsks Pending                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  39- 92  3  50  429 0  0    2  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 
 DOG: Windy Cove Forest Hills Teak                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  59- 92  1  38  356 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 
 DOG: Windy Cove Wagon Scout                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 150- 92  2  13  125 4  0    5  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 
 DOG: Thom Thom Thor Av Tordendal                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 101- 92  1  24  287 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 102- 92  1  39  435 0  0    0  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
 103- 92  1  34  383 0  0    0  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 128- 92  1  55  298 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 129- 92  1  92  445 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 130- 92  1  70  417 0  0    0  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 168- 92  3  26  248 3  0   19  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 170- 92  3  27  225 0  0    2  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 269- 92  2  38  283 0  0    1  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 333- 92  2  33  446 0  0    1  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 334- 92  2  33  422 0  0    1  Mr.J.C.Parker (Chadd Fords,PA)              
 335- 92  2  29  277 0  0    1  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 403- 92  1  71  602 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Foy (Danbury,CT)                      
 404- 92  2  93  699 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 405- 92  2  78  625 0  0    1  Miss A.Nicholas (Danbury,CT)                
  15 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   6.7%
 
 DOG: Ruskar's Quiquen Conspiracy                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 104- 92  2  39  318 0  0    1  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 192- 92  2  53  437 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Waterhouse (Abbotsford,BC)            
  22- 93  5  32  336 3  0   27  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    



  14- 94  2  18  217 0  0    1  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Phantasy In Silver                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 132- 92  2  46  420 0  0    1  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 184- 92  2  36  421 0  0    1  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 231- 92  2  28  415 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 294- 92  2 107  600 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Wait (Woodstock,NB)                   
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Windy Cove Wagon Master                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 146- 92  2  16  144 3  0    8  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 147- 92  2  15  143 0  0    1  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 148- 92  2  16  137 3  0   12  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 149- 92  2  14  146 4  0    4  Mrs.H.A.Slaughter (Bois des Filion,PQ)      
 290- 92  1  16  175 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 291- 92  1  18  192 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 292- 92  1  17  183 0  0    0  Mr.J.Devlin (Thornhill,ON)                  
 537- 92  1  12  113 4  0    8  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 538- 92  1  12  111 4  0    7  Miss K.Zimmerman (Surrey,BC)                
 716- 92  1   9  165 2  0    7  Mrs.P.Waterhouse (Abbotsford,BC)            
 717- 92  1   8  161 4  0    4  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 718- 92  1   9  153 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 719- 92  1   9  161 3  0    6  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 651- 93  2  30  177 4  0   15  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
  14 TIMES JUDGING WITH   9 PLACEMENTS =  64.3%
 
 DOG: Midnight Sun Heart Light CD                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 169- 92  3  28  244 0  0    2  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 
 DOG: Keloron's Gold 'N' Glory                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 196- 92  1  29  227 0  0    0  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 197- 92  2  35  272 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 198- 92  2  30  254 0  0    1  Mr.L.Reece (Winnipeg,MB)                    
 258- 92  1  33  322 0  0    0  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 478- 92  1  70  375 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
  24- 93  1  73  700 0  0    0  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
  25- 93  1  63  678 0  0    0  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
  64- 93  3  26  347 0  0    2  Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)                   
  65- 93  3  31  369 0  0    2  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
  66- 93  3  37  359 0  0    2  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 212- 93  4  32  306 0  0    3  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
  11 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Lenan's Powdered Snow                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 200- 92  4  50  525 4  0   45  Mrs.E.Barnett (Smith Falls,ON)              



  77- 93  5 119  699 0  0    4  Mr.R.Valenzuela (Santiago,Chile)            
  78- 93  7  95  631 0  0    6  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Ch. Windy Cove Country Gentleman                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 201- 92  4  47  498 0  0    3  Mrs.Keke Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                  
 216- 92  4  41  390 0  0    3  Mr.C.Webb (Joshua Tree,CA)                  
 217- 92  4  38  383 0  0    3  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 578- 92  1  27  256 0  0    0  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 579- 92  1  46  385 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 580- 92  1  41  357 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
 703- 92  5  50  551 0  0    4  Ms.D.Edwards (Victoria,Australia)           
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Valka's Njordson Thor Ross'Bet                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 218- 92  3  24  212 0  0    2  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 219- 92  5  35  288 4  0   26  Mr.M.A.Martinez (Buenos Aires, Argentina)   
 220- 92  3  32  296 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 751- 92  3  64  470 0  0    2  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 752- 92  4  86  595 0  0    3  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 753- 92  4  82  559 0  0    3  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
   1- 93  2  34  328 0  0    1  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
   2- 93  1  39  387 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
   3- 93  2  37  359 0  0    1  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
  34- 93  2  36  312 0  0    1  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 135- 93  7  34  324 4  0   24  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 348- 93  2  20  200 1  0   19  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 437- 93  2  26  213 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 438- 93  2  21  226 0  0    1  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 439- 93  2  23  185 0  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 548- 93  3  34  241 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 549- 93  1  32  226 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 593- 93  3  20  162 0  0    2  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 594- 93  4  27  160 0  0    3  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 576- 94  1  27  255 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 577- 94  1  31  263 0  0    0  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 578- 94  1  31  251 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 434- 96  6  95  785 0  0    5  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
  23 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  13.0%
 
 DOG: Thom Thom Trond Av Tordendal                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 243- 92  2  33  298 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
 244- 92  3  46  438 0  0    2  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 245- 92  2  45  408 0  0    1  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 268- 92  2  32  257 0  0    1  Mr.G.Bedard (Mont St.Hilaire,PQ)            
 270- 92  2  36  269 0  0    1  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 332- 92  2  20  308 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Kay (West Palm Beach,FL)              
 351- 92  2  38  328 0  0    1  Mr.L.Kodner (Highland Park,IL)              



 379- 92  3  34  271 0  0    2  Mr.J.Gregory (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)             
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Questlamar Of Richtofen                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 260- 92  1  10  132 0  0    0  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 261- 92  1   9  135 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 262- 92  1   9  132 3  0    6  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 263- 92  1   9  136 4  0    4  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 264- 92  1   9  136 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  40.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Deerstalker Toyo's Puff O'Smoke                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 413- 92  2  21  192 0  0    1  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
  26- 93  1  44  407 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
  73- 93  2  21  263 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
  74- 93  2  28  291 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
  75- 93  2  17  257 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 128- 93  2  51  373 0  0    1  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 161- 93  2  31  248 2  0   29  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
 162- 93  2  30  249 0  0    1  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 163- 93  3  28  234 0  0    2  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 628- 93  3  21  171 0  0    2  Mr.O.Neilson (Paris,ON)                     
 629- 93  2  29  212 0  0    1  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 630- 93  2  29  204 0  0    1  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
  12 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   8.3%
 
 DOG: Valka's Gra Glory V Shadowfrost                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 326- 92  1  16  177 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 327- 92  1  32  219 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 470- 92  1  10   91 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Loftus (Vancouver,BC)                 
 471- 92  1  10   91 0  0    0  Mr.J.Loftus (W.Vancouver,BC)                
 472- 92  1  13   95 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 473- 92  1  12   99 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 474- 92  1  12   96 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Wait (Woodstock,NB)                   
 475- 92  1  12  101 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 476- 92  1   9   88 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 477- 92  1   8   88 0  0    0  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Deerstalkers Pirelli P32                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 363- 92  1  65  471 0  0    0  Dr.M.Heit (Milton,ON)                       
 562- 92  3  43  448 0  0    2  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 563- 92  3  48  472 0  0    2  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 585- 92  1  26  373 0  0    0  Mr.G.Bedard (Mont St.Hilaire,PQ)            
 586- 92  1  60  534 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
  27- 93  7  61  585 0  0    6  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%



 
 DOG: R M Middensted Lazer Tag                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 365- 92  4  79  569 0  0    3  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 382- 94  3  69  650 0  0    2  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Lenans Balor Jarl Av Kiva                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 441- 92  9  88  592 0  0    8  Mr.G.Bedard (Mont St.Hilaire,PQ)            
 
 DOG: Valimar Praire Blossom                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 466- 92  2  30  329 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Johnston (Stoney Plain,AB)            
 467- 92  2  32  348 0  0    1  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ponto's Mai Tai                                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 540- 92  2  26  171 0  0    1  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 541- 92  2  33  189 0  0    1  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 542- 92  2  29  169 0  0    1  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Par Bert                                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 551- 92  1  64  420 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
  33- 94  3  73  548 0  0    2  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
  35- 94  4  72  718 0  0    3  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wintering's Northern Breeze                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 566- 92  5  32  210 1  0   31  Mrs.J.Kay (West Palm Beach,FL)              
 614- 92  1  14  218 2  0   12  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 615- 92  1  19  250 1  0   18  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 616- 92  1  17  240 1  1  239  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 657- 92  4  58  334 0  0    3  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 658- 92  3  59  343 0  0    2  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 729- 92  2  94  713 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 730- 92  2  87  669 0  0    1  Dr.A.Eisenhut (Mexico City,Mexico)          
  15- 93  1  20  239 4  0   13  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
  16- 93  1  29  266 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  17- 93  1  27  258 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
  33- 93  2  27  237 0  0    1  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
  35- 93  2  44  303 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Waterhouse (Abbotsford,BC)            
  90- 93  1  25  215 1  0   24  Mr.R.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                 
  91- 93  1  28  233 3  0   21  Mrs.J.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                
  92- 93  1  26  234 2  0   21  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 111- 93  2  21  226 0  0    1  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
 112- 93  2  24  255 4  0   11  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   



 136- 93  8  37  440 0  0    7  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 158- 93  1  12  115 1  0   11  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 159- 93  1  14  116 1  0   13  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 160- 93  1  12  103 2  0    9  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 567- 93  4  33  225 0  0    3  Mr.J.McNicol (Campbell River,BC)            
 569- 93  3  35  212 3  0   21  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 632- 93  4  21  210 4  0   16  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 633- 93  4  19  204 0  0    3  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 669- 93  5  32  302 0  0    4  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 175- 96  2  41  307 0  0    1  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 176- 96  2  51  353 0  0    1  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
  29 TIMES JUDGING WITH  14 PLACEMENTS =  48.3%
 
 DOG: Ch. Arjess Call Me Silverado                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 568- 92  5  93  519 2  0   66  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
 570- 92  5  88  497 0  0    4  Mrs.R.Smith (Dorchester,ON)                 
 576- 93  5  63  452 0  0    4  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 578- 93  5  48  399 0  0    4  Mr.G.Bedard (Mont St.Hilaire,PQ)            
 588- 94  4  48  385 3  0   41  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 589- 94  7  62  528 0  0    6  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 590- 94  6  63  532 3  0   56  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 591- 94  8  62  461 0  0    7  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 570- 95  2  35  348 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 574- 95  2  54  443 0  0    1  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 581- 95  2  54  435 0  0    1  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  11 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  27.3%
 
 DOG: Norelka's Sky Gazer For Trekin                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 569- 92  5  94  530 0  0    4  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 
 DOG: Overscaig Bogeys Rick Blaine                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 702- 92  3  33  375 0  0    2  Mr.D.Watkins (Victoria,Australia)           
  76- 93  2  82  550 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Tho-Ma-San's Olav Av Tordendal                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 721- 92  2  57  542 0  0    1  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
 765- 92  4  98 1001 0  0    3  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
  20- 93  3  27  289 0  0    2  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Fanta's Endless Night                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 722- 92  2  60  576 0  0    1  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 264- 93  1  51  482 0  0    0  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 



 DOG: Norgren's Emblem Of Pride                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 724- 92  2  84  631 0  0    1  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 425- 93  3  59  451 0  0    2  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Vigeland's Maple Lief                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 725- 92  2  73  614 0  0    1  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 728- 94  3 155 1253 0  0    2  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Deerstalkers Tradename Nynorsk                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 734- 92  3  60  562 0  0    2  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Tropical Zone                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 763- 92  6  65  632 0  0    5  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 
 DOG: Ch. Karin's Puffn                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 764- 92  4  66  614 0  0    3  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 766- 92  6 166 1556 0  0    5  Mrs.J.Doniere (Holland,OH)                  
 397- 94  6  58  356 0  0    5  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 465- 94  3  51  448 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 494- 94  3  33  336 0  0    2  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 495- 94  3  26  358 0  0    2  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 496- 94  1  23  293 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
 516- 94  2  35  254 4  0   23  Mr.G.Garret (Willowdale,ON)                 
 517- 94  3  35  305 0  0    2  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
 518- 94  3  33  276 0  0    2  Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)                  
 570- 94  3  46  506 0  0    2  Mrs.M.Batchelder (Ilderton,ON)              
 571- 94  3  56  508 0  0    2  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 683- 94  2  47  423 0  0    1  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 451- 95  3 117  745 0  0    2  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
  14 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   7.1%
 
 DOG: Ch. Willane's Freyjason Nicholas                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   9- 93  8  86  707 2  0   84  Mrs.B.Dexter (Champagne,IL)                 
  52- 93  2  49  468 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
  54- 93  4  65  599 4  0   52  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 259- 93  1  27  280 0  0    0  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 260- 93  4  40  383 0  0    3  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 695- 93  2  39  406 4  0   32  Mr.E.Klinckhardt (Scottsdale,AZ)            
 696- 93  2  57  563 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 697- 93  2  59  563 0  0    1  Mr.H.Fellton (Marietta,GA)                  
 756- 93  7  59  568 0  0    6  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 



 DOG: Ch. Windy Cove Battle Of Shiloh                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 530- 93  1  12  109 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
 531- 93  1  12  114 0  0    0  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 532- 93  1  12  113 0  0    0  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 533- 93  1  12  107 0  0    0  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 206- 94  2  11  153 0  0    1  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
 207- 94  2  10  156 2  0    7  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 208- 94  2  11  155 3  0    5  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 209- 94  2  11  153 0  0    1  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 210- 94  1   9  142 4  0    2  Mr.E.H.MacDonald (Victoria,BC)              
 320- 94  1  10  143 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 322- 94  2  11  158 3  0    5  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 557- 94  1   6  105 4  0    2  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
  12 TIMES JUDGING WITH   5 PLACEMENTS =  41.7%
 
 DOG: Deerstalkers Beauty                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  37- 93  6  60  619 0  0    5  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 
 DOG: Ch. Fantasys Eminent Thunder                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  40- 93  7  55  442 0  0    6  Mr.M.Sosne (Caro,MI)                        
  41- 93  3  51  421 0  0    2  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 287- 93  4  14  198 0  0    3  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 288- 93  7  19  221 4  0   14  Mrs.Keke Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                  
 389- 93 22  63  358 2  0   61  Mr.E.Klinckhardt (Scottsdale,AZ)            
 390- 93 25  88  461 2  0   86  Mrs.R.Mahan (Severna Park,MD)               
 391- 93 33  97  452 0  0   32  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 730- 93  5  67  436 0  0    4  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 731- 93  2  59  430 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 787- 93 13 119 1131 2  0  116  Mr.M.Downing (Timonium,MD)                  
 788- 93 15 152 1533 3  0  145  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
  12 TIMES JUDGING WITH   5 PLACEMENTS =  41.7%
 
 DOG: Windy Cove Kiva's Painted Silk                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  53- 93  4  62  626 0  0    3  Mr.C.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                      
 
 DOG: Shamrock's Bold Venture                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  70- 93  7  66  467 0  0    6  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
  71- 93  9  73  500 0  0    8  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
  72- 93  4  60  411 0  0    3  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 362- 93  2  31  387 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 363- 93  2  35  404 0  0    1  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Keloron's Man In The Moon                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  80- 93  1  32  292 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   



  81- 93  2  48  442 0  0    1  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 282- 93  2  31  342 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 283- 93  2  22  314 0  0    1  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 470- 93  2  28  333 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 491- 93  1  29  323 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 492- 93  1  32  330 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 493- 93  1  34  301 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
  66- 94  1  67  516 0  0    0  Mr.N.Corbett (Madrid, Spain)                
  67- 94  1  77  593 0  0    0  Mr.T.Conway (Riverside,CA)                  
  68- 94  1  70  567 0  0    0  Mrs.L.Heichel-Masley (Charleston,IL)        
  77- 94  3  47  404 0  0    2  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
  78- 94  3  48  380 0  0    2  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 227- 95  1  10  152 0  0    0  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 228- 95  1  11  157 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 229- 95  1  11  143 0  0    0  Mr.M.Bouchard (Baie St.Paul,PQ)             
 230- 95  1  10  139 4  0    2  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
  17 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   5.9%
 
 DOG: Deerstalkers Chip Off The Bloc                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  94- 93  3  91  702 0  0    2  Mr.F.Cuthbert (Wicklow,Ireland)             
 103- 93  1  26  314 1  0   25  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 149- 93  2  36  351 1  0   35  Mr.A.Berg (London,ON)                       
 151- 93  3  35  450 0  0    2  Mr.G.Bedard (Mont St.Hilaire,PQ)            
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Silver's Layla                                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 102- 93  3  52  501 0  0    2  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 517- 93  3  67  422 0  0    2  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wolfsheim's Wandering Son                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 104- 93  5  43  480 2  0   40  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 105- 93  2  35  411 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 124- 93  2  46  483 0  0    1  Mrs.R.Mahan (Severna Park,MD)               
 197- 93  6  50  497 0  0    5  Mrs.L.Heichel-Masley (Charleston,IL)        
 316- 93  5 165  707 0  0    4  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 375- 93  2  90  657 0  0    1  Dr.R.Berndt (Springfield,MO)                
 688- 93  3  58  463 0  0    2  Mr.D.Jones (Marietta,GA)                    
 689- 93  7  88  649 0  0    6  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
 789- 93 11 137 1328 0  0   10  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 187- 94  7  30  343 3  0   27  Miss D.Nickles (Fort Worth,TX)              
 311- 94  6 127  604 0  0    5  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
 617- 94  1  63  547 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 682- 94  2  53  444 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 707- 94  2  56  487 0  0    1  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
 708- 94  4  80  677 0  0    3  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 785- 94  1  70  654 0  0    0  Mr.L.Mapes (Glen Ellyn,IL)                  
 786- 94  3 121 1021 0  0    2  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    



 787- 94  2  92  915 0  0    1  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 831- 94 12 112 1074 0  0   11  Mr.G.Fancy (La Canada,CA)                   
 832- 94 10 155 1392 0  0    9  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 833- 94 15 136 1175 0  0   14  Mr.R.Ward (Calabasas,CA)                    
   6- 95  3  58  603 0  0    2  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 366- 95  4  58  581 0  0    3  Mr.D.Jones (Marietta,GA)                    
 368- 95  5  68  716 0  0    4  Mr.D.Rayne (Carmel-by-the-Sea,CA)           
 371- 95  3  73  680 0  0    2  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 557- 95  1  31  250 0  0    0  Mr.M.Bouchard (Baie St.Paul,PQ)             
 558- 95  1  32  256 3  0   23  Ms.J.Lagimodiere (Hudson Heights,PQ)        
 559- 95  1  27  222 1  0   26  Deirdre C. McKinnon (Cornwall, PE)          
   3- 96  1  46  427 0  0    0  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
   4- 96  8  77  654 0  0    7  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
   5- 96  1  60  578 0  0    0  Miss D.Nickles (Fort Worth,TX)              
  40- 96  5  57  484 0  0    4  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
  41- 96  2  46  462 0  0    1  Mrs.G.Edwards (Acton,ON)                    
  42- 96  3  36  403 0  0    2  Mr.G.Bedard (Mont St.Hilaire,PQ)            
  43- 96  6  54  600 0  0    5  Mr.D.Paterson (Bolton,ON)                   
  44- 96  5  56  534 0  0    4  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
  36 TIMES JUDGING WITH   4 PLACEMENTS =  11.1%
 
 DOG: Midnightsuns Ace O Wintering                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 113- 93  2  22  247 2  0   17  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 120- 94  2  18  208 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's X-Clusive Josha                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 123- 93  1  24  349 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 125- 93  1  45  443 0  0    0  Mr.C.Herendeen (Broadview Heights,OH)       
 150- 93  3  39  462 0  0    2  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
 164- 94  7  43  435 0  0    6  Mr.S.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)                
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Houndhaven's Silver Pentagram                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 129- 93  4  82  516 0  0    3  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 285- 93  3  40  412 0  0    2  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Bearberry Summer Celebration                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 132- 93  2  23  309 0  0    1  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 133- 93  5  51  422 0  0    4  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 134- 93  5  41  369 0  0    4  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 185- 93  1  53  456 4  0   41  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
 209- 93  1  15  151 2  0   13  Mr.R.G.McMurray (Fredericton,NB)            
 210- 93  1  15  158 0  0    0  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
 211- 93  4  39  328 0  0    3  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  28.6%



 
 DOG: Norgrin's Mite Winsome                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 544- 93  2  28  184 0  0    1  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 545- 93  2  37  212 0  0    1  Mr.C.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                      
 546- 93  2  33  199 0  0    1  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 560- 94  3  19  172 0  0    2  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 561- 94  3  16  163 0  0    2  Mr.E.Phoa (South Edmonton,AB)               
 562- 94  3  18  165 0  0    2  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 563- 94  3  16  143 0  0    2  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 581- 94  3  23  186 0  0    2  Mrs.A.Cairns (Calgary,AB)                   
 582- 94  3  24  200 0  0    2  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 583- 94  3  23  190 0  0    2  Mrs.A.Johnston (Stoney Plain,AB)            
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Ki Earl Av Jerandcourt                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 172- 93  2  33  452 0  0    1  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
 173- 93  3  35  418 0  0    2  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Keloron's Ruby Moon                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 175- 93  1  16  158 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 177- 93  1  16  153 0  0    0  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 179- 93  1  18  139 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Fanta's Thunder N Lightening                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 198- 93  2  38  476 0  0    1  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
 235- 93  3  63  561 0  0    2  Mr.L.Bowman (Fonthill,ON)                   
 315- 93  1 109  505 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Heller (Sarasota,FL)                  
 359- 93  1  42  484 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 360- 93  1  41  462 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 539- 93  3  61  565 0  0    2  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 540- 93  3  56  528 0  0    2  Mrs.B.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)            
 769- 94  3  58  551 0  0    2  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 770- 94  3  53  501 0  0    2  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Forsyth's Harlot Of Lenans                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 226- 93  2  67  600 0  0    1  Miss D.Nickles (Fort Worth,TX)              
 227- 93  2  58  627 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Johnston (Stoney Plain,AB)            
 261- 93  5  43  360 4  0   33  Mr.G.Fancy (La Canada,CA)                   
 590- 93  2  44  425 0  0    1  Mr.D.Davis (Blind River,ON)                 
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Vin-Melca's Speakeasy                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE



 276- 93  2  12  139 3  0    9  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 277- 93  2  12  139 4  0    6  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
 278- 93  2  12  142 1  0   11  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 279- 93  1  11  144 2  0    9  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 280- 93  1  11  134 4  0    5  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   5 PLACEMENTS = 100.0%
 
 DOG: Silver's One More Chance                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 286- 93  3  27  375 0  0    2  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
 518- 93  3  63  378 0  0    2  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
  84- 96  1  36  327 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
  85- 96  1  52  468 0  0    0  Mr.C.G.Seemann (Mexico)                     
  86- 96  1  46  438 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 257- 96  2  33  340 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 259- 96  2  42  462 2  0   37  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  14.3%
 
 DOG: Valka's Morning Glory                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 346- 93  1  15  189 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 347- 93  1  21  226 0  0    0  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 367- 94  1  14  175 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 491- 94  2  23  186 0  0    1  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ashlawn's Thor Ay Dinor RM                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 364- 93  1  30  319 0  0    0  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
  75- 95  3  71  528 0  0    2  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wintergrays Big Time Lydia                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 376- 93  2  81  616 0  0    1  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 690- 94  3  27  254 4  0   18  Mrs.J.Horton (Victoria, Australia)          
 191- 95  2  32  552 0  0    1  Mrs.H.M.Hobbs (Smith Falls,ON)              
 281- 95  1 189  646 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Alcazam's True Colors                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 401- 93  6  44  333 4  0   29  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 407- 93  5  98  694 0  0    4  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Tho-Ma-San's Dokke Av Tordendal                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 406- 93  7  66  597 0  0    6  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
 408- 93  4  73  616 4  0   54  Mrs.P.Stonham (Fenwick,ON)                  
 192- 94  1  28  248 0  0    0  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              



 193- 94  1  28  248 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 194- 94  1  21  225 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  20.0%
 
 DOG: Bearberry July Jubilation                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 471- 93  2  28  307 0  0    1  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 472- 93  2  25  284 2  0   20  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Charilor Sweet Magic                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 577- 93  5  61  458 0  0    4  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
 
 DOG: Ch. Windycove Gangbuster V Ray-min CD                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 591- 93  2  47  406 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 729- 93 12  67  535 3  0   54  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
  41- 94  3  53  453 0  0    2  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 217- 94  1  52  444 0  0    0  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 508- 94  1  39  343 0  0    0  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
 509- 94  1  48  383 0  0    0  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 510- 94  1  51  387 0  0    0  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 511- 94  1  35  338 0  0    0  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  12.5%
 
 DOG: Ch. Northwind's Silverhawke                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 658- 93  2  40  454 0  0    1  Mr.A.Berg (London,ON)                       
 661- 93  2  39  460 0  0    1  Dr.M.Heit (Milton,ON)                       
 747- 93  2  64  511 0  0    1  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 757- 93  1  41  436 0  0    0  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 759- 93  5  75  714 0  0    4  Mr.P.Dawkins (Jacksonville,FL)              
 773- 93  5  46  464 0  0    4  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 775- 93  5  63  643 0  0    4  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wintergrays Holy Smokes Hannah                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 677- 93  3  30  327 0  0    2  Mrs.G.Edwards (Acton,ON)                    
 678- 93  4  34  332 0  0    3  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 679- 93  3  31  305 0  0    2  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 689- 94  3  24  250 0  0    2  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Fromar's Way Of The Warrior                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 690- 93  7  97  663 0  0    6  Mrs.L.Hiltz (Dexter,MI)                     
 753- 94  3  49  463 0  0    2  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
 754- 94  3  47  460 0  0    2  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
   4- 95  4  51  450 0  0    3  Mr.P.Dawkins (Jacksonville,FL)              



  45- 96  4  73  480 0  0    3  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
  46- 96  4  73  472 0  0    3  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Cuytails MH Winter Snowraven                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 742- 93  2  14  156 0  0    1  Miss K.Zimmerman (Surrey,BC)                
 743- 93  2  18  160 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 744- 93  2  18  149 0  0    1  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 745- 93  2  15  150 0  0    1  Mr.G.Garret (Willowdale,ON)                 
 321- 94  2  11  169 0  0    1  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 430- 94  2  20  153 0  0    1  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 555- 94  1   7  110 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 556- 94  1   7  110 4  0    2  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 558- 94  1   6  103 1  0    5  Mr.H.Paterson (Edmonton,AB)                 
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  22.2%
 
 DOG: Wolfshein's Offer Me Fame                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 746- 93  4  70  546 0  0    3  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
 758- 93  4  93  761 4  0   64  Mrs.M.Frailey (Colton,CA)                   
 774- 93  6  86  659 0  0    5  Mrs.G.Wanner Sr.(Key Largo,FL)              
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Kamgaard Ti-loup                                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 749- 93  5  81  638 0  0    4  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 750- 93  5  81  632 0  0    4  Mrs.H.M.Fisher (Lake Elmo,MN)               
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Kamgaard Kermette Of Pelstad                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 760- 93  1  79  585 0  0    0  Dr.W.Houpt (Shell Beach,CA)                 
 761- 93  1  88  767 0  0    0  Mr.R.Guevara (Houston,TX)                   
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Fantasys Storyteller                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   8- 94  2  35  385 0  0    1  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
  10- 94  4  39  514 0  0    3  Mr.M.Sosne (Caro,MI)                        
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Nynorsk Disturbing The Peace                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   9- 94  8  47  535 0  0    7  Mr.C.Herendeen (Broadview Heights,OH)       
  16- 94  2  18  224 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  32- 94  3  29  322 0  0    2  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Quiquen Airtight Alibi                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE



  15- 94  2  17  241 0  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
  77- 95  3  72  506 0  0    2  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 148- 95  2  59  324 0  0    1  Mr.R.Velez-Pico (Santurce,Puerto Rico)      
 149- 95  3 112  521 0  0    2  Mr.R.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                 
 150- 95  2  91  456 0  0    1  Mrs.T.R.Brown (La Mesa,CA)                  
 189- 95  2  31  244 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wrathwood's Alibi                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  21- 94  1  19  234 4  0    4  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  22- 94  1  25  272 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
  23- 94  1  21  263 1  0   20  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 121- 94  3  23  218 0  0    2  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 317- 94  1  15  203 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 318- 94  1  16  219 4  0    9  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 319- 94  1  15  205 4  0    8  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 415- 94  1  17  216 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 416- 94  1  16  224 4  0    7  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 417- 94  1  16  210 3  0   12  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 116- 95  3  17  239 4  0    7  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 432- 95  1  19  221 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 437- 95  1  19  236 1  0   18  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 440- 95  1  18  220 2  0   12  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
  14 TIMES JUDGING WITH   9 PLACEMENTS =  64.3%
 
 DOG: Deerstalker Gunnar's Fantasy                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  27- 94  4  21  266 0  0    3  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 174- 94  4  22  191 4  0   11  Mr.G.Garret (Willowdale,ON)                 
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Favorite Son                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  30- 94  2  26  301 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 
 DOG: Oshima's Allie's Promise                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 413- 94  2  50  358 0  0    1  Mr.R.Jeffs (Queensland, Australia)          
 414- 94  3  38  309 0  0    2  Mr.R.Jeffs (Queensland, Australia)          
 418- 94  2  68  562 0  0    1  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
 420- 94  3  98  602 0  0    2  Mrs.Keke Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                  
 464- 94  3  50  516 0  0    2  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Deerstalkers Casino Karin                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  36- 94  4  38  485 0  0    3  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
  51- 94  1  48  385 0  0    0  Mr.D.J.Grivas (Bay Saint Louis,MS)          
  52- 94  1  55  537 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
  53- 94  1  48  500 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 



   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Overscaig Bogeys Sam Spade                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  40- 94  1  34  364 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  42- 94  3  48  407 0  0    2  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Oshima's Once A Magpie                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 419- 94  2 100  700 0  0    1  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
 463- 94  3  56  532 0  0    2  Mr.R.J.Moore (Decatur,GA)                   
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Fantasys Freedom Fighter                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  50- 94  7  62  474 0  0    6  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
  48- 95  4  79  511 0  0    3  Mr.L.Kodner (Highland Park,IL)              
 682- 95  5  86  642 0  0    4  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 685- 95  4 108  822 0  0    3  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 744- 95  1  50  378 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Welsh (Neilsville,WI)                 
 745- 95  1  82  564 0  0    0  Mr.N.Corbett (Madrid, Spain)                
 746- 95  1  69  511 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 750- 95  2  51  478 0  0    1  Mrs.M.L. Walton (Eastampton, NJ)            
 751- 95  2  80  689 0  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 752- 95  2  71  615 0  0    1  Mrs.Keke Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                  
 753- 95  5  78  700 0  0    4  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 754- 95  5  69  652 0  0    4  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 756- 95  1  89  709 0  0    0  Walter Shellenbarger (Santa Ana CA)         
 757- 95  3 150 1064 0  0    2  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 758- 95  1 116 1009 4  0   78  Ms.M.Persson (Sollentuna,Sweden)            
 774- 95  1  43  510 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 775- 95  6  81  772 0  0    5  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
 776- 95  6  73  685 0  0    5  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 781- 95 13 146 1130 0  0   12  Mr.J.Cole (Portal,GA)                       
   7- 96  4  26  224 3  0   17  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
  12- 96  1  22  246 4  0   11  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
  14- 96  4  30  307 0  0    3  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
  15- 96  1  23  205 4  0   12  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 140- 96  1  23  268 3  0   14  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 141- 96  1  37  375 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 142- 96  1  30  356 4  0   18  Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)                  
 149- 96  1  18  280 0  0    0  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 150- 96  1  47  443 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Powers (Los Angeles,CA)               
 151- 96  1  39  397 4  0   24  Mrs.M.L. Walton (Eastampton, NJ)            
 154- 96  1  23  248 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 155- 96  1  43  389 0  0    0  Mr.R.J.Moore (Decatur,GA)                   
 156- 96  1  45  351 0  0    0  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 233- 96  1  14  191 4  0    9  Mr.R.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                 
 234- 96  1  26  306 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                
 235- 96  1  29  292 3  0   21  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                



 240- 96  4  18  236 4  0    9  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 241- 96  4  18  213 0  0    3  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 247- 96  1  31  246 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 248- 96  1  33  269 3  0   26  Ms.J.Lagimodiere (Hudson Heights,PQ)        
 249- 96  1  38  319 0  0    0  Mr.J.Pancel (Sudbury ON)                    
 310- 96  3  17  180 0  0    2  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 311- 96  3  16  176 4  0    9  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 316- 96  2 130  429 0  0    1  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 317- 96  6 191  568 0  0    5  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 333- 96  3  39  271 0  0    2  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 334- 96  4  67  432 0  0    3  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 335- 96  4  48  376 3  0   31  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 336- 96  3  35  291 0  0    2  Mrs.G.Wanner Sr.(Key Largo,FL)              
  48 TIMES JUDGING WITH  13 PLACEMENTS =  27.1%
 
 DOG: Fromar's Let It Snow                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  82- 94  1  25  335 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 
 DOG: Norelka's Major League                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 103- 94  2  39  344 0  0    1  Mr.D.Rayne (Carmel-by-the-Sea,CA)           
 104- 94  2  59  504 0  0    1  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 105- 94  2  60  471 0  0    1  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 162- 94  4  66  469 0  0    3  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 177- 94  1 110  476 0  0    0  Mr.R.J.Moore (Decatur,GA)                   
 178- 94  1  86  444 0  0    0  Mr.D.Jones (Marietta,GA)                    
 246- 94  2  28  237 0  0    1  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 412- 94  3  39  346 0  0    2  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Woodland Magic                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 107- 94  2  34  391 0  0    1  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 108- 94  2  33  341 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 135- 94  3  45  453 0  0    2  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
 163- 94  5  29  314 0  0    4  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 236- 94  2  55  455 0  0    1  Mr.E.Klinckhardt (Scottsdale,AZ)            
 266- 94  2  37  452 0  0    1  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wintering's Going For Bare                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 122- 94  3  22  217 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 610- 94  1  21  237 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 612- 94  1  21  212 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 115- 95  5  20  257 3  0   10  Mr.G.Garret (Willowdale,ON)                 
  81- 96  2  10  160 3  0    3  Mr.D.Palmer (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
  83- 96  3  13  169 4  0    5  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 



 DOG: Ch. Deerstalkers Fantasy In Motion                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 125- 94  1  18  304 0  0    0  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 126- 94  2  37  391 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Stonham (Fenwick,ON)                  
 127- 94  1  30  345 0  0    0  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 133- 94  1  39  394 0  0    0  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 185- 94  5  21  339 0  0    4  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 264- 94  2  25  324 0  0    1  Mr.R.Saldana (Morelia,Mexico)               
 540- 94  4  60  527 0  0    3  Mr.R.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                 
 709- 94  3  81  634 0  0    2  Mrs.G.Wanner Sr.(Key Largo,FL)              
 815- 94  2  46  511 0  0    1  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
  49- 95  4  80  500 0  0    3  Mrs.J.Bennett (Palmerston North, NZ)        
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Femme Fatale                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 134- 94  4  52  457 0  0    3  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 165- 94  3  43  405 0  0    2  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 235- 94  2  48  454 0  0    1  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 265- 94  2  32  460 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
 310- 94  5  86  453 0  0    4  Mr.C.Herendeen (Broadview Heights,OH)       
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Bearberry Michaelmas Moon                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 469- 94  2  17  315 0  0    1  Miss K.Zimmerman (Surrey,BC)                
 499- 94  1  23  277 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 519- 94  2  46  307 0  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 520- 94  2  43  338 0  0    1  Mrs.H.Hartley (Richmond,VA)                 
 521- 94  2  40  312 0  0    1  Mr.E.Phoa (South Edmonton,AB)               
  12- 95  4  47  532 4  0   32  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 763- 96  1  43  489 0  0    0  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 769- 96  1  23  257 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Church (Mexico)                       
 770- 96  1  21  295 3  0   16  Dr.F.C.Guajardo (Monterey,Mexico)           
 771- 96  1  26  290 1  0   25  Mrs.B.Ludowici (Glaston,Australia)          
 197- 97  1  35  344 0  0    0  Mr.R.J.Moore (Decatur,GA)                   
 198- 97  1  46  432 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 199- 97  1  37  399 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 200- 97  1  26  292 0  0    0  Dr.J.Hungerland (Carmel,CA)                 
 202- 97  1  28  267 4  0   15  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 203- 97  1  24  242 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 254- 97  2  22  237 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 256- 97  2  36  306 0  0    1  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 257- 97  2  32  284 0  0    1  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
  19 TIMES JUDGING WITH   4 PLACEMENTS =  21.1%
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwoods Telgar Tika                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 167- 94  4  13  235 0  0    3  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 168- 94  4  16  238 0  0    3  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 175- 94  4  32  212 0  0    3  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                



 176- 94  4  20  185 0  0    3  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 253- 94  3  15  161 0  0    2  Mrs.L.Perfect (Wakefield, NZ)               
 334- 94  5  12  150 0  0    4  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 441- 94  1  10  142 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 442- 94  1   7  133 4  0    0  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 456- 94  1   8  146 0  0    0  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 457- 94  1   7  156 0  0    0  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 458- 94  1   4  134 4  0    0  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 549- 94  1  34  213 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 550- 94  1  32  163 0  0    0  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 551- 94  1  30  157 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 566- 94  1  26  136 0  0    0  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 567- 94  1  21  135 0  0    0  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 568- 94  1  21  149 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
   1- 96  4  17  234 4  0   10  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 221- 96  2  10   90 3  0    3  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 222- 96  2  10   82 3  0    3  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
  20 TIMES JUDGING WITH   5 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Deerstalkers Stepn' Out Fantasy                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 186- 94  3  25  388 0  0    2  Ms.S.Anderson (Brockville,ON)               
 358- 94  4  51  424 0  0    3  Mrs.J.Doniere (Holland,OH)                  
 538- 94  3  38  411 0  0    2  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 839- 96  6 102  849 0  0    5  Ms.S.Tietjen Brewster (Rhinebeck,NY)        
 840- 96  6 119 1112 0  0    5  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
  68- 97  1  22  261 0  0    0  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
  79- 97  2  49  382 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 143- 97  2  31  303 0  0    1  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 149- 97  1  40  301 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 150- 97  1  68  435 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 235- 97  5  59  407 0  0    4  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 295- 97  1  49  408 0  0    0  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 371- 97  3  34  258 0  0    2  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 808- 97  1  50  512 0  0    0  Mr.T.Conway (Riverside,CA)                  
 809- 97  1  78  739 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Heller (Sarasota,FL)                  
  25- 98  2  35  187 0  0    1  Mr.A.Berg (London,ON)                       
  16 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Anna Bjelle Av Graavin                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 492- 94  2  25  193 3  0   22  Mr.G.Garret (Willowdale,ON)                 
 493- 94  2  21  169 0  0    1  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Norelka N Lenans Night Games                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 245- 94  2  28  247 0  0    1  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 
 DOG: Kamgaard Klear Skies Ahead                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE



 300- 94  2  28  345 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 301- 94  4  51  481 0  0    3  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Dandee Cochise Sea Quest                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 302- 94  4  48  394 0  0    3  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 398- 94  7  91  457 0  0    6  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 399- 94  6  80  434 0  0    5  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wintergrays Icekeep Lukke                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 335- 94  5  14  149 4  0    8  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 169- 95  2  22  215 0  0    1  Mrs.F.Alcock (Digby,NS)                     
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Windy Cove Kit Carson                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 355- 94  3  46  471 0  0    2  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 356- 94  4  45  506 0  0    3  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 357- 94  4  54  527 0  0    3  Mrs.V.Hampton (Doylestown,PA)               
 377- 94  1  28  343 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 378- 94  1  31  325 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 379- 94  1  24  304 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 395- 94  1  65  452 0  0    0  Mr.J.Gregory (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)             
 396- 94  1  51  408 0  0    0  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 771- 97  3  37  303 0  0    2  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 772- 97  2  39  283 4  0   27  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  10.0%
 
 DOG: Deerstalkers Tai'shar Koska                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 515- 94  5  22  197 0  0    4  Mr.R.Jeffs (Queensland, Australia)          
 
 DOG: Polestar's Tucker Buchanan                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 539- 94  3  61  558 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                
 621- 94  3  43  360 0  0    2  Dr.R.Smith (St.Stephens Church,VA)          
 622- 94  3  77  565 0  0    2  Mrs.Polly Smith (St.Stephens Church,VA)     
 716- 94  2  43  540 0  0    1  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 771- 94  2  98  610 0  0    1  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 772- 94  2 111  603 0  0    1  Mrs.G.Wanner Sr.(Key Largo,FL)              
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Nynorsk Pleading Guilty                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 623- 94  3  85  524 0  0    2  Dr.W.Houpt (Shell Beach,CA)                 
 715- 94  2  68  605 0  0    1  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 601- 95  3 127  603 0  0    2  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%



 
 DOG: Tashtin's Rocki                                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 685- 94  1  22  193 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 686- 94  1  22  190 0  0    0  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Deerstalker's Wild Fantasy                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 816- 94  2  67  710 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Alderman (Coraopolis,PA)              
 817- 94  2  56  658 1  0   55  Mr.D.Helgesen (Maple Ridge,BC)              
 154- 95  1  46  412 0  0    0  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 592- 95  4  56  498 0  0    3  Mr.F.Cuthbert (Wicklow,Ireland)             
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Erik The Barbarian                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   5- 95  5  75  642 0  0    4  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 110- 95  3  76  673 0  0    2  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
 153- 95  5  50  419 0  0    4  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Vin-melca's Patchwork                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  97- 95  3  78  579 0  0    2  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
  50- 96  1  43  479 3  0   30  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  51- 96  1  55  653 3  0   42  Mrs.H.M.Hobbs (Smith Falls,ON)              
  52- 96  1  54  608 0  0    0  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
  12- 97  1  43  421 2  0   41  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
  13- 97  2  65  539 0  0    1  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
  14- 97  1  61  477 0  0    0  Isidro Castro (Mexico)                      
  34- 97  1  50  625 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
  35- 97  3  72  872 0  0    2  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
  36- 97  3  77  805 0  0    2  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  30.0%
 
 DOG: Quiquen Airstream                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  19- 95  1  24  240 0  0    0  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
  20- 95  1  25  257 0  0    0  Mr.D.Palmer (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
  21- 95  1  22  239 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 590- 95  3  73  404 0  0    2  Mrs.B.Heller (Sarasota,FL)                  
 597- 95  3 122  643 0  0    2  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wintering's Khybur For Shurans                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  23- 95  1  15  256 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
  24- 95  1  16  254 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
  10- 96  1  18  221 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
  11- 96  1  17  210 0  0    0  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       



   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Hollymore's Doc Schweitzer                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  30- 95  2  34  271 4  0   24  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
  31- 95  3  44  325 0  0    2  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
  32- 95  4  41  298 0  0    3  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
  33- 95  1  49  493 0  0    0  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              
  34- 95  4  86  758 0  0    3  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
  35- 95  2  77  693 0  0    1  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
  65- 95  1  22  297 0  0    0  Ms.S.Anderson (Brockville,ON)               
  66- 95  1  34  384 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
  67- 95  1  29  379 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 471- 95  1  21  155 4  0   13  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  20.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwoods Silver Shadow                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  51- 95  6  24  285 0  0    5  Mrs.J.Bennett (Palmerston North, NZ)        
 125- 95  1  14  181 0  0    0  Mr.A.Berg (London,ON)                       
 168- 95  2  20  214 0  0    1  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 248- 95  1   3  150 2  0    1  Mr.G.Garret (Willowdale,ON)                 
 419- 95  3   8  175 2  0    6  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 400- 96  1  12  147 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 401- 96  1   9  158 0  0    0  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 402- 96  1   8  150 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
 480- 96  1   6  181 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Cairns (Calgary,AB)                   
 481- 96  1   9  160 2  0    6  Sue Shrigley (Western Australia, Australia) 
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  30.0%
 
 DOG: Jenn's Girl Jenni Av Elvlund                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  46- 95  1  36  294 0  0    0  Mr.R.Herd (Nanaimo,BC)                      
  47- 95  1  33  280 0  0    0  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Tsiulikagta's Solveig                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  71- 95  2  37  409 0  0    1  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
  72- 95  2  47  480 0  0    1  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
  73- 95  2  42  463 0  0    1  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Silverhawk Sunday Punch                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  76- 95  5  85  615 0  0    4  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 355- 95  2  58  598 0  0    1  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
 673- 95  2  39  444 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Morrison (Smith Falls,ON)             
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Taylo                                                           



 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  82- 95  4 126  958 0  0    3  Mr.T.Conway (Riverside,CA)                  
 
 DOG: Nynorsk Writer In Residence                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 107- 95  1  51  338 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 108- 95  1  75  534 0  0    0  Mr.C.Herendeen (Broadview Heights,OH)       
 109- 95  1  64  471 0  0    0  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 127- 95  1  20  171 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Morrison (Smith Falls,ON)             
 128- 95  1  40  272 0  0    0  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 129- 95  1  38  258 0  0    0  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 441- 95  2  54  378 0  0    1  Mr.A.de Wilde (Kapellen,Belgium)            
 569- 95  2  46  362 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Morrison (Smith Falls,ON)             
   6- 96  4  22  193 0  0    3  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
  91- 96  2  65  448 0  0    1  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Stiefsheim Hirtzlheim's Tyro                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 113- 95  4  49  274 0  0    3  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 177- 95  1  20  233 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 178- 95  1  18  171 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
 416- 95  1  30  178 0  0    0  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 417- 95  1  17  164 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 418- 95  1  11  137 0  0    0  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
 120- 96  2  12  196 0  0    1  Mr.E.Grieve (Calgary,AB)                    
 477- 96  1   8  105 3  0    3  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 478- 96  1  13  100 0  0    0  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
  61- 97  2  14  217 4  0   10  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  20.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wrathwoods Ode To Wintering                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 114- 95  5  20  248 0  0    4  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 
 DOG: Norstar Erik The Red                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 132- 95  1  47  443 0  0    0  Mr.J.White (Vale,NC)                        
 
 DOG: Fitjar's Tujaez Nordic Starr                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 166- 95  6  60  421 0  0    5  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
 709- 95  2  47  536 0  0    1  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Nynorsk Law N Order                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 188- 95  2  29  236 0  0    1  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 190- 95  3  24  203 4  0    9  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 659- 95  4  29  189 3  0   20  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 668- 95  5  31  200 0  0    4  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             



 672- 95  3  28  197 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 224- 97  4  17  197 4  0    7  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Wintergray's Christmas Wish                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 192- 95  2  51  603 0  0    1  Mrs.Keke Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                  
 
 DOG: Kobanko's Stormfront                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 291- 95  1  34  408 0  0    0  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 
 DOG: Doron Wind In The Willows                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 305- 95  1  43  356 0  0    0  Mrs.Polly Smith (St.Stephens Church,VA)     
 308- 95  1  42  356 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Arjess Sit'N On A Gold Mine                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 313- 95  1  13  132 4  0    7  Mr.G.Garret (Willowdale,ON)                 
 379- 95  1  23  190 2  0   17  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 382- 95  1  21  182 2  0   17  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
  49- 98  1  50  379 0  0    0  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
  50- 98  1  79  575 0  0    0  Mr.F.L.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)           
  51- 98  1  74  564 2  0   59  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   4 PLACEMENTS =  66.7%
 
 DOG: Roundel Frankly Scarlet                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 333- 95  1  11  163 4  0    4  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 334- 95  1  11  165 3  0    7  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
 335- 95  1  11  162 2  0    7  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 336- 95  1  10  163 0  0    0  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 337- 95  1  10  156 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  60.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Deerstalker T'gellans Fantasy                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 420- 95  4   9  212 4  0    3  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 422- 95  3   7  206 3  0    4  Mr.W.Jacob (Edmonton,AB)                    
 296- 97  1  41  344 0  0    0  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  66.7%
 
 DOG: Ch. Tiro's On Second Thought                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 431- 95  4  46  388 0  0    3  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
 436- 95  5  68  470 3  0   58  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 439- 95  3  50  420 0  0    2  Mrs.H.M.Hobbs (Smith Falls,ON)              
 442- 95  1  48  374 0  0    0  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
 443- 95  1  44  337 0  0    0  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              



 444- 95  3 111  728 0  0    2  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 447- 95  3 128  827 0  0    2  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 452- 95  1  21  192 0  0    0  Mrs.J.MacKenzie (Oxford Stn.,ON)            
 453- 95  1  27  204 0  0    0  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 454- 95  1  51  502 0  0    0  Mr.R.Ward (Calabasas,CA)                    
 455- 95  1  59  524 0  0    0  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 456- 95  1  43  428 0  0    0  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
  12 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   8.3%
 
 DOG: Finnshavn Valleyecho Adventure                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 564- 95  2  58  481 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 566- 95  1  55  495 0  0    0  Mr.A.Berg (London,ON)                       
 390- 96  1  14  137 0  0    0  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 391- 96  1  15  153 4  0    9  Mr.D.Palmer (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 392- 96  1  16  146 0  0    0  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
  55- 98  2  52  443 0  0    1  Mr.L.Mapes (Glen Ellyn,IL)                  
  56- 98  2  83  682 0  0    1  Mr.W.Bergum (Ventura,CA)                    
  57- 98  2  77  653 0  0    1  Mrs.G.Wanner Sr.(Key Largo,FL)              
 810-100  3  74  564 0  0    2  Mr.A.Schwartz (Tuxedo Park,NY)              
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  11.1%
 
 DOG: Arjess She's A Gold Digger                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 587- 95  2  45  380 0  0    1  Mr.G.Garret (Willowdale,ON)                 
 
 DOG: Bearberry Starshine                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 629- 95  2  56  388 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 
 DOG: Dragon's Odin                                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 630- 95  3  12  133 3  0    7  Mr.D.Helgesen (Maple Ridge,BC)              
 631- 95  3  11  126 0  0    2  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 632- 95  3  14  146 3  0    9  Mrs.P.Stonham (Fenwick,ON)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  66.7%
 
 DOG: Dragon's Rhapsodist                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 633- 95  3  14  140 0  0    2  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 
 DOG: Ch. Quiquen Chimera At Norlund                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 677- 95  4  34  302 1  0   33  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 680- 95  4  27  292 0  0    3  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 681- 95  4  26  259 0  0    3  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 684- 95  6 105  887 4  0   96  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
   8- 96  4  25  227 0  0    3  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  13- 96  4  27  304 0  0    3  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 



 DOG: Wolfsheim's Hint Magic                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 748- 95  2  56  487 0  0    1  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 
 DOG: Ch. Windy Cove Norgren Wild Pride                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 828- 95  7 172 1244 2  0  157  Mrs.D.Hutchison (Pound Ridge,NY)            
 433- 96  4  67  651 0  0    3  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 435- 96  5  92  696 0  0    4  Mr.K.Miller (Lakeland,FL)                   
  46- 97  5  69  547 3  0   60  Mr.J.C.Parker (Chadd Fords,PA)              
  47- 97  6  69  620 0  0    5  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
  48- 97  6  75  538 0  0    5  Mr.R.D.Renihan (Davenport,IA)               
 388- 97 30 102  703 1  0  101  Mrs.M.Frailey (Colton,CA)                   
 390- 97 26 102  759 1  0  101  Mr.A.Schwartz (Tuxedo Park,NY)              
 613- 97  2  64  348 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 614- 97  2 110  544 0  0    1  Mr E J Filippini (Buenos Aires, Argentina)  
 615- 97  2  96  508 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 630- 97  1  13  188 4  0    3  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 631- 97  1  16  192 3  0    9  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 632- 97  1  15  192 2  0   13  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 839- 97  3  44  529 0  0    2  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 840- 97  4  86  793 2  0   72  Mrs.D.Hutchison (Pound Ridge,NY)            
 551- 99 13  21  208 1  0   20  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 552- 99 11  18  194 1  0   17  Mrs.V.Hampton (Doylestown,PA)               
  20 TIMES JUDGING WITH  10 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwoods M'lord Silver Bear                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   2- 96  3  17  233 4  0    9  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
  36- 96  1  35  240 0  0    0  Mr.R.Saldana (Morelia,Mexico)               
  37- 96  1  43  338 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
  38- 96  1  43  314 0  0    0  Mrs.H.M.Fisher (Lake Elmo,MN)               
  54- 96  1  12  282 0  0    0  Ms.Shona Prebble (Ashburton,NZ)             
  55- 96  1  12  294 4  0    5  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              
 119- 96  1   8  185 3  0    3  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 121- 96  1  12  170 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 122- 96  1  12  167 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 125- 96  1  16  238 3  0   11  Mrs.T.R.Brown (La Mesa,CA)                  
 126- 96  1  12  226 4  0    5  Mr.H.Paterson (Edmonton,AB)                 
 220- 96  1   9   83 3  0    3  Mr.G.Garret (Willowdale,ON)                 
 223- 96  1 118  612 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 224- 96  1 124  646 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 225- 96  1  86  481 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
  15 TIMES JUDGING WITH   6 PLACEMENTS =  40.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Nynorsk Lenans Marquis Diamond                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  24- 96  6  97  789 0  0    5  Mrs.D.MacDonald (Carmel Valley,CA)          
 178- 96  1  17  193 0  0    0  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
 179- 96  1  29  265 1  0   28  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 180- 96  1  23  241 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 



 271- 96  2  31  515 2  0   26  Mr.T.Conway (Riverside,CA)                  
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  40.0%
 
 DOG: Forsyth Madigan At Fairlane                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  73- 96  1  15  165 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
  74- 96  1  14  165 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wintering's Animosh                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  82- 96  3  13  176 3  0    6  Mrs.G.Edwards (Acton,ON)                    
 177- 96  2  46  344 0  0    1  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 327- 96  1  18  207 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 328- 96  1  20  228 0  0    0  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 329- 96  1  23  228 4  0    9  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 330- 96  1  20  180 0  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 430- 96  2  19  244 0  0    1  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 431- 96  4  20  266 0  0    3  Mrs.A.Cairns (Calgary,AB)                   
 620- 96  2  18  192 0  0    1  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 621- 96  2  18  189 0  0    1  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
 622- 96  1  16  175 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 866- 96  2  62  465 0  0    1  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 160- 97  1  13  163 3  0    8  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 161- 97  1  12  148 3  0    7  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 607- 97  4  11  181 0  0    3  Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)                   
 608- 97  4  11  181 0  0    3  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 609- 97  4  11  166 2  0    9  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
 863- 97  3  39  451 0  0    2  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
  19- 98  2  22  230 3  0   14  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
  20- 98  2  18  221 2  0   16  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 155- 98  3  11  138 2  0    9  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              
 156- 98  5  13  138 3  0    8  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 157- 98  3  10  124 2  0    8  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 168- 98  1  30  318 4  0   22  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 306- 98  1  14  150 0  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 307- 98  1  21  181 2  0   18  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 401- 98  2  21  236 3  0   16  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 540- 98  1  19  174 2  0   16  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 541- 98  3  20  224 0  0    2  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 883- 98  1  33  347 0  0    0  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
 185- 99  4  13  143 3  0   10  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 186- 99  4  12  125 1  0   11  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 407- 99  2  49  207 0  0    1  Rita S. Walker (Gloucester ON)              
 676- 99  2  25  186 2  0   23  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
  34 TIMES JUDGING WITH  17 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Elkee Prairie Ranger                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  94- 96  1  17  195 3  0   14  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 666- 96  1  22  268 0  0    0  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   



 667- 96  1  16  247 4  0    8  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 668- 96  1  12  221 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 170- 97  1  24  295 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
 171- 97  1  26  372 0  0    0  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
 172- 97  1  28  340 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  28.6%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Making Waves                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 158- 96  3  48  357 0  0    2  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 244- 96  2  31  385 0  0    1  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
  49- 97  2  30  279 0  0    1  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wolfsheim's Vital Force                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 238- 96  4  46  408 0  0    3  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 643- 96  4  61  538 0  0    3  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
  50- 97  3  46  374 0  0    2  Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)                 
  73- 97  2  70  513 0  0    1  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 574- 98  8 109  812 0  0    7  Ms.Helen Lee James (Littleton CO)           
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Quiquen Paperweight                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 239- 96  4  22  239 0  0    3  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 309- 96  3  15  152 0  0    2  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
 421- 96  3  41  319 0  0    2  Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)                  
 422- 96  4  66  424 0  0    3  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
 508- 96  3  49  376 0  0    2  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 509- 96  3  68  575 0  0    2  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 510- 96  3  70  530 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Kool Hand Luke                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 258- 96  1  41  474 0  0    0  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 414- 96  2  56  475 0  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 482- 96  2  19  244 0  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 483- 96  2  23  288 0  0    1  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 484- 96  1  24  227 0  0    0  Deirdre C. McKinnon (Cornwall, PE)          
 485- 96  1  25  233 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 574- 96  1  22  171 0  0    0  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 575- 96  1  23  158 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 576- 96  1  19  146 0  0    0  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
 611- 96  1  37  317 0  0    0  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 612- 96  1  45  406 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 613- 96  1  45  381 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 614- 96  1  39  317 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 647- 96  1  25  191 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 648- 96  1  27  235 4  0   18  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               



 649- 96  1  24  224 0  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 716- 96  1  44  361 0  0    0  Mr.L.Bowman (Fonthill,ON)                   
 717- 96  1  17  192 0  0    0  Mrs.F.Alcock (Digby,NS)                     
 718- 96  1  26  295 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Edwards (Acton,ON)                    
 719- 96  1  28  271 0  0    0  Mr.H.Paterson (Edmonton,AB)                 
 721- 96  1  27  285 0  0    0  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 724- 96  1  56  492 0  0    0  Mr.A.Berg (London,ON)                       
 726- 96  1  75  650 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Parker (Chadd Fords,PA)              
 734- 96  2  82  497 0  0    1  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 809- 96  2  36  302 0  0    1  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 811- 96  2  51  470 0  0    1  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 813- 96  3  67  458 0  0    2  Mr.K.Egeberg (Maidstone,ON)                 
 814- 96  1  53  426 0  0    0  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 818- 96  7 117  840 0  0    6  Mrs.J.Canalizo (Freeport,NY)                
 836- 96  2  65  555 0  0    1  Mr.P.Dawkins (Jacksonville,FL)              
 837- 96  4  85  776 0  0    3  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
 838- 96  2  73  702 0  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
  27- 97  1  43  307 0  0    0  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
  28- 97  1  57  427 0  0    0  Mr.J.Pancel (Sudbury ON)                    
  29- 97  1  56  433 0  0    0  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
  69- 97  6  55  367 0  0    5  Miss D.Nickles (Fort Worth,TX)              
  78- 97  2  25  253 0  0    1  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              
  80- 97  2  39  359 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 144- 97  1  47  439 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 145- 97  1  57  428 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 152- 97  5  39  339 0  0    4  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 153- 97  5  46  440 0  0    4  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 154- 97  1  44  425 0  0    0  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 227- 97  1  49  344 0  0    0  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 234- 97  1  31  355 0  0    0  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 279- 97  1   5  110 2  0    2  Mrs.P.Stonham (Fenwick,ON)                  
 280- 97  1   8  189 1  0    7  Mr.G.Bedard (Mont St.Hilaire,PQ)            
 281- 97  1  10  172 1  0    9  Mrs.M.Batchelder (Ilderton,ON)              
 282- 97  2  35  370 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 283- 97  2  66  511 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 284- 97  1  46  438 0  0    0  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 368- 97  3  27  309 0  0    2  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 369- 97  3  37  435 0  0    2  Mr.J.Pancel (Sudbury ON)                    
 370- 97  3  40  402 0  0    2  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 401- 97  1  57  319 0  0    0  Mr.D.Jones (Marietta,GA)                    
 402- 97  1  59  383 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 403- 97  1  63  372 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 416- 97  1  81  607 0  0    0  Mr.K.Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                      
 417- 97  1 128  726 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 418- 97  1 102  613 0  0    0  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 501- 97  1  51  431 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 502- 97  1  54  468 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                
 503- 97  1  52  370 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 508- 97  1  24  237 0  0    0  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
 510- 97  1  33  292 0  0    0  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 828- 97  3  73  546 0  0    2  Mr.R.Stein (Henderson,NV)                   



 829- 97  3 153  875 0  0    2  Mr.J.Cole (Portal,GA)                       
 830- 97  3 114  755 0  0    2  Hassi Assenmacher-Feyel (Dusseldorf,Germany)
 841- 97  3  76  761 0  0    2  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
  21- 98  3  47  332 0  0    2  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
  22- 98  4  72  470 0  0    3  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
  23- 98  3  75  458 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
  24- 98  3  43  283 0  0    2  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
  91- 98  1  29  293 0  0    0  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
  92- 98  3  55  471 0  0    2  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
  93- 98  1  56  446 0  0    0  Mr.M.Bouchard (Baie St.Paul,PQ)             
 291- 98  1  37  289 0  0    0  Deborah C Graffmann (Kilbride ON)           
 292- 98  1  34  313 0  0    0  Mr.B.DeBoer (Montreal,PQ)                   
 293- 98  4  59  462 0  0    3  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 294- 98  1  63  390 0  0    0  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 583- 98  1  12   91 4  0    4  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 584- 98  1  15  112 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 585- 98  1  12  100 0  0    0  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 767- 98  2  23  273 0  0    1  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
  84 TIMES JUDGING WITH   5 PLACEMENTS =   6.0%
 
 DOG: Enoch's Varg Thor Of Gianthead                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 281- 96  1  45  408 0  0    0  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 
 DOG: Ch. Wildwood's Snow Angel                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 423- 96  4  60  399 0  0    3  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
  24- 97  2  35  326 0  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
  71- 97  4  57  441 0  0    3  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 389- 97 17 100  832 4  0   80  Mr.R.Stein (Henderson,NV)                   
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Oscar Av Elvlund                                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 313- 96  1  55  459 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 627- 96  1  38  387 0  0    0  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 628- 96  1  85  601 0  0    0  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Dunharrow's Grand Slam                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 337- 96  1  52  524 0  0    0  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 
 DOG: Ch. Rai-Mai's Brandy Alexander                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 338- 96  5  70  685 2  0   62  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 403- 96  5  42  309 0  0    4  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 404- 96  5  39  312 0  0    4  Mr.S.Shaw (Westbury,NY)                     
 405- 96  3  33  279 0  0    2  Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)                   
 407- 96 14  84  707 0  0   13  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 408- 96  7  84  651 0  0    6  Mr.A.Treen (Brookfield,WI)                  



   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  16.7%
 
 DOG: Rai-Mai's Standing Ovation                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 339- 96  5  73  690 0  0    4  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
 
 DOG: Rai-Mai's Caramel Cream                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 340- 96  7  65  539 0  0    6  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
 
 DOG: Rai-Mai's Curtain Call                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 406- 96  7  84  596 0  0    6  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 
 DOG: Ch. Fromar's Tango Alpha Zulu                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 413- 96  3  54  529 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
  45- 97  3  61  483 0  0    2  Mrs.E.B.Peterson (Grimsby,ON)               
  70- 97  6  73  504 0  0    5  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 382- 97  7  84  730 0  0    6  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 383- 97  6  47  515 0  0    5  Mr.P.Dawkins (Jacksonville,FL)              
 385- 97  9  34  311 0  0    8  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 387- 97  8  31  297 0  0    7  Mrs.A.Benbow (Glenburnie,ON)                
 397- 97  9  61  440 0  0    8  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Tiro Alacazam's Dream Weaver                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 427- 96  1  43  344 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 428- 96  1  54  354 0  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 429- 96  1  57  322 0  0    0  Sue Shrigley (Western Australia, Australia) 
 505- 96  1  18  172 0  0    0  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 506- 96  1  16  159 0  0    0  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 511- 96  3  62  402 0  0    2  Mrs.H.M.Fisher (Lake Elmo,MN)               
 516- 96  2  27  285 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 517- 96  2  24  271 0  0    1  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 518- 96  2  23  244 0  0    1  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wrathwood's Lasting Maia                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 432- 96  3  17  255 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 712- 96  1  19  204 0  0    0  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 713- 96  1  22  230 0  0    0  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
 714- 96  1  21  222 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Overscaig Ghost Of The Opera                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 437- 96  1  26  208 0  0    0  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 438- 96  1  21  199 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 



   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Dragon's Soul                                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 569- 96  4  19  156 0  0    3  Mrs.A.Johnston (Stoney Plain,AB)            
 570- 96  4  20  152 0  0    3  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
 572- 96  4  21  161 0  0    3  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 674- 96  5  29  206 0  0    4  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 676- 96  5  30  229 0  0    4  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Dragon's Heart                                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 573- 96  4  25  170 0  0    3  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwood Shadow Hunter                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 582- 96  1  14  196 2  0   12  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 583- 96  1  13  200 2  0   11  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 584- 96  1  11  144 1  0   10  Mrs.P.Stonham (Fenwick,ON)                  
 587- 96  1  13  139 0  0    0  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 588- 96  1  13  132 3  0    8  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 589- 96  1  14  139 0  0    0  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              
 594- 96  1   8  161 4  0    2  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 595- 96  1   8  164 4  0    2  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 700- 96  1  10  151 2  0    6  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 701- 96  1   8  139 4  0    3  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 705- 96  1  33  298 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Morrison (Smith Falls,ON)             
 706- 96  2  26  271 2  0   22  Mrs.B.Ludowici (Glaston,Australia)          
  12 TIMES JUDGING WITH   9 PLACEMENTS =  75.0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Image Of A Legend                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 715- 96  4  37  383 0  0    3  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 725- 96  5  95  706 0  0    4  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
   3- 97  3  47  398 0  0    2  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
   4- 97  3  58  558 0  0    2  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Windy Cove Bjon'wild Kolt Karin                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 729- 96  2  30  325 0  0    1  Mr.D.Palmer (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 730- 96  2  48  463 0  0    1  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 731- 96  1  34  401 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 732- 96  2  40  316 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 733- 96  2  75  509 0  0    1  Mrs.L.C.Hutchinson (Bethseda,MD)            
 810- 96  2  58  498 0  0    1  Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)                  
 817- 96  4  78  589 0  0    3  Mrs.B.Heller (Sarasota,FL)                  
 819- 96  4 105  803 0  0    3  Barbara Alderman (Moon Township PA)         
  23- 97  2  26  289 0  0    1  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
  25- 97  2  23  318 4  0   16  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  



  26- 97  1  19  227 3  0   16  Mrs.G.Edwards (Acton,ON)                    
  66- 97  2  18  228 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
  67- 97  2  27  295 0  0    1  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 627- 97  1  16  190 0  0    0  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 628- 97  1  16  187 0  0    0  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 709- 97  1  29  253 0  0    0  Heather Langfield (Hanmer ON)               
 710- 97  1  41  299 0  0    0  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
  26- 98  2  36  229 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  27- 98  2  37  239 0  0    1  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
  28- 98  2  30  162 3  0   23  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
 151- 98  2  36  269 0  0    1  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 153- 98  4  44  349 4  0   37  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 227- 98  4  48  447 4  0   38  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 228- 98  2  47  422 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Benbow (Glenburnie,ON)                
 594- 98  4  44  401 0  0    3  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
 595- 98  2  35  366 3  0   30  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 752- 98  2  13  136 3  0    9  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 753- 98  3  17  160 4  0    8  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 754- 98  3  17  153 0  0    2  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 766- 98  2  23  270 3  0   20  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 768- 98  2  23  241 0  0    1  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 784- 98  2  64  473 0  0    1  Mr.N.Corbett (Madrid, Spain)                
 785- 98  2  61  474 0  0    1  Mr.P. Dondina (Milan, Italy)                
 786- 98  1  62  445 0  0    0  Ms.C.Molinari (Estoril, Portugal)           
 851- 98  1  72  725 0  0    0  Dr.J.L.Payro (Pedregal De San Angel,MX)     
 852- 98  1 124 1043 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 853- 98  1 101  957 0  0    0  Mr.D.R. Holloway (Reading, PA)              
 872- 98  1  72  652 0  0    0  Mr.G.Fancy (La Canada,CA)                   
 873- 98  1 115  928 0  0    0  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
  30- 99  1  22  206 0  0    0  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
  31- 99  1  21  241 0  0    0  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
  32- 99  1  20  229 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 737-100  2  22  243 0  0    1  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
  43 TIMES JUDGING WITH   9 PLACEMENTS =  20.9%
 
 DOG: Lenans Clearly Canadian                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 750- 96  3  28  384 0  0    2  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 
 DOG: Denmar's The Jolly Roger                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 751- 96  3  43  505 2  0   38  Mrs.R.Berton (Severna Park, MD)             
 752- 96  3  47  475 2  0   42  Raymond Jr. McGinnis (Upland CA)            
 650- 97  2  19  214 0  0    1  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 651- 97  3  22  198 0  0    2  Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)                  
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Brielle's Nordic Cheers                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 644- 96  1  39  452 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 756- 99  1  41  319 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               



   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Norgrens Step'en With Pride                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 776- 96  4 113 1096 0  0    3  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 792- 97  7 124  983 0  0    6  C.V.Sudarsan (Madras,India)                 
 794- 97  6 142 1077 0  0    5  Robert Dawson (Manilla, Philippines)        
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Karisma's Winged Passage                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 675- 96  5  30  237 0  0    4  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 
 DOG: Ch. Wintergrays Mister Floyd                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 841- 96  7 121  975 0  0    6  Mr.S.Hubbell (Weaverville,CA)               
 824- 97  3  52  531 0  0    2  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Doron Wind Dancer                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 860- 96  1  40  484 3  0   27  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 861- 96  1  48  633 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 862- 96  1  48  583 0  0    0  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
  30- 97  2  59  688 0  0    1  Mr.J.White (Vale,NC)                        
  31- 97  7  81  868 0  0    6  Mrs.J.Doniere (Holland,OH)                  
  32- 97  7  84  833 0  0    6  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  16.7%
 
 DOG: Tasse's High Stakes Av Elvlund                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 865- 96  2  50  402 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 867- 96  2  63  459 0  0    1  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
 862- 97  2  38  476 0  0    1  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Fromar's Making Waves                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  44- 97  3  61  490 0  0    2  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwoods Ima Sherman Tank                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  57- 97  2  18  263 3  0   12  Mr.H.Hutchison (Gloucester,ON)              
  58- 97  2  19  246 1  0   18  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
  59- 97  2  10  165 1  0    9  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
  60- 97  2  10  154 2  0    8  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 117- 97  1  11  172 1  0   10  Mrs.M.Vurma (Pickering,ON)                  
 118- 97  1  13  172 2  0   11  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 119- 97  1  11  150 2  0    7  Mrs.M.Morrison (Smith Falls,ON)             
 210- 97  1  13  160 1  0   12  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 211- 97  1  13  153 1  0   12  Mr.D.Davis (Blind River,ON)                 



 272- 97  1   8  182 1  0    7  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 273- 97  1   8  183 1  0    7  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 349- 97  1  16  157 3  0   13  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 350- 97  1  17  161 1  0   16  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 351- 97  1  16  143 2  0   14  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 357- 97  1  10  165 3  0    6  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 358- 97  1   9  165 4  0    5  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 360- 97  1   6  147 3  0    3  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
 468- 97  2  12  110 0  0    1  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 469- 97  2  10  117 0  0    1  Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)                   
 470- 97  1   9  112 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 471- 97  1   6  147 1  0    5  Deirdre C. McKinnon (Cornwall, PE)          
 472- 97  1  12  185 0  0    0  Robert Dawson (Manilla, Philippines)        
 473- 97  1  12  165 0  0    0  Mr.J.Perfect (Wakefield,NZ)                 
 475- 97  1  18  235 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 476- 97  1  17  257 2  0    6  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 477- 97  1  21  206 3  0    5  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 478- 97  1  20  194 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 489- 97  2   9  204 2  0    7  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 491- 97  1  11  170 3  0    8  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 589- 97  4  14  128 1  0   13  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 590- 97  1   9  120 1  0    8  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 591- 97  4  14  119 1  0   13  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 592- 97  1   9  103 1  0    8  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
 684- 97  3   6  109 1  0    5  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 686- 97  4   7  108 1  0    6  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 687- 97  1   4  102 2  0    2  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 700- 97  3  17  289 1  0   16  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 701- 97  1  16  286 3  0   12  Gwen Johnston (Manukau NZ)                  
 802- 97  1  23  160 2  0   14  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 803- 97  1  22  150 3  0   10  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
   9- 98  1  19  289 3  0   15  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
  10- 98  1  21  288 0  0    0  Mrs.T.Hewitt (Westbank,BC)                  
  44- 98  1   9  163 1  0    8  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
  45- 98  1   9  162 1  0    8  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
  46- 98  1  19  209 0  0    0  Mr.T.Conway (Riverside,CA)                  
  47- 98  1  41  324 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
  48- 98  1  38  307 2  0   32  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
  77- 98  1  16  293 0  0    0  Rosemary Kemp (Manila,Philippines)          
  78- 98  1  17  221 2  0   15  Mrs.A.Benbow (Glenburnie,ON)                
  79- 98  1  11  220 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 203- 98  1  11  159 1  0   10  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 450- 98  1  11  119 0  0    0  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 451- 98  1  11  136 4  0    7  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 453- 98  1  16  190 2  0   14  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 454- 98  1  14  177 1  0   13  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 557- 98  3  13  192 1  0   12  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
 559- 98  1  11  156 3  0    8  Mr.C.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                      
 631- 98  1  10  157 3  0    7  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 632- 98  1   8  162 4  0    4  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 633- 98  1  11  154 0  0    0  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 



 635- 98  1   4   89 1  0    3  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 636- 98  1   4   92 2  0    2  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              
 637- 98  1   4   87 2  0    2  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 638- 98  1   4   85 2  0    2  Mr.B.DeBoer (Montreal,PQ)                   
 717- 98  1  15  250 2  0   12  Dee Hyde (Act 2611 Australia)               
 718- 98  1  18  242 2  0   15  Derek Hyde (Act 2611 Australia)             
 719- 98  1  18  218 3  0   13  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 744- 98  1  11  160 4  0    2  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 745- 98  1  11  161 3  0    8  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 746- 98  1  16  190 3  0    9  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
  57- 99  1  25  273 1  0   24  J.E.Hodgson (Taupo, New Zealand)            
  58- 99  1  23  267 2  0   19  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
  59- 99  1   8  142 0  0    0  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 113- 99  1  17  219 1  0   16  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              
 114- 99  1  35  265 1  0   34  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 115- 99  1  48  377 0  0    0  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 116- 99  1  46  359 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 213- 99  1  17  186 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 214- 99  1  17  187 1  0   16  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 221- 99  1   9  147 1  0    8  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 222- 99  1   8  151 1  0    7  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 223- 99  1   9  152 1  1  151  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 224- 99  1   7  144 1  0    6  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 225- 99  1  12  160 1  0   11  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 226- 99  1  12  162 2  0   10  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 242- 99  1  15  147 1  0   14  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 243- 99  1  24  234 0  0    0  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 244- 99  1  23  216 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 549- 99  1   7  125 1  0    6  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 561- 99  2  11  201 1  0   10  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 652- 99  2  14  159 4  0    8  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 658- 99  2  11  153 3  0    4  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 659- 99  2  11  153 2  0    7  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 741- 99  2  17  135 3  0   13  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 742- 99  2  16  145 2  0   14  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 746- 99  5  18  195 1  0   17  Robert Dawson (Manilla, Philippines)        
 747- 99  4  17  201 4  0    9  Werner Degenhardt (Paulista, Brazil)        
 748- 99  4  13  174 1  0   12  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
   1-100  3  23  281 2  0   21  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
   2-100  3  22  275 1  0   21  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
  53-100  3  24  294 2  0   22  Mrs.A.Buxton (Christchurch,NZ)              
  54-100  1  13  178 2  0   11  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
  55-100  1  13  171 3  0    8  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 196-100  1  25  159 2  0   21  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 197-100  1  25  160 3  0   10  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 198-100  1  25  155 2  0   21  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 288-100  2  29  221 4  0   21  Mrs.T.R.Brown (La Mesa,CA)                  
 708-100  1   9  154 1  0    8  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              
 710-100  3   7  118 2  0    5  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 711-100  3   7  121 1  0    6  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 712-100  3   8  119 1  0    7  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    



 713-100  1   4  104 1  0    3  Mr.R.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)           
 788-100  5  18  249 1  0   17  Ray Greer (South Auckland,NZ)               
 789-100  5  18  260 3  0   13  Fernando Da Costa Maia (Recife Pe, Brazil)  
 792-100  3  14  202 3  0    9  Guy Jeavons (Ancaster ON)                   
 877-100  1  38  410 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 878-100  1  62  571 0  0    0  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
   1-101  4  21  276 0  0    3  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
   2-101  4  21  275 0  0    3  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
  57-101  5  24  295 3  0   17  Mrs.C.Kingston (New South Wales,Australia)  
  58-101  5  20  286 3  0   17  Ms.A.Ingram (Antrim,Ireland)                
 121 TIMES JUDGING WITH  97 PLACEMENTS =  80.2%
 
 DOG: Elyka's North Country                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  62- 97  2  12  204 0  0    1  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 111- 97  1  12  191 3  0    9  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 112- 97  1  12  199 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 861- 97  1  33  418 0  0    0  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
  18- 99  2  17  287 3  0   13  Mrs.R.Descent (Calgary,AB)                  
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  40.0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Rado's Vagabond                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  72- 97  3  44  358 0  0    2  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 226- 97  3  47  345 0  0    2  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 233- 97  5  30  331 0  0    4  Mr.B.DeBoer (Montreal,PQ)                   
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Sissel Av Tordendal                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  75- 97  1  33  272 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Cairns (Calgary,AB)                   
 290- 97  2  10  199 0  0    1  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Bueskytter Jacquelines Quincey                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  81- 97  2  37  613 0  0    1  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
  82- 97  3  57  725 4  0   42  Mrs.D.Kodner (Highland Park,IL)             
 250- 97  1  35  298 4  0   23  Mrs.M.Renihan (Davenport,IA)                
 251- 97  1  55  374 0  0    0  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 252- 97  1  49  353 4  0   32  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 547- 97  4 155  747 0  0    3  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 548- 97  4 147  749 0  0    3  Mrs.J.Patterson (Columbus,OH)               
 550- 97  5 165  165 0  0    4  Mrs.M.Morrison (Smith Falls,ON)             
 762- 97  1  60  542 0  0    0  Gwen Johnston (Manukau NZ)                  
 763- 97  1  66  531 0  0    0  Mr.R.Saldana (Morelia,Mexico)               
 856- 97  1  24  382 0  0    0  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 857- 97  1  35  506 0  0    0  Miss D.Nickles (Fort Worth,TX)              
 858- 97  1  38  488 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
  32- 98  2  56  663 0  0    1  Merla Thomson (Calgary, AB)                 
 251- 98  2  20  237 2  0   18  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     



 414- 98  1  21  340 3  0   16  Mrs.L.Belfit (Victoria,BC)                  
 415- 98  2  35  413 2  0   31  Ms.S.Badick (Calgary,AB)                    
 416- 98  2  34  376 3  0   29  Guy Spagnolo (New South Wales AUS)          
 502- 98  3 113  838 0  0    2  Dr.J.Hungerland (Carmel,CA)                 
 504- 98  2  84  743 0  0    1  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 505- 98  3 147  147 0  0    2  Mrs.B.Stenmark (Woodside,CA)                
 878- 98  2  39  425 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 879- 98  2  58  543 1  0   57  Davida Brown (Auckland,NZ)                  
 880- 98  2  54  518 3  0   51  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
  39- 99  1  47  557 0  0    0  Valerie N. Hansen (Calgary AB)              
  40- 99  1  56  731 0  0    0  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
  41- 99  1  52  652 0  0    0  Patricia Gellerman (Irving TX)              
  86- 99  1  30  340 0  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
  87- 99  1  46  446 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
  88- 99  1  44  404 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
  92- 99  2  56  467 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
  94- 99  1  44  430 3  0   34  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 493- 99  1  32  292 1  0   31  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
 494- 99  1  42  374 2  0   39  Mrs.J.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                     
 495- 99  1  42  329 3  0   39  Mrs.P.Taylor (Brandon, MB)                  
 507- 99  3 108  849 0  0    2  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 859- 99  1  38  413 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Wilcox (Seattle,WA)                   
 860- 99  1  50  518 2  0   44  Valerie N. Hansen (Calgary AB)              
 861- 99  1  56  493 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 866- 99  2  46  487 0  0    1  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 868- 99  2  56  551 0  0    1  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 887- 99 11 186 1229 0  0   10  Mrs.M.Frailey (Colton,CA)                   
  15-100  4  55  620 0  0    3  Thomas E. Nesbitt (Kars ON)                 
  44-100  3  20  338 1  0   19  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
  45-100  3  26  429 4  0   18  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
  46-100  3  28  416 3  0   25  Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)                  
  79-100  2  32  345 3  0   24  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
  80-100  2  51  484 2  0   49  Mrs.A.Buxton (Christchurch,NZ)              
  81-100  2  41  435 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
  82-100  2  10  188 3  0    5  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
  83-100  2  12  212 2  0   10  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
  84-100  2  13  216 3  0   10  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 118-100  3  74  711 0  0    2  Elizabeth Middleton-Kersey (Hawke's Bay,NZ) 
 119-100  2  74  820 1  0   73  Hassi Assenmacher-Feyel (Dusseldorf,Germany)
 120-100  3  68  720 0  0    2  Ms.S.Rickard (Gisborne,Australia)           
 168-100  2  13  266 4  0    9  Mrs.J.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                
 169-100  2  24  326 2  0   21  Mrs.D.Welsh (Neilsville,WI)                 
 170-100  2  21  303 1  0   20  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 236-100  1  11  148 1  0   10  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
 237-100  1  11  153 1  0   10  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 238-100  1  12  153 3  0    9  Mrs.B.Beland (Edmonton,AB)                  
 239-100  1  12  156 1  0   11  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 240-100  1  10  146 1  1  145  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 241-100  1  10  150 1  0    9  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 242-100  1  21  375 1  0   20  Mr.S.Hubbell (Weaverville,CA)               
 243-100  1  32  455 3  0   26  Mrs.B.Alderman (Coraopolis,PA)              



 244-100  1  31  422 2  0   29  Mr.G.Heitzman (Coroapolis,PA)               
 356-100  1  17  146 2  0   13  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 357-100  1  18  150 2  0   14  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 358-100  1  17  151 4  0    9  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 451-100  1  15  167 3  0    9  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 452-100  1  17  170 1  0   16  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 453-100  1  18  166 2  0   16  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
 454-100  1  16  167 3  0   10  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 455-100  1  16  161 1  0   15  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 456-100  1  16  157 1  0   15  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 466-100  1  17  215 2  0   15  Mrs.L.Belfit (Victoria,BC)                  
 467-100  1  21  234 1  0   20  Mr.R.Lopaschuk (Cranbrook,BC)               
 468-100  1  21  230 1  0   20  Mrs.B.Beland (Edmonton,AB)                  
 469-100  1  10  262 1  0    9  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
 470-100  1  21  312 0  0    0  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
 471-100  1  20  294 1  1  293  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
 554-100  1 115  923 2  0  105  Mr.H.O'Donoghue (Dundalk,Ireland)           
 555-100  1 113  892 0  0    0  Mary Anne Alston (Berlin MD)                
 556-100  1  90  761 4  0   68  Ramon Podesta (Santiago, Chile)             
 557-100  4 145  145 0  0    3  Claire (Kitty) Steidel (Santa Barbara CA)   
 588-100  1  25  318 0  0    0  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 589-100  1  22  360 1  0   21  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 590-100  1  30  396 2  0   25  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
 591-100  1  22  341 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 677-100  1  12  210 2  0   10  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 678-100  1  10  215 3  0    6  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 679-100  1   8  189 2  0    6  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 680-100  1  19  270 3  0   15  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 681-100  1  26  356 0  0    0  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 682-100  1  25  325 1  1  324  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 761-100  1  16  172 2  0   14  Mrs.L.Belfit (Victoria,BC)                  
 762-100  1  22  208 2  0   20  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 763-100  1  20  191 1  1  190  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 825-100  3  28  353 1  0   27  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
 826-100  3  37  464 0  0    2  Mr.C.Harris (Louisville,KY)                 
 827-100  3  38  438 2  0   33  Valerie N. Hansen (Calgary AB)              
 828-100  1  28  445 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                
 829-100  1  36  566 0  0    0  Kenneth Edh (Sollentuna,Sweden)             
 830-100  1  28  438 1  0   27  Mr.R.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                 
 832-100  1  23  156 2  0   21  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 833-100  1  23  158 2  0   20  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 834-100  1  22  150 1  0   21  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 835-100  1  22  142 1  0   21  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 849-100  4 157 1220 3  0  123  Ms.A.Ingram (Antrim,Ireland)                
 850-100  4 161 1341 1  0  160  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 851-100  3 156 1225 0  0    2  David Roche (North Adelaide,Australia)      
 887-100  1  47  428 1  0   46  Jochen Eberhardt (Lorsch, Germany)          
 888-100  2  89  659 3  0   86  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 889-100  2  69  549 2  0   67  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 921-100  3  33  447 1  0   32  Mrs.H.M.Fisher (Lake Elmo,MN)               
 922-100  4  52  558 0  0    3  Liz Megginson (Waterkloif,SAF)              



 923-100  4  51  506 3  0   44  Dave A Markus (Niverville MB)               
  17-101  3  42  530 3  0   30  Mrs.M.Frailey (Colton,CA)                   
  18-101  3  52  698 0  0    2  Judy Webb (Alburquerque NM)                 
  19-101  1  44  647 3  0   30  Mrs.M.Morrison (Smith Falls,ON)             
  40-101  1  29  354 2  0   24  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
  41-101  1  39  457 2  0   34  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
  42-101  1  37  412 2  0   32  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
  80-101  1  41  559 1  0   40  Mrs.B.Beland (Edmonton,AB)                  
  81-101  1  44  565 2  0   42  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
  82-101  1  37  428 2  0   35  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
  83-101  1  33  389 2  0   27  Mr.F.MacDonald (St.Albert,AB)               
  84-101  1  36  492 2  0   34  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
  85-101  1  32  436 2  0   30  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
  93-101  1  24  428 2  0   22  Ms.P.Laurans (Newtown, CT)                  
  94-101  1  33  539 1  0   32  Mrs.E.Perks (Grand Prairie,AB)              
  95-101  1  37  503 3  0   33  G. Ken Cook (Ardrossan AB)                  
 315-101  1  32  412 3  0   29  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
 316-101  1  33  471 0  0    0  Patricia M Fitzsimmons (Nepean ON)          
 317-101  1  33  467 2  0   30  Mrs.G.Wanner Sr.(Key Largo,FL)              
 427-101  1  24  292 1  0   23  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 428-101  1  31  366 2  0   27  Mr.E.H.MacDonald (Victoria,BC)              
 429-101  1  30  343 1  0   29  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 434-101 19  54  270 4  0   41  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 436-101 20  57  278 2  0   54  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 490-101  1  37  360 1  0   36  Ms.S.Badick (Calgary,AB)                    
 491-101  1  24  240 1  0   23  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 492-101  1  32  320 1  0   31  Richard Paquette (Azilda ON)                
 493-101  1  30  280 1  0   29  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 495-101  1 122  678 0  0    0  Mr.E.Blake (Tulsa,OK)                       
 496-101  1 111  649 0  0    0  Mr.J.Gregory (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)             
 497-101  1 103  570 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 498-101  1 140  140 0  0    0  Dale Simmons (Lincoln City OR)              
 652-101  1  17  271 0  0    0  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 653-101  1  24  364 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 654-101  1  26  331 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 665-101  1  44  298 3  0   35  Mrs.D.Welsh (Neilsville,WI)                 
 666-101  2  47  336 0  0    1  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
 678-101  1  36  300 4  0   22  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 679-101  1  31  329 1  0   30  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 680-101  1  32  291 4  0   21  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 789-101  1  32  359 2  0   29  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 790-101  1  38  459 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 791-101  1  36  418 2  0   33  Merla Thomson (Calgary, AB)                 
 800-101  3 152 1094 0  0    2  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 801-101  3 178 1223 2  0  169  Mr E J Filippini (Buenos Aires, Argentina)  
 802-101  3 151 1080 2  0  135  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 875-101  1  30  389 2  0   20  Ms.Helen Lee James (Littleton CO)           
 876-101  1  37  524 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Cairns (Calgary,AB)                   
 877-101  1  38  501 2  0   35  Mrs.M.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                  
  79-102  2  65  600 2  0   61  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  80-102  2  59  512 3  0   44  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 



 125-102  2  32  444 1  0   31  Mrs.J.Perry (Panjang Hill,Singapore)        
 126-102  2  39  543 2  0   34  Mr.S.Hubbell (Weaverville,CA)               
 422-102  2  33  347 1  0   32  Carlos Fernandez-Renau (Madrid,Spain)       
 423-102  2  28  332 1  0   27  V Ann Hennigan (Mission BC)                 
 507-102  1  42  372 1  0   41  Mrs.D.MacDonald (Carmel Valley,CA)          
 508-102  1  41  388 0  0    0  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
 509-102  1  33  323 2  0   31  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 510-102  1  28  274 1  0   27  Mrs.A.Johnston (Stoney Plain,AB)            
 512-102  5 108  754 0  0    4  Guy Jeavons (Ancaster ON)                   
 513-102  4  85  716 3  0   74  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 514-102  4  77  589 0  0    3  Mrs.L.Boutwell (Goldstone,MO)               
 515-102  3 114  114 3  0  101  Gary Newton (Richmond,TX)                   
 810-102  2  38  318 2  0   35  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 812-102  4  51  395 3  0   42  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 527-103  3 102  793 0  0    2  Mr.R.Stein (Henderson,NV)                   
 528-103  3  97  763 0  0    2  Carol Esterkin (Tarzana CA)                 
 529-103  1  75  628 0  0    0  Col.Joe Purkhiser (Wylie TX)                
 530-103  2 107  107 0  0    1  Joan Anselm (Denver,CO)                     
 555-104  1 167  167 0  0    0  Goran Bodegard (Stockholm,Sweden)           
 187 TIMES JUDGING WITH 123 PLACEMENTS =  65.8%
 
 DOG: Ch. Roebucks Snotung Treff                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  99- 97  1  55  534 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 874- 97  1  72  614 0  0    0  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   
   8- 98  1  47  403 0  0    0  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
  37- 98  1  40  378 0  0    0  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
  43- 98  2  44  564 4  0   29  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 190- 98  2  54  391 0  0    1  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 688- 98  1  41  259 0  0    0  Ms.M.Persson (Sollentuna,Sweden)            
 809- 98  1  55  413 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 810- 98  1  38  314 0  0    0  James Hayward (Castle Hill,Australia)       
 894- 98  2  53  461 0  0    1  Shirley Barret (Nelson, NZ)                 
 721- 99  3  48  323 0  0    2  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
 722- 99  3  44  306 0  0    2  Mr.L.Mapes (Glen Ellyn,IL)                  
 738- 99  2  50  337 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 739- 99  2  41  308 0  0    1  Adrian Landarte (Uruguay)                   
  49-100  2  53  489 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Wilcox (Seattle,WA)                   
 486-100  2  28  268 0  0    1  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
 488-100  2  33  283 0  0    1  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
  17 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   5.9%
 
 DOG: Yggdrasil The Norseman                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 130- 97  1  64  469 0  0    0  Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)                  
 131- 97  1  39  330 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Quiquen Mustang Heart                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 140- 97  1  31  255 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 



 141- 97  1  33  263 0  0    0  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 142- 97  1  32  257 0  0    0  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 288- 97  2   9  190 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 303- 98  1  14  198 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 304- 98  1  16  215 0  0    0  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wolfsheim's A Midwinter Dream                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 163- 97  2  39  400 0  0    1  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 165- 97  3  42  395 0  0    2  Mrs.Polly Smith (St.Stephens Church,VA)     
 722- 97  2  51  383 0  0    1  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
 291- 99  3 118  118 0  0    2  Romayne Strilka-Switch (New Hope PA)        
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Quiquen Native Regegade                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 222- 97  3  16  217 3  0    8  Mr.J.Pancel (Sudbury ON)                    
 223- 97  3  16  217 4  0    8  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 289- 97  3  12  201 0  0    2  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  66.7%
 
 DOG: Ch. Doron Wind Of Anasazi                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 255- 97  2  25  258 1  0   24  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 265- 97  1  26  249 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 266- 97  1  30  332 3  0   19  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 267- 97  1  28  296 0  0    0  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 329- 97  1  39  361 0  0    0  Lynne Janice Lee (Lumpur, Malaysia)         
 330- 97  1  61  491 0  0    0  Mr.B.Russell (Puyallup,WA)                  
 331- 97  1  59  476 4  0   40  Mr.C.G.Seemann (Mexico)                     
 337- 97  1  48  339 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Guiterrez-Otero (Mexico)              
 338- 97  1  48  417 0  0    0  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
 339- 97  1  48  380 1  0   47  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 776- 97  2  69  576 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Fraser (Richmond,BC)                  
 777- 97  2  73  545 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 778- 97  1  40  433 0  0    0  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 782- 97  1  25  217 4  0   17  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 783- 97  1  29  272 0  0    0  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 784- 97  1  29  252 0  0    0  Gwen Johnston (Manukau NZ)                  
 793- 97  7 158 1167 0  0    6  Mrs.M.Frailey (Colton,CA)                   
 842- 97  2  99  831 0  0    1  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
 843- 97  5 144 1062 0  0    4  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 844- 97  2 117  979 0  0    1  Mr.P.Dawkins (Jacksonville,FL)              
  33- 98  1  84  845 0  0    0  Lt.Col.W.Pede (Springfield,VA)              
 532- 98  1  18  220 1  0   17  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
 533- 98  1  27  232 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 534- 98  1  23  216 1  0   22  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 535- 98  1  46  278 0  0    0  Frances Hickey (Wicklow, EIR)               
 536- 98  1  53  321 0  0    0  Gerry Hickey (Wicklow, EIR)                 
 537- 98  1  45  318 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               



  27 TIMES JUDGING WITH   7 PLACEMENTS =  25.9%
 
 DOG: Ch. Tova's Stardust Av Wintering                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 291- 97  3  12  164 0  0    2  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 292- 97  3  17  195 0  0    2  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 293- 97  3  21  192 0  0    2  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 414- 97  3  28  266 0  0    2  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 415- 97  3  23  259 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Doniere (Holland,OH)                  
 647- 98  3  22  173 0  0    2  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 648- 98  4  27  179 2  0   25  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 649- 98  3  21  159 0  0    2  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  12.5%
 
 DOG: Ch. Dunharrow's Drill Sergeant                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 372- 97  6  71  658 0  0    5  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 373- 97  5  84  757 0  0    4  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 398- 97  8  41  363 0  0    7  Mr.Q.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                   
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Vindarne's Necessary Ruffness                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 386- 97  9  36  311 3  0   30  Mr.R.J.Moore (Decatur,GA)                   
 
 DOG: Wintering's Nightingale                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 413- 97  3  22  258 0  0    2  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 
 DOG: Thomthom N Wolfsheim Natasha                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 534- 97  2  40  363 0  0    1  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 152- 98  7  47  375 0  0    6  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Doron Mistral Wind                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 549- 97  4 146  661 0  0    3  Michael Hughes-Hall (S.Africa)              
 
 DOG: Wintergrays Aquila Sunrise                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   2- 98  5  79  598 0  0    4  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
 573- 98  2  88  639 0  0    1  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 575- 98  4  78  739 0  0    3  Mr.P.Dawkins (Jacksonville,FL)              
 443-100  4  88  574 0  0    3  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Lenans Canadian Connection                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 649- 97  2  10  142 0  0    1  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 



 DOG: Tantalum Tass                                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 657- 97  1  24  165 0  0    0  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 
 DOG: Ellyka's Sierra's Song                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 685- 97  2   5  113 1  0    4  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 428- 99  1   3  131 2  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS = 100.0%
 
 DOG: Mjr Arjess Show Biz Liz                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 731- 97  2  80  587 0  0    1  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 732- 97  4 111  811 0  0    3  Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)                 
 733- 97  2  87  711 0  0    1  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 643- 98  4  22  320 0  0    3  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Finnshavn Arctic Poppy                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 818- 97  2  30  289 0  0    1  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 
 DOG: Finnshan's Mairi                                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 819- 97  2  58  454 0  0    1  Mr.J.Gregory (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)             
 820- 97  2  51  422 0  0    1  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wrathwood's Zane The Grey                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  18- 98  1  17  197 0  0    0  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 101- 98  1  23  225 4  0   15  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 102- 98  1  23  254 4  0   14  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 103- 98  1  23  251 3  0   15  Mrs.P.Taylor (Brandon, MB)                  
 383- 98  2  17  209 4  0    4  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 384- 98  1  16  226 2  0   10  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 385- 98  2  17  219 2  0   11  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 402- 98  2  22  243 3  0   16  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   7 PLACEMENTS =  87.5%
 
 DOG: Ch. Vin-Melca's Valley Girl                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  41- 98  1  28  408 4  0   24  Mr.L.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                    
  42- 98  3  41  575 0  0    2  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 181- 98  1  36  314 0  0    0  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
 182- 98  1  42  387 0  0    0  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 183- 98  1  49  375 3  0   44  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 193- 98  1  21  190 4  0   11  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 194- 98  1  23  214 3  0   16  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 195- 98  1  34  258 4  0   27  Mrs.L.Belfit (Victoria,BC)                  
 196- 98  1  33  232 4  0   19  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                



 271- 98  1  17  137 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 272- 98  1  21  142 2  0   11  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 273- 98  1  21  142 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 740- 98  1  21  168 3  0   18  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 741- 98  4  30  254 4  0   19  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 742- 98  4  30  248 0  0    3  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 823- 98  7 169 1193 0  0    6  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
 892- 98  1  37  373 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 893- 98  1  60  495 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
  23-100  1  22  242 3  0   11  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
  24-100  1  30  338 2  0   28  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
  25-100  1  25  321 3  0   15  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
  47-100  1  33  421 2  0   31  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
  48-100  2  52  548 2  0   50  Harold Pybus (Abbotsford, BC)               
  85-100  1  38  318 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
  86-100  1  43  427 4  0   31  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
  87-100  1  37  381 4  0   26  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
  88-100  1  49  380 0  0    0  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
  89-100  1  55  491 0  0    0  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
  90-100  1  45  457 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 171-100  1  36  346 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
 172-100  1  47  455 0  0    0  Mrs.D.MacDonald (Carmel Valley,CA)          
 173-100  1  55  419 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
  32 TIMES JUDGING WITH  16 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Fromar's Nitro                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  53- 98  3  74  432 0  0    2  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 553- 99 10  18  187 2  0   16  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
 554- 99  7  12  147 2  0   10  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  66.7%
 
 DOG: Fromar's Good Vibrations                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  54- 98  3  70  462 0  0    2  Mrs.M.L. Walton (Eastampton, NJ)            
 
 DOG: Silverhawk Stardust Mirage                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  59- 98  5  41  354 0  0    4  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
 
 DOG: Ch. Doron Prairie Keesha                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  64- 98  1  52  599 1  0   51  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
  65- 98  1  53  579 2  0   48  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 107- 98  1  38  402 1  0   37  Mrs.A.Chapman (Toronto,ON)                  
 108- 98  2  71  579 2  0   64  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 109- 98  2  64  512 2  0   51  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   
 115- 98  1  49  487 2  0   39  V Ann Hennigan (Mission BC)                 
 116- 98  1  69  627 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 117- 98  1  56  570 3  0   47  Linda Kraft (Saskatoon SK)                  
 161- 98  1  27  268 4  0   22  Mr.R.Saldana (Morelia,Mexico)               



 162- 98  1  20  321 3  0   15  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 163- 98  1  25  299 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
 248- 98  1  42  428 0  0    0  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 249- 98  1  50  526 0  0    0  Mr.R.Stein (Henderson,NV)                   
 250- 98  1  45  494 1  0   44  Mr.W.Bergum (Ventura,CA)                    
 252- 98  3  27  297 1  1  296  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 253- 98  3  27  275 2  0   25  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
 422- 98  2  16  225 1  0   15  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 423- 98  2  18  265 3  0   15  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 424- 98  2  18  235 0  0    1  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 503- 98  3  93  824 0  0    2  Mr.R.Stenmark (San Francisco,CA)            
 518- 98  1  36  325 2  0   34  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 519- 98  1  46  345 0  0    0  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 520- 98  1  44  384 1  0   43  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 521- 98  1  37  356 0  0    0  Lisa Avery (Hamilton ON)                    
 793- 98  1  26  305 3  0   19  Mrs.I.Pimlott (Cupertino,CA)                
 794- 98  1  30  378 4  0   21  James Hayward (Castle Hill,Australia)       
 795- 98  1  29  374 3  0   26  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 143- 99  1  59  562 0  0    0  Harold Pybus (Abbotsford, BC)               
 506- 99  3 118  858 2  0  105  Jack Travers (Dublin,Ireland)               
 508- 99  3 111  752 2  0  109  Mrs.P.Guiterrez-Otero (Mexico)              
  30 TIMES JUDGING WITH  21 PLACEMENTS =  70.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Bueskytter Just My Kosmo                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 171- 98  1  23  354 0  0    0  Mr.T.Conway (Riverside,CA)                  
 172- 98  1  24  317 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
  43- 99  1  15  181 4  0   10  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
  44- 99  1  18  194 2  0   16  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
  45- 99  1  18  179 0  0    0  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
  90- 99  1  53  524 4  0   40  Mrs.B.LaHam (Daly City,CA)                  
  91- 99  1  43  424 0  0    0  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
  93- 99  2  57  513 4  0   42  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
  95- 99  1  18  251 1  0   17  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
  96- 99  1  25  271 2  0   22  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
  97- 99  1  22  253 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
  98- 99  1  34  349 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
  99- 99  1  37  425 3  0   29  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 100- 99  1  42  413 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Wilcox (Seattle,WA)                   
 313- 99  1  16  197 0  0    0  Richard Paquette (Azilda ON)                
 314- 99  1  19  181 2  0   16  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 323- 99  1  39  236 0  0    0  Ms.S.Anderson (Brockville,ON)               
 324- 99  1  45  256 0  0    0  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 325- 99  1  44  240 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 509- 99  1 137  137 0  0    0  Patricia Craige Trotter (Antioch TN)        
  16-100  4  72  768 0  0    3  Elaine Rigden (Scottsdale AZ)               
  17-100  4  67  716 0  0    3  Mrs.Keke Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                  
  22 TIMES JUDGING WITH   8 PLACEMENTS =  36.4%
 
 DOG: Ch. Curlytails Harvest Moon                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE



 191- 98  2  50  387 0  0    1  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
 206- 99  2  35  344 0  0    1  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   
 207- 99  3  31  360 0  0    2  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 208- 99  3  32  330 0  0    2  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
 414- 99  3  25  226 0  0    2  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 415- 99  3  27  240 0  0    2  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 416- 99  3  27  233 0  0    2  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Keloron's Majik Mandi                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 308- 98  1  29  275 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 310- 98  1  38  332 0  0    0  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Deerstalkers Fantasy Intrigue                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 312- 98  1  98  406 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 313- 98  1 132  493 0  0    0  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 485- 98  1  27  285 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 486- 98  1  24  364 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Edwards (Acton,ON)                    
 487- 98  1  19  282 0  0    0  Mr.K.Egeberg (Maidstone,ON)                 
 545- 98  1  24  187 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 546- 98  1  25  272 0  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 547- 98  1  25  273 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 548- 98  1  24  234 0  0    0  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 550- 98  1  18  170 0  0    0  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
 551- 98  1  16  174 2  0   14  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
 552- 98  1  15  151 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 645- 98  6  49  430 0  0    5  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
  13 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   7.7%
 
 DOG: Dragon's Sir Galahad                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 333- 98  1  16  193 0  0    0  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 
 DOG: Ch. Vin-Melca's Trumpeteer                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 344- 98  1  33  303 0  0    0  Guy Spagnolo (New South Wales AUS)          
 346- 98  2  32  346 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Cairns (Calgary,AB)                   
 440- 98  1  48  407 1  0   47  Mrs.A.Johnston (Stoney Plain,AB)            
 441- 98  2  53  404 1  0   52  Jeraldeen Crandall (Galt GA)                
  16- 99  3  49  473 0  0    2  Harold Pybus (Abbotsford, BC)               
  17- 99  1  48  450 4  0   27  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
  49- 99  3  42  312 0  0    2  Lynne Janice Lee (Lumpur, Malaysia)         
  50- 99  3  52  430 0  0    2  Mr.T.Conway (Riverside,CA)                  
  52- 99  1  45  299 2  0   43  Mrs.D.MacDonald (Carmel Valley,CA)          
  53- 99  1  55  397 3  0   50  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
  54- 99  1  41  374 2  0   39  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 637- 99  1  29  197 1  0   28  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 638- 99  1  26  181 3  0    9  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                



 647- 99  1  18  162 4  0   14  Miss B.R.Watt (Victoria,BC)                 
 648- 99  1  26  179 1  0   25  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 649- 99  1  24  154 4  0   14  Mr.C.Adlercreutz (Sollentuna,Sweden)        
  16 TIMES JUDGING WITH  11 PLACEMENTS =  68.8%
 
 DOG: Hestsko's Indian Outlaw                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 345- 98  2  38  418 0  0    1  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 689- 98  2  22  244 0  0    1  Mr.E.H.MacDonald (Victoria,BC)              
 822- 98  5 134  998 0  0    4  Judy Webb (Alburquerque NM)                 
 834- 98  5  56  414 0  0    4  Mr.C.Woodward (Calgary,AB)                  
 891- 98  5  50  372 4  0   36  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  20.0%
 
 DOG: Wrathwood's Wild Dazzler                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 728- 98  2  23  197 0  0    1  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 729- 98  2  23  192 0  0    1  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 296- 99  2  14  159 0  0    1  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 297- 99  2  17  169 4  0   12  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 461- 99  3  35  266 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 702- 99  3  22  242 0  0    2  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 703- 99  2  20  225 0  0    1  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  14.3%
 
 DOG: Windy Cove Jorga Sierras Pride                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 465- 98  1  40  210 0  0    0  Terry Thorn (Worcester, UK)                 
 466- 98  1  21  203 0  0    0  Mr.D.Palmer (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 467- 98  1  29  192 0  0    0  Zena Thorn-Andrews (Worcester UK)           
 850- 99  1  39  366 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 851- 99  3  70  532 0  0    2  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
 852- 99  1  56  465 0  0    0  Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)                 
 853- 99  1  65  647 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 854- 99  1 100  874 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 855- 99  1 104  752 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 410-100  6  58  550 0  0    5  Mrs.G.Wanner Sr.(Key Largo,FL)              
 411-100  9  82  688 0  0    8  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
  11 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Alfheim's Never Say Never                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 561- 98  2  95  633 0  0    1  Mrs.D.Hutchison (Pound Ridge,NY)            
 564- 98  2  63  525 0  0    1  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 646- 98  6  30  347 0  0    5  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
 818- 99  1  43  426 0  0    0  Victoria Thomas (Richmond Hill, ON)         
 819- 99  1  60  569 0  0    0  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 820- 99  1  78  576 0  0    0  Paula Hiekkinen-Lehkonen (Finland)          
  39-100  2  50  363 0  0    1  Terry C Taft (London ON)                    
  40-100  2  50  354 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Buxton (Christchurch,NZ)              
  98-100  2  31  357 0  0    1  Mrs.R.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)               



 311-100  2 102  395 0  0    1  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Arjess Mjr Man About Town                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 567- 98  1  62  332 1  0   61  Mrs.G.Wanner Sr.(Key Largo,FL)              
 578- 98  1  57  278 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Morrison (Smith Falls,ON)             
 579- 98  1  72  345 3  0   59  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  66.7%
 
 DOG: Wintergray N Silverhawks Onyx                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 562- 98  4 111  747 0  0    3  Mr.J.Cole (Portal,GA)                       
 563- 98  4 108  730 0  0    3  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Baxter                                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 593- 98  1  24  270 0  0    0  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 133- 99  1  21  238 0  0    0  Lisa Avery (Hamilton ON)                    
 135- 99  1  42  366 0  0    0  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
 258- 99  2  11  267 3  0    7  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 380- 99  1  27  319 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 381- 99  1  38  400 0  0    0  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
 382- 99  1  36  361 0  0    0  Miss D.Nickles (Fort Worth,TX)              
 383- 99  1  19  225 0  0    0  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
 436- 99  8  74  619 0  0    7  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 437- 99  3  63  574 0  0    2  Charles Trotter (Antioch, TN)               
 421-100  1  52  419 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 422-100  1  40  358 0  0    0  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 184-105  1  12  155 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Perks (Grand Prairie,AB)              
 379-107  3  15  220 0  0    2  Dr.R.Greathouse (Louisville,KY)             
 380-107  3  21  235 0  0    2  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
  15 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   6.7%
 
 DOG: Normark's Kara Of Nord-Vann                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 644- 98  5  38  416 0  0    4  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
   1- 99  2  30  283 0  0    1  Mr.K.Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                      
  78- 99  3  30  309 4  0   16  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
  79- 99  3  47  446 0  0    2  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Polestar Wind In The Cohunes                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 763- 98  8  97  468 0  0    7  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
 765- 98  5  65  358 0  0    4  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 134- 99  4  48  399 0  0    3  Mr.L.Mapes (Glen Ellyn,IL)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Normark Legacy's Peace Sign                                     



 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 764- 98  2 101  490 0  0    1  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 782- 98  5  52  400 0  0    4  Mr.R.Velez-Pico (Santurce,Puerto Rico)      
 783- 98  2  31  328 0  0    1  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
   2- 99  4  62  487 0  0    3  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
   3- 99  2  43  468 0  0    1  Mrs.L.Riddle (Ravenna,OH)                   
  64- 99  2  43  434 0  0    1  Richard Paquette (Azilda ON)                
  65- 99  2  56  439 0  0    1  J.E.Hodgson (Taupo, New Zealand)            
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Statton's Justifiabley Proud                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 824- 98  6 162 1147 0  0    5  Mr.J.Cole (Portal,GA)                       
 
 DOG: Ch. Eventyr's You Wear It Well                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 833- 98  2  42  317 0  0    1  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 886- 99  8 171 1107 0  0    7  Marion Watson (Western Australia)           
 899- 99  3  72  512 0  0    2  Thomas E. Nesbitt (Kars ON)                 
 900- 99  3  57  471 0  0    2  Mrs.M.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                  
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wintering's Qimissung                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 727- 98  2  22  181 0  0    1  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 
 DOG: Eventyr's Reigning Shadow                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  15- 99  2  39  341 4  0   23  Mrs.T.R.Brown (La Mesa,CA)                  
 
 DOG: Ch. Wolfsheim's Bearing The Torch                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  37- 99  2  26  309 0  0    1  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
  85- 99  5  56  530 0  0    4  Raul Coss Lira (Mexico)                     
 188- 99  3  33  458 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 263- 99  4  36  272 0  0    3  Colleen Roberts (New South Wales, Australia)
 435- 99  6  59  513 0  0    5  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 833- 99  4 123  794 0  0    3  Harold Pybus (Abbotsford, BC)               
   5-100  2  48  447 0  0    1  Charles Trotter (Antioch, TN)               
   9-100  2   9  173 4  0    2  Richard Paquette (Azilda ON)                
  33-100  1  38  368 0  0    0  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
  34-100  1  51  513 0  0    0  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
  35-100  1  40  445 0  0    0  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
  62-100  1  20  191 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
  63-100  4  31  302 0  0    3  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
  64-100  1  27  290 0  0    0  Lisa Avery (Hamilton ON)                    
  14 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   7.1%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Grace Under Fire                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  73- 99  3  53  301 0  0    2  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    



  99-100  4  57  520 0  0    3  Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)                 
 714-101  3  59  355 0  0    2  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 782-101  3  28  311 4  0   19  Mark S Houston-McMillan (Moffat ON)         
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: I'ken's Fromar Fire-N-Ice                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  80- 99  2  38  406 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
  84- 99  2  26  344 0  0    1  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 121- 99  1  37  478 0  0    0  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
 122- 99  1  19  205 0  0    0  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 124- 99  1  22  297 0  0    0  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 257- 99  2  13  280 4  0    4  Mrs.L.Belfit (Victoria,BC)                  
 261- 99  1  26  213 0  0    0  Christina Rafton (Sydney, Australia)        
 262- 99  1  26  256 0  0    0  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  12.5%
 
 DOG: Ch. Arjess Mjr Gold Trader                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 129- 99  1  28  231 3  0   25  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 130- 99  1  36  310 2  0   33  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 131- 99  1  38  298 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 754- 99  2  38  282 0  0    1  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 755- 99  1  55  375 0  0    0  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 642-100  2  30  285 0  0    1  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 643-100  2  39  313 0  0    1  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
 645-100  4  37  310 0  0    3  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wrathwood's Lita Av Fanarok                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 184- 99  3  13  136 2  0   11  Mrs.E.Overby (Kamoka,ON)                    
 768- 99  1  27  244 0  0    0  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 769- 99  1  27  233 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 770- 99  1  18  188 0  0    0  Dave A Markus (Niverville MB)               
 106-100  1  33  306 0  0    0  Mr.L.Mapes (Glen Ellyn,IL)                  
 107-100  1  36  318 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 108-100  1  36  293 0  0    0  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 308-100  4  21  157 0  0    3  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 309-100  4  23  185 0  0    3  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 310-100  4  23  167 3  0   20  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 646-100  1  25  157 1  0   24  Mr.D.Davis (Blind River,ON)                 
 647-100  1  30  170 3  0   21  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 648-100  1  23  148 1  0   22  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
  46-101  1  14  205 4  0    4  Linda Kraft (Saskatoon SK)                  
  47-101  1  17  239 2  0   15  Mr.F.MacDonald (St.Albert,AB)               
  48-101  1  12  222 3  0    8  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
  89-101  1  18  217 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
  90-101  1  20  251 3  0   17  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
  91-101  1  18  233 3  0   11  Mrs.R.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)               
 127-101  1  25  283 3  0   17  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    



 128-101  1  25  314 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 129-101  1  22  294 2  0   18  Mrs.P.Taylor (Brandon, MB)                  
 142-101  1  16  221 2  0   14  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 143-101  1  25  286 0  0    0  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 144-101  1  25  275 2  0   16  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 214-101  1  17  198 1  0   16  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 215-101  1  18  211 1  1  210  Mrs.E.Perks (Grand Prairie,AB)              
 216-101  1  23  201 2  0   20  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 285-101  1   3  131 1  0    2  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 286-101  2   8  149 1  0    7  Mr.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                     
 287-101  1   5  141 1  0    4  Mrs.G.Edwards (Acton,ON)                    
 431-101  1  10  140 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 432-101  1  13  167 2  0    9  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 433-101  1  14  172 3  0   10  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 509-101  3  24  304 0  0    2  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 510-101  3  31  337 0  0    2  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 511-101  3  34  353 0  0    2  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
 512-101  3  33  353 0  0    2  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 632-101  1  14  144 2  0   12  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 633-101  1  14  144 0  0    0  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 634-101  1  12  130 3  0    4  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 731-101  1  15  105 1  0   14  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 732-101  1  19  119 2  0   17  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 733-101  1  18  121 3  0   14  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 738-101  2  18  179 3  0    9  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 739-101  2  24  219 4  0   12  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 740-101  1  26  223 4  0   14  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
  30-104  1  23  199 4  0   17  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
  31-104  1  32  219 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
  32-104  1  33  210 0  0    0  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
  50 TIMES JUDGING WITH  31 PLACEMENTS =  62.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Applewood's Top Mackintosh                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 250- 99  1  17  256 1  0   16  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 251- 99  1  18  263 3  0   14  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 252- 99  1  16  226 2  0   14  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 280- 99  1   6  151 2  0    2  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 281- 99  1   6  135 3  0    1  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 460- 99  3  41  260 1  0   40  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 462- 99  3  39  245 1  0   38  Dr.R.Berndt (Springfield,MO)                
 695- 99  1   9  117 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 696- 99  1  10  129 0  0    0  Jose Luis Garcia (Mexico)                   
 698- 99  1  17  163 0  0    0  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   
 699- 99  1  18  193 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 700- 99  1  16  180 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 832- 99  1  70  536 0  0    0  Mr.S.Gunn (Carlsbad Springs,ON)             
 834- 99  2 106  733 0  0    1  Isidro Castro (Mexico)                      
  10-100  2  13  203 0  0    1  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
  11-100  2  12  198 4  0    4  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 726-101  1  25  356 0  0    0  Thomas E. Nesbitt (Kars ON)                 



 727-101  3  57  502 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
 323-104  4  17  157 3  0   13  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 324-104  4  17  156 0  0    3  Thomas E. Nesbitt (Kars ON)                 
 325-104  4  14  155 0  0    3  Mrs.J.Rusby (St Bruno QU)                   
 326-104  4  13  150 1  0   12  Heather Langfield (Hanmer ON)               
 327-104  4  13  149 4  0    8  Thomas Alexander (Ste.Anne des Chenes MB)   
 328-104  4  12  150 0  0    3  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
  24 TIMES JUDGING WITH  11 PLACEMENTS =  45.8%
 
 DOG: Ch. Silhouettes Chilly Willie                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   3-100  4  36  362 0  0    3  Deborah C Graffmann (Kilbride ON)           
 212-100  4  18  175 3  0   15  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 412-100  6  70  474 0  0    5  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Hestsko's Country Classic                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 279- 99  1   5  127 2  0    3  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 671- 99  2  37  374 0  0    1  Mrs.G.Edwards (Acton,ON)                    
 672- 99  2  42  381 0  0    1  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 673- 99  2  42  343 0  0    1  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 681- 99  2  54  437 0  0    1  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
 808- 99  1  43  415 0  0    0  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 809- 99  5  84  634 0  0    4  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  14.3%
 
 DOG: Wrathwood's In Style                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 298- 99  2  18  168 0  0    1  Dave A Markus (Niverville MB)               
 
 DOG: Windy Cove Kash Sale                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 309- 99  1  23  124 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 310- 99  1  26  135 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 311- 99  1  22  119 4  0   15  Mrs.I.Voegeli (Calgary,AB)                  
 499- 99  2  15  157 0  0    1  Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)                   
 500- 99  2  21  158 0  0    1  Linda Kraft (Saskatoon SK)                  
 501- 99  2  16  157 0  0    1  Mr.A.Garland (Moncton,NB)                   
 502- 99  2  17  147 0  0    1  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 503- 99  2  14  144 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 634-102  2  16  226 0  0    1  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 635-102  2  19  228 0  0    1  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 636-102  2  19  216 0  0    1  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
  11 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   9.1%
 
 DOG: Ch. Norgrens Misty Fjord                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 363- 99  1   6  158 2  0    3  Mr.C.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                      
 364- 99  1   6  157 1  0    5  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 365- 99  1   5  155 3  0    0  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   



 366- 99  1   5  154 2  0    2  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 367- 99  1   4  144 3  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 368- 99  1   4  149 3  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 888- 99 11 165 1109 0  0   10  Mrs.M.A.Young (Burbank,CA)                  
 368-100  1   9  147 3  0    6  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 369-100  1   7  146 2  0    5  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 
 370-100  1   8  144 1  0    7  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   9 PLACEMENTS =  90.0%
 
 DOG: Wil-Mar's Sea Breeze                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 384- 99  1  36  518 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 385- 99  1  47  584 0  0    0  Mr.B.Ziessow (Franklin,MI)                  
 386- 99  1  50  576 0  0    0  Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)                 
 387- 99  1  34  437 0  0    0  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
 396- 99  1  15  250 0  0    0  Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)                  
 397- 99  1  15  254 0  0    0  Mr.H.Hutchison (Gloucester,ON)              
 444- 99  1  35  389 0  0    0  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
 445- 99  1  34  334 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
   8 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Daggarwoods Look'n For Trouble                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 563- 99  1  12  175 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 653- 99  1  13  160 0  0    0  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 655- 99  1  11  155 0  0    0  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 656- 99  1  10  157 0  0    0  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 657- 99  1  10  157 0  0    0  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
  52-100  1  21  305 0  0    0  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 385-100  1  14  149 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 387-100  1  13  144 4  0    9  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 388-100  1  10  129 0  0    0  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 510-100  1   7  136 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 512-100  1   8  113 0  0    0  Dr.S.Morrow-Francis (Toronto,ON)            
  11 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   9.1%
 
 DOG: Wintergrays Iron Maiden                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 668- 99  4  29  353 0  0    3  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 669- 99  2  23  273 0  0    1  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 626-100  3  47  328 0  0    2  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 470-102  2  50  349 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 674-103  3  36  309 0  0    2  Mr.K.Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                      
 708-103  3  59  393 0  0    2  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Sangrud Ice Skip's Solstice                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 680- 99  2  32  293 0  0    1  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 682- 99  2  62  403 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Benbow (Glenburnie,ON)                
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%



 
 DOG: Roebucks Fire Moons Sno Dancer                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 720- 99  2  44  293 0  0    1  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 725- 99  1  14  149 0  0    0  Mr.J.Kilgannon (Edmonton,AB)                
 727- 99  1  15  164 0  0    0  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 487-100  2  35  310 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Statton-Norgren Bailey Jubilee                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 829- 99  3  51  400 0  0    2  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 830- 99  4  80  576 0  0    3  Mr E J Filippini (Buenos Aires, Argentina)  
 831- 99  4  78  536 0  0    3  Dr.H.Smith Jr. (Durham,NC)                  
 435-101 15  52  286 2  0   48  Mr.L.Davis (Colvina,CA)                     
   9-102  1  51  546 2  0   46  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
  10-102  1  63  645 2  0   57  Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)                  
  11-102  1  58  640 2  0   52  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
  31-102  1  44  432 2  0   34  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
  32-102  2  59  507 0  0    1  Harold Pybus (Abbotsford, BC)               
  33-102  1  43  428 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
  34-102  1  40  298 3  0   22  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
  35-102  1  44  409 2  0   41  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
  36-102  1  41  388 0  0    0  Lorenzo Roca Ferrer (Churubusco, Mexico)    
  38-102  1  36  331 3  0   24  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
  39-102  1  43  443 2  0   37  Isobel C. Knight (Dugald MB)                
  40-102  1  41  428 3  0   34  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
  69-102  1  19  219 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
  70-102  1  23  247 2  0   21  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
  71-102  1  20  238 1  0   19  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
  72-102  1  42  449 2  0   28  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
  73-102  1  49  471 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
  74-102  1  38  363 4  0   31  Mr.D.Paterson (Bolton,ON)                   
  78-102  2  46  464 2  0   42  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
  82-102  1  35  316 1  0   34  Mr.B.Wright (Richmond, BC)                  
  83-102  1  34  345 1  0   33  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
  84-102  1  27  299 2  0   25  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 122-102  1  11  165 1  0   10  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 123-102  1  10  190 1  0    9  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 124-102  1  13  181 1  0   12  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
 127-102  1  33  483 1  0   32  Mr.M.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                      
 135-102  1  19  272 1  0   18  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 136-102  1  27  292 2  0   24  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 137-102  1  19  276 1  0   18  Miss B.R.Watt (Victoria,BC)                 
 236-102  1  33  336 2  0   27  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
 237-102  1  40  448 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Stenmark (Woodside,CA)                
 238-102  1  35  444 4  0   27  Mr.R.Stenmark (San Francisco,CA)            
 241-102  1  30  280 2  0   23  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 242-102  1  36  329 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 243-102  1  33  314 2  0   29  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 251-102  1  29  252 1  0   28  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   



 252-102  1  25  260 3  0   19  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              
 253-102  1  21  238 3  0   17  Mrs.M.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                  
 254-102  2  31  241 2  0   23  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 255-102  2  29  260 0  0    1  Harold Pybus (Abbotsford, BC)               
 256-102  2  34  316 4  0   21  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 257-102  2  30  278 0  0    1  Mrs.L.Belfit (Victoria,BC)                  
 326-102  1  13  149 2  0   10  Mr.D.Davis (Blind River,ON)                 
 327-102  1  13  160 2  0   10  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 328-102  1  13  158 1  0   12  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              
 329-102  1  13  157 3  0   10  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 330-102  1  13  151 1  0   12  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 331-102  1  13  150 0  0    0  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
 332-102  2  19  163 3  0   14  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 333-102  2  18  187 2  0   16  Ms.A.L.Mills (Surrey,BC)                    
 334-102  2  17  177 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 335-102  1  24  237 3  0   20  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 336-102  1  36  305 2  0   27  Mr.H.Paterson (Edmonton,AB)                 
 337-102  1  32  296 3  0   26  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 421-102  2  28  316 2  0   25  Mr.K.Delaney (Hazel Crest,IL)               
 439-102  1  25  159 1  0   24  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 440-102  1  26  162 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Pelliccia (Burnaby,BC)                
 441-102  1  24  158 2  0   22  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 442-102  1  22  155 3  0   19  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   
 443-102  1  23  157 2  0   21  Mrs.M.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                  
 500-102  3  10  156 1  0    9  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 501-102  3  10  157 1  0    9  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 502-102  3  10  145 1  1  144  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 503-102  3   8  146 1  1  145  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 615-102  3  55  297 3  0   29  Jean Mcerlane (Auckland,NZ)                 
 616-102  3  56  334 2  0   34  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
 617-102  3  61  344 3  0   40  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 645-102  1  29  159 1  0   28  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
 646-102  1  29  169 1  1  168  Dr Michael J Woods (Charlestown RI)         
 647-102  1  29  153 1  0   28  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 652-102  2  33  287 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Alderman (Coraopolis,PA)              
 653-102  2  36  330 0  0    1  Mr.G.Heitzman (Coroapolis,PA)               
 654-102  2  29  291 4  0   21  Mr.S.Hubbell (Weaverville,CA)               
 728-102  1  41  329 1  0   40  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 729-102  1  43  327 2  0   38  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 734-102  1  13  157 3  0    9  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 735-102  1  13  156 2  0   11  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 741-102  1  46  306 2  0   44  E.B.Maitland (Echunga, Australia)           
 742-102  1  48  374 0  0    0  Michael Gelinas (Delaware, ON)              
 743-102  1  43  368 1  0   42  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 782-102  1  50  469 3  0   43  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 783-102  1  48  479 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Guiterrez-Otero (Mexico)              
 784-102  1  42  410 4  0   34  Mr E J Filippini (Buenos Aires, Argentina)  
 811-102  4  52  427 2  0   49  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 813-102  1  10  150 0  0    0  Mr.M.Bouchard (Baie St.Paul,PQ)             
 814-102  1   8  147 2  0    4  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 815-102  1  10  141 1  0    9  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    



 816-102  1  10  134 1  0    9  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 819-102  2  22  358 1  0   21  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 820-102  2  33  421 3  0   23  Mr.E.Dean Jr. (Roanoke,VA)                  
 821-102  2  27  383 2  0   25  Miss N.Dunfee (Enfield NS)                  
 827-102  3  46  381 1  0   45  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 828-102  4  54  494 1  0   53  Mrs.E.Perks (Grand Prairie,AB)              
 829-102  4  46  473 1  0   45  Mr.E.H.MacDonald (Victoria,BC)              
 837-102  1  84  311 0  0    0  Robert Dawson (Manilla, Philippines)        
 838-102  2 148 1140 0  0    1  Ms.S.Tietjen Brewster (Rhinebeck,NY)        
 856-102  1  58  441 4  0   42  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 857-102  1  68  584 0  0    0  Harold Pybus (Abbotsford, BC)               
 858-102  1  63  540 1  0   62  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 470-103 32  75  498 2  0   70  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
 472-103 29  69  564 4  0   61  Dr.R.Berndt (Springfield,MO)                
 105 TIMES JUDGING WITH  82 PLACEMENTS =  78.1%
 
 DOG: Ch. Vin-Melca's Moonbeam                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 867- 99  2  57  603 0  0    1  V Ann Hennigan (Mission BC)                 
 521-103  1  39  358 3  0   33  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 522-103  1  39  355 3  0   32  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 523-103  1  31  303 0  0    0  Mr.D.Paterson (Bolton,ON)                   
 524-103  1  31  257 4  0   25  Mr.F.MacDonald (St.Albert,AB)               
 793-103  1  23  334 3  0   16  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
 794-103  1  22  450 3  0   15  Ms.S.Badick (Calgary,AB)                    
 795-103  1  28  424 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 811-103  2  40  402 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 812-103  2  50  507 0  0    1  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 813-103  2  47  477 0  0    1  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
   1-104  2  52  631 3  0   45  Elke Peper (Dortmund,Germany)               
   2-104  2  52  747 0  0    1  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
   3-104  2  47  665 3  0   44  Mr.J.Cole (Portal,GA)                       
  33-104  1  26  329 1  0   25  Kim Ramey-Leblanc (Coldwater ON)            
  34-104  1  32  394 4  0   24  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
  71-104  1  27  337 1  0   26  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
  72-104  1  35  439 2  0   31  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
  73-104  1  38  420 3  0   33  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 108-104  1  32  411 4  0   27  Patricia M Fitzsimmons (Nepean ON)          
 109-104  1  44  519 1  0   43  Ms.A.L.Mills (Surrey,BC)                    
 117-104  1  27  263 1  0   26  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 118-104  1  25  293 1  0   24  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 119-104  1  25  266 2  0   23  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 124-104  1  63  488 0  0    0  Mrs.I.Pimlott (Cupertino,CA)                
 125-104  1  92  547 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Brazier (Vancouver,BC)                
 126-104  1  65  487 0  0    0  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
 127-104  1  41  363 2  0   39  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 128-104  1  86   86 0  0    0  Franz Neuwirth (Van Nuys, CA)               
 262-104  1  16  155 0  0    0  Mr.C.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                      
 263-104  1  15  147 2  0   10  Mrs.J.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                     
 264-104  1  15  144 2  0   10  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 265-104  1  15  148 3  0    9  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  



 266-104  1  13  130 1  0   12  Mrs.B.Beland (Edmonton,AB)                  
 267-104  1  12  125 2  0    8  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 344-104  1  32  294 4  0   22  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
 345-104  1  42  414 0  0    0  Mr.H.Hutchison (Gloucester,ON)              
 346-104  1  45  385 1  0   44  Kim Ramey-Leblanc (Coldwater ON)            
 348-104  1  20  151 4  0   13  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 349-104  1  19  149 1  0   18  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
 423-104  1  22  154 0  0    0  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
 424-104  1  22  157 4  0   15  Guy Jeavons (Ancaster ON)                   
 426-104  1  20  147 0  0    0  Mr.D.Paterson (Bolton,ON)                   
 427-104  1  21  151 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 428-104  1  21  151 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Perks (Grand Prairie,AB)              
 429-104  1  21  150 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 430-104  1  20  151 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 431-104  1  19  142 1  0   18  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   
 432-104  1  19  138 3  0   11  Mrs.M.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                  
 448-104  1  56  575 2  0   50  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 449-104  1  48  580 3  0   32  Mr.F.Sabella (Santa Fe,NM)                  
 450-104  1  45  453 1  0   44  Guy Spagnolo (New South Wales AUS)          
 461-104  1  26  350 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 462-104  1  43  415 2  0   35  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 463-104  1  38  405 0  0    0  Dr Michael J Woods (Charlestown RI)         
 464-104  1  25  311 0  0    0  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 552-104  1 137 1014 0  0    0  Jacqueline Quiros-Kubat (Buenos Aires, ARG) 
 553-104  1 133 1007 3  0  117  Luis Pinto Teixeira (Lisbon,Portugal)       
 554-104  1 108  827 0  0    0  Ramon Podesta (Santiago, Chile)             
 596-104  1  14  125 1  0   13  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 597-104  1  14  118 1  0   13  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 701-104  1  54  291 3  0   44  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 702-104  1  50  289 2  0   47  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 703-104  1  51  275 1  0   50  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 706-104  1  25  284 3  0   16  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 707-104  1  35  374 2  0   27  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 708-104  1  35  355 0  0    0  David R Denis (Ladysmith BC)                
 723-104  1  24  208 3  0   17  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
 724-104  1  24  245 2  0   18  Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)                  
 725-104  1  25  218 2  0   19  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 770-104  1  19  201 3  0   15  Linda Kraft (Saskatoon SK)                  
 771-104  1  20  231 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 772-104  1  14  220 0  0    0  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 773-104  1  21  283 1  0   20  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
 774-104  1  18  272 1  0   17  Mr.C.Bett (Ashton,ON)                       
 776-104  1  36  318 0  0    0  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
 777-104  1  42  398 0  0    0  Mr.D.Eadie (Oakville,ON)                    
 778-104  1  45  380 0  0    0  Mr.S.Hubbell (Weaverville,CA)               
 822-104  1  32  445 0  0    0  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 823-104  1  46  581 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 824-104  1  51  591 0  0    0  Mr.R.Stein (Henderson,NV)                   
 859-104  1  40  436 0  0    0  Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)                  
 860-104  1  63  545 2  0   56  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
  83 TIMES JUDGING WITH  49 PLACEMENTS =  59.0%



 
 DOG: Silhouette's Tip O The Berg                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   4-100  9  64  512 0  0    8  Patricia Craige Trotter (Antioch TN)        
 137-101  5  50  404 0  0    4  Mrs.R.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)               
 138-101  1  46  366 0  0    0  Mark S Houston-McMillan (Moffat ON)         
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Quiquen Airbrush                                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  68-100  1   5  116 0  0    0  Mr.C.Bett (Ashton,ON)                       
  69-100  1   7  149 0  0    0  Mr.M. Lanctot (Fall River,NS)               
  70-100  1   6  138 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
 112-100  1  16  230 0  0    0  Heather Langfield (Hanmer ON)               
 113-100  1  38  367 0  0    0  Mr.G.Heitzman (Coroapolis,PA)               
 114-100  1  33  327 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Alderman (Coraopolis,PA)              
 326-100  2  16  159 0  0    1  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 327-100  2  14  162 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 431-100  2  39  310 0  0    1  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 433-100  2  50  308 0  0    1  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 625-100  1  32  258 0  0    0  Mr.N.Aubrey-Jones (Montreal,PQ)             
 627-100  1  34  315 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 718-100  1  48  341 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 719-100  1  95  542 0  0    0  Dr.N.DeSoto (Santo Domingo,Dom.Rep.)        
 727-100  1  19  215 0  0    0  Phyllis Pancel (Sudbury ON)                 
 738-100  1  23  241 0  0    0  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
  87-101  2  13  238 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
  88-101  2   8  215 3  0    4  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
  18 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =   5.6%
 
 DOG: Dinor's Peyton Place                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 100-100  2  56  482 0  0    1  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
 312-100  1 142  557 0  0    0  Mr.M.Sosne (Caro,MI)                        
 313-100  2 111  469 0  0    1  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 315-100  1 194  194 0  0    0  Michael Dougherty (Playa Del Ray CA)        
 342-100  2  49  453 0  0    1  Mr.P. Dondina (Milan, Italy)                
 403-100  2  68  582 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
 404-100  2  64  444 0  0    1  Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)                  
 815-100  3  47  350 0  0    2  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
 383-102  2  70  514 0  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 384-102  2  65  491 0  0    1  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
 688-102  2  46  297 0  0    1  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 689-102  2  45  320 0  0    1  Mr.A.Bennett (London,ON)                    
 690-102  2  45  320 0  0    1  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
  13 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwoods Dazyl Your Sox Off                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 139-100  1   7   95 2  0    4  Miss N.Dunfee (Enfield NS)                  
 183-100  1  11  160 0  0    0  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 



 184-100  1  11  153 2  0    8  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 278-100  1   7  133 2  0    3  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 279-100  1   7  135 2  0    3  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 280-100  1   7  127 0  0    0  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 281-100  1   7  134 2  0    3  Mr.A.Berg (London,ON)                       
 287-100  2  22  157 4  0   14  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 289-100  2  24  200 2  0   22  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 377-100  1  13  166 3  0    8  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 378-100  1  13  157 3  0    8  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 379-100  1  11  156 3  0    4  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
 380-100  1  11  151 2  0    7  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 575-101  1   3  117 2  0    1  Dr.C.Lunn (Franklin Centre,PQ)              
 577-101  1   2  119 2  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 684-101  1   4  129 3  0    1  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 685-101  1   3  126 2  0    1  Mr.D.Davis (Blind River,ON)                 
 689-101  2   8  182 2  0    6  F.B. Ley James (Queensland,Australia)       
 269-102  3   9  154 3  0    6  Mr.M.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                      
 270-102  3   9  147 2  0    7  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
  47-104  3  15  279 1  0   14  Robert Dawson (Manilla, Philippines)        
  21 TIMES JUDGING WITH  19 PLACEMENTS =  90.5%
 
 DOG: Normark Mr. Mojo Risin                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 144-100  1  27  275 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 145-100  1  39  353 0  0    0  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 146-100  1  35  293 0  0    0  Ms.S.Anderson (Brockville,ON)               
 222-100  1  38  289 0  0    0  Kevin Percival (NSW, Australia)             
 223-100  1  54  321 0  0    0  Ms.Helen Lee James (Littleton CO)           
 622-100  1  33  289 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 623-100  1  45  362 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 624-100  1  39  317 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Kodner (Highland Park,IL)             
 755-100  1  32  254 0  0    0  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 756-100  1  33  255 0  0    0  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 757-100  1  25  204 0  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
  11 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Silkgrass N Wolfsheim Rascal                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 153-100  4  31  319 0  0    3  Victoria Thomas (Richmond Hill, ON)         
 224-100  2  56  325 0  0    1  Ros Bacich (NSW, Australia)                 
 402-100  4  62  592 0  0    3  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 801-100  2  48  559 0  0    1  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Thomthom Applewood Jack                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 210-100  4  18  205 3  0    9  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
 211-100  5  19  206 3  0   10  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 325-100  2  14  148 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 432-100  2  30  297 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 538-100  1  27  256 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                



 539-100  1  38  363 0  0    0  Mr.C.Dowling (Halifax,NS)                   
 752-100  1  13  199 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 753-100  1  13  204 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 754-100  1  11  156 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 192-101  3  19  152 0  0    2  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  20.0%
 
 DOG: Roebucks Sweet Moon Sno Flake                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 254-100  3  44  382 0  0    2  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 255-100  1  49  383 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Knoll (Edmonton,AB)                   
 699-100  1  29  264 0  0    0  Mr.R.Lopaschuk (Cranbrook,BC)               
 700-100  1  31  247 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 231-101  1  26  239 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                     
 232-101  1  26  245 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 667-101  1  46  312 0  0    0  Charles Trotter (Antioch, TN)               
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Kamgaard Keno At Silverhawk                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   4-101  2  72  474 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Alderman (Coraopolis,PA)              
  74-101  1  59  507 0  0    0  Michael Gelinas (Delaware, ON)              
 292-101  3 153  480 0  0    2  Raymond V. Filburn Jr (Reading MA)          
 838-101  2 115  888 0  0    1  Liliane Onghena (Oelegen,Belgium)           
 855-101  2  96  665 0  0    1  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 307-102  2  31  237 4  0   24  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 308-102  3  53  317 0  0    2  Richard Paquette (Azilda ON)                
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  14.3%
 
 DOG: Wintergray's Silver Lady                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 429-100  2  64  372 0  0    1  Mr.S.Gunn (Carlsbad Springs,ON)             
 469-102  2  50  375 0  0    1  Mr.S.Gunn (Carlsbad Springs,ON)             
 600-102  2  44  377 0  0    1  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 485-103  3  51  375 0  0    2  Mrs.I.James (Vancouver,BC)                  
 673-103  3  34  299 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
 245-104  2  31  344 0  0    1  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 246-104  2  27  326 0  0    1  Mrs.R.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)               
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Kamgaard Klearly Proud                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 442-100  4  90  610 0  0    3  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 767-101  3  56  450 0  0    2  Victoria Thomas (Richmond Hill, ON)         
 768-101  3  56  409 0  0    2  Dr.A.Mays (Warren,NJ)                       
 288-102  5 135  135 0  0    4  Mrs.B.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)            
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Daggarwoods Built Fjord Tuff                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 793-100  3  13  203 3  0    8  Miss N.Dunfee (Enfield NS)                  



 796-100  2  19  204 0  0    1  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Daggarwoods You Talk To Much                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 795-100  2  18  219 0  0    1  Mr.R.Cole (Ottawa,ON)                       
 253-101  3  11  176 3  0    7  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 254-101  3  10  163 1  0    9  Miss N.Dunfee (Enfield NS)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  66.7%
 
 DOG: Ch. Ellyka's Mountain Music                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  59-101  1  12  157 0  0    0  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
  60-101  1  10  141 3  0    7  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 110-101  2  15  204 0  0    1  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 111-101  2  15  197 0  0    1  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 112-101  2  11  180 0  0    1  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 113-101  2  12  172 0  0    1  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 240-101  1   5  118 4  0    0  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 241-101  1   6  119 0  0    0  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 242-101  1   5   99 0  0    0  Mr.M. Lanctot (Fall River,NS)               
 243-101  2   6  154 2  0    4  Mr.C.Bett (Ashton,ON)                       
 244-101  3   6  146 1  1  145  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
 756-101  2  12  217 1  0   11  Mrs.E.Perks (Grand Prairie,AB)              
 758-101  1  15  209 0  0    0  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 759-101  1  15  201 0  0    0  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 835-101  1  50  471 0  0    0  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
 836-101  1  46  436 0  0    0  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
  16 TIMES JUDGING WITH   5 PLACEMENTS =  31.3%
 
 DOG: Alfheim's Torden Gud                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 816-100  3  39  317 0  0    2  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 382-102  2  60  442 0  0    1  Ms.Helen Lee James (Littleton CO)           
 385-102  2  46  371 0  0    1  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Vin-Melca's Hello Dolly                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 871-100  1  42  301 0  0    0  Ronald Besoff (Abemain NSW, Australia)      
 872-100  1  50  411 0  0    0  Mr.C.Bett (Ashton,ON)                       
 873-100  1  42  366 0  0    0  Mr.B.Wright (Richmond, BC)                  
  51-101  1  48  417 0  0    0  Miss B.R.Watt (Victoria,BC)                 
  52-101  1  69  569 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Taylor (Brandon, MB)                  
 234-101  1  35  270 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 235-101  1  39  308 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 236-101  1  49  355 4  0   23  Miss N.Dunfee (Enfield NS)                  
 237-101  1  45  326 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 340-101  1  17  144 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Johnston (Stoney Plain,AB)            
 341-101  1  21  170 2  0   19  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 342-101  1  21  168 0  0    0  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     



 534-101  1  39  352 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Beland (Edmonton,AB)                  
 535-101  1  45  399 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 536-101  1  40  345 0  0    0  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 883-101  1  78  641 0  0    0  Mr.C.Webb (Joshua Tree,CA)                  
 884-101  1  64  584 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 839-102  2 167 1251 0  0    1  Mr.L.Davis (Colvina,CA)                     
 840-102  1 144 1135 3  0  121  Larry Yuen (Pataling Jaya, Malaysia)        
 902-102  2  71  511 0  0    1  Mr.K.Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                      
 903-102  2  93  675 0  0    1  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 261-103  1  19  274 4  0   10  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 262-103  1  24  296 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 263-103  2  26  322 2  0   23  Jean M Bateman (Saanichton BC)              
 264-103  2  25  292 2  0   22  Mr.W.Bergum (Ventura,CA)                    
 269-103  2  17  196 2  0   15  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 270-103  2  24  245 1  0   23  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 271-103  2  23  225 4  0   13  Mrs.M.Robertson (Victoria,BC)               
 449-103  1  28  230 0  0    0  Mr.A.Bennett (London,ON)                    
 450-103  1  30  228 0  0    0  Nils Molin (Kungsbacka, Sweden)             
 451-103  1  25  247 2  0   22  Mr.E.H.MacDonald (Victoria,BC)              
 564-103  1  47  396 0  0    0  Dr Michael J Woods (Charlestown RI)         
 565-103  1  49  416 0  0    0  Kathleen Hardwick (Aukland NZ)              
 566-103  1  51  388 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  34 TIMES JUDGING WITH  10 PLACEMENTS =  29.4%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim Today's Promise                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  68-101  2  37  406 0  0    1  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
  77-101  3  39  472 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 188-101  3  29  448 0  0    2  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
 389-101  4  55  671 0  0    3  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 771-101  3  44  426 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Quiquen Paper Storm                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 190-102  3  13  144 0  0    2  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 191-102  3  12  140 0  0    2  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 715-103  3  12  163 0  0    2  Jean M Bateman (Saanichton BC)              
  56-104  5  24  215 0  0    4  Mrs.E.Joel (Bayside,NY)                     
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Quiquen Paper Snowflake                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 193-101  2  19  162 4  0   10  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 194-101  2  17  148 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 300-101  2  12  108 0  0    1  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 301-101  2  15  122 0  0    1  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 302-101  2  12  118 4  0    6  Mr.D.Davis (Blind River,ON)                 
 189-102  4  14  152 4  0    9  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 



 DOG: Ashlawn N Wolfsheim Calista                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 212-101  3  50  309 0  0    2  Patricia H. D. Gilbert (Trenton ON)         
 
 DOG: Elkskov's Kaysa Wjordsonthor                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 217-101  1  13   97 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Beland (Edmonton,AB)                  
 218-101  1  17  137 4  0    8  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 219-101  1  15  124 3  0    6  Ms.S.Badick (Calgary,AB)                    
 303-101  1  18  187 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 304-101  1  22  196 0  0    0  Mr.R.Lopaschuk (Cranbrook,BC)               
 305-101  1  21  189 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 334-101  1  36  256 3  0   30  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 335-101  1  42  273 0  0    0  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 336-101  1  33  226 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
 645-101  1  12  135 0  0    0  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
 646-101  1  13  148 4  0    3  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 647-101  1  13  137 3  0   10  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
 649-101  1  20  286 0  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 650-101  1  21  282 0  0    0  G. Ken Cook (Ardrossan AB)                  
 651-101  1  17  247 0  0    0  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 700-101  1  27  177 4  0   18  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 701-101  1  31  204 3  0   25  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 741-101  2  31  204 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
  18 TIMES JUDGING WITH   7 PLACEMENTS =  38.9%
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwoods All Fired Up                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 359-101  1  11  158 2  0    9  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 361-101  1  14  156 3  0   11  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
 455-101  2   9  147 0  0    1  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 456-101  2   7  165 3  0    3  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
 563-101  1  11  234 4  0    1  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
 564-101  1  12  246 4  0    3  Mrs.M.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                  
 565-101  1  12  204 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 688-101  2   9  179 3  0    4  Carlos Saevich (Essex,UK)                   
  44-102  2  15  278 4  0   10  Karl Erik Johansson (Taby, Sweden)          
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   7 PLACEMENTS =  77.8%
 
 DOG: Summermoon's Darth Vader                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 377-101  1  44  446 0  0    0  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 378-101  2  50  545 0  0    1  Mrs.B.Alderman (Coraopolis,PA)              
 379-101  1  42  537 0  0    0  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 380-101  1  35  402 0  0    0  Mr.G.Heitzman (Coroapolis,PA)               
 385-101  1  18  239 0  0    0  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 386-101  1  19  256 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
 387-101  1  18  225 0  0    0  Mr.D.Palmer (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 388-101  1  47  545 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Perks (Grand Prairie,AB)              
 390-101  1  48  599 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%



 
 DOG: Von Conrad's Cloud Chaser                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 658-101  4  44  252 0  0    3  Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)                  
 659-101  4  45  267 4  0   34  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  33.3%
 
 DOG: Daggarwoods Built Tuff Enuff                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 572-101  1   9  137 4  0    5  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 573-101  1   8  139 1  0    7  Mrs.R.McKnight (Wainfleet,ON)               
  47-102  2  13  160 0  0    1  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 169-102  4  10  174 2  0    8  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 170-102  2   8  173 1  0    7  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   4 PLACEMENTS =  80.0%
 
 DOG: Wintergray's Dusty Rose                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 603-101  2  31  272 0  0    1  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 605-101  2  36  318 0  0    1  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Norgrens Stepping Stone                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 660-101  3  42  258 0  0    2  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
 
 DOG: Ellyka's Rebel Gray                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   1-102  2  10  255 4  0    5  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
   2-102  1   8  247 2  0    5  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
  45-102  1  13  284 3  0   10  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
  46-102  3  14  170 2  0   12  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   4 PLACEMENTS = 100.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Wolfsheim's Willing And Able                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   3-102  1  28  323 0  0    0  Mr.J.C.Parker (Chadd Fords,PA)              
   4-102  1  55  493 0  0    0  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
   5-102  1  47  439 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
  21-102  2  53  533 0  0    1  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
  22-102  1  24  275 0  0    0  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
  56-102  1  49  518 0  0    0  Patricia M Fitzsimmons (Nepean ON)          
  57-102  1  44  478 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  99-102  2  34  402 0  0    1  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 100-102  2  67  596 0  0    1  Oscar Valverde-Calvo (San Jose, Costa Rica) 
 101-102  2  51  529 0  0    1  Mr.C.Cyopik (Puslinch ON)                   
 112-102  1  22  257 0  0    0  Mr.D.Paterson (Bolton,ON)                   
 113-102  1  34  345 0  0    0  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 114-102  1  27  318 0  0    0  Mark S Houston-McMillan (Moffat ON)         
 121-102  3  24  300 0  0    2  Mr.H.Hutchison (Gloucester,ON)              
 286-102  5  94  413 0  0    4  J.L.Sheppard (NSW,Australia)                



 292-102  2  23  229 0  0    1  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 294-102  2  29  291 0  0    1  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
 875-102  1  28  259 0  0    0  Michael Gelinas (Delaware, ON)              
 876-102  1  41  337 0  0    0  Edna Gonzalez Sanchez Rubio (Mexico)        
 877-102  1  41  310 0  0    0  Jocelyne Gagne (Fonthill ON)                
   4-103  1  29  247 0  0    0  Mr.D.Paterson (Bolton,ON)                   
   5-103  1  46  368 3  0   42  Mrs.P.Taylor (Brandon, MB)                  
   6-103  1  47  331 0  0    0  Mr.M.Sosne (Caro,MI)                        
  78-103  5  17  184 2  0   14  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
  79-103  4  16  202 3  0   11  Mr.M.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                      
  80-103  5  20  230 4  0   10  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
  81-103  5  20  215 0  0    4  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 120-103  1  16  141 4  0   11  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 121-103  1  19  197 0  0    0  Wendy Paquette (Azilda ON)                  
 122-103  1  17  156 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 272-103  5  23  163 2  0   20  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 273-103  5  21  161 2  0   18  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 274-103  5  23  158 3  0   19  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
 275-103  5  23  153 0  0    4  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 276-103  4  24  163 2  0   17  Mr.D.Palmer (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 277-103  1  26  312 0  0    0  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 278-103  1  38  406 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Rusby (St Bruno QU)                   
 279-103  1  28  372 0  0    0  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
 350-103  6  14  161 1  0   13  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
 351-103  6  14  164 1  0   13  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 352-103  6  14  158 2  0    9  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 353-103  5  13  157 1  0   12  Patricia M Fitzsimmons (Nepean ON)          
 354-103  6  12  148 1  0   11  Mrs.P.Taylor (Brandon, MB)                  
 355-103  5   9  145 1  0    8  Mr.A.Bennett (London,ON)                    
 454-103  1  20  237 3  0   14  Mr.A.Berg (London,ON)                       
 455-103  1  38  302 4  0   27  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
 456-103  1  36  315 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 457-103  1  20  195 0  0    0  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 581-103  1  17  151 0  0    0  Deborah C Graffmann (Kilbride ON)           
 582-103  1  16  172 4  0   11  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
 583-103  1  21  179 0  0    0  Goran Bodegard (Stockholm,Sweden)           
 587-103  1  13  205 0  0    0  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 589-103  1  12  205 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 663-103  1  14  160 0  0    0  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 664-103  1  14  161 3  0   11  Mr.D.Davis (Blind River,ON)                 
 665-103  1  16  157 2  0   14  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 666-103  1  15  158 0  0    0  Mrs.G.MacCuaig (Pickering,ON)               
 667-103  1  13  145 0  0    0  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 668-103  1  14  138 0  0    0  Lisa Avery (Hamilton ON)                    
 676-103  1  28  219 3  0   21  Alan Bradshaw (Christchurch,NZ)             
 677-103  4  42  253 0  0    3  Oscar Valverde-Calvo (San Jose, Costa Rica) 
 678-103  4  33  238 0  0    3  Dianne Miller (Niagara-On-The-Lake ON)      
 679-103  1  12  167 1  0   11  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 711-103  1  23  279 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 731-103  1  22  232 0  0    0  Mr.D.Eadie (Oakville,ON)                    
 768-103  1  15  164 0  0    0  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  



 769-103  1  19  166 0  0    0  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
 770-103  1  15  155 0  0    0  Michael Gelinas (Delaware, ON)              
 771-103  1  17  156 2  0   12  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 772-103  1  18  152 0  0    0  Mr.A.Bennett (London,ON)                    
 773-103  1  18  151 3  0   15  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 843-103  1  29  274 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 844-103  1  39  400 0  0    0  Mrs.G.MacCuaig (Pickering,ON)               
 845-103  1  26  361 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 848-103  1  53  452 0  0    0  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 849-103  1  58  545 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 850-103  1  62  535 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 867-103  1  26  294 0  0    0  Dave A Markus (Niverville MB)               
 868-103  2  39  350 0  0    1  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 869-103  2  34  320 0  0    1  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
 893-103  1  31  321 0  0    0  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
 894-103  1  45  446 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 899-103  1  36  287 0  0    0  Ms.J.Orsi (Tottenham,ON)                    
 900-103  1  34  311 2  0   32  Merla Thomson (Calgary, AB)                 
 901-103  1  29  228 0  0    0  Valerie N. Hansen (Calgary AB)              
  85 TIMES JUDGING WITH  25 PLACEMENTS =  29.4%
 
 DOG: Trovenn's Next Generation                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 878-101  2  47  425 0  0    1  Mrs.D.Clark (Wellington, New Zealand)       
 
 DOG: Trovenn's In Line To Command                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 879-101  2  72  580 0  0    1  Mr.J Clark (Wellington, New Zealand)        
 880-101  2  54  514 0  0    1  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Daggarwoods Finnshavn Siri                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  20-102  1  61  584 0  0    0  Linda Kraft (Saskatoon SK)                  
 102-102  1  24  254 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                     
 103-102  1  23  317 0  0    0  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 293-102  2  31  304 0  0    1  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Lasting Memories                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  59-102  1  15  212 0  0    0  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwoods License To Kyll Pcd                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  87-102  1  10  227 3  0    4  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
  88-102  1  10  220 1  0    9  Deirdre C. McKinnon (Cornwall, PE)          
 161-102  1  11  158 4  0    5  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 162-102  1  13  158 4  0    5  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 163-102  1   7  161 4  0    2  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 164-102  1   8  156 3  0    3  Mr.P.Hudson (Uxbridge,ON)                   



 165-102  1   8  137 3  0    4  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 166-102  1   8  136 4  0    3  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 167-102  1   7  132 4  0    3  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 168-102  1   8  127 3  0    4  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
 265-102  1   7  149 0  0    0  Mr.D.McIntyre (Fredericton,NB)              
 266-102  1   7  149 4  0    1  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 267-102  1   6  129 0  0    0  Mr.G.Burke (Kelowna,BC)                     
 268-102  1   5  119 3  0    2  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 667-102  1   7  147 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
 668-102  1   7  145 4  0    3  Mr.M.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                      
 669-102  1   6  148 2  0    4  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
 671-102  2  14  173 0  0    1  Maurice Lecussan (South Wales,Australia)    
 793-102  1  15  197 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)          
 732-103  2  10  218 1  0    9  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 785-103  2  15  218 0  0    1  Mrs.Keke Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                  
 854-105  3  19  207 4  0   12  Guy Jeavons (Ancaster ON)                   
  22 TIMES JUDGING WITH  16 PLACEMENTS =  72.7%
 
 DOG: Silverhawk Fame N Fortune                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 119-102  3  29  239 0  0    2  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
 120-102  4  38  341 0  0    3  Mr.A.Bennett (London,ON)                    
 315-104  2  66  334 0  0    1  Mrs.D.Welsh (Neilsville,WI)                 
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Emerald Prairie Saloon                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 188-102  4  13  148 0  0    3  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
  53-104  5  19  191 0  0    4  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Wolfsheim's Witch Hunter                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 192-102  1  11  165 0  0    0  Ms.A.Peach (Calgary,AB)                     
 590-102  1  11  155 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 591-102  1  12  159 0  0    0  Heather Langfield (Hanmer ON)               
 592-102  1  12  161 0  0    0  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
 593-102  1  13  155 0  0    0  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 594-102  1  12  146 0  0    0  Mr.R.Nutbeem (Harbour Grace,Nfld)           
 595-102  1  13  146 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                     
 705-102  1  18  234 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 742-104  4  19  209 0  0    3  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Windy City High Plains Drifter                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 295-102  2   8  161 2  0    6  Thomas E. Nesbitt (Kars ON)                 
 296-102  3   8  161 3  0    5  Ms.V.Gervais (Cobble Hill,BC)               
 297-102  2   9  162 2  0    7  Mr.C.Cyopik (Puslinch ON)                   
 298-102  3  10  161 1  0    9  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 299-102  2   8  155 2  0    6  Mrs.E.Perks (Grand Prairie,AB)              



 300-102  4   9  149 2  0    7  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   6 PLACEMENTS = 100.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwoods Almost An Angel                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 344-102  2  12  161 2  0   10  Mr.D.Davis (Blind River,ON)                 
 345-102  2  12  162 3  0    4  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
 346-102  2  12  154 4  0    3  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 347-102  2  12  154 2  0   10  Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)                 
 452-102  1  10  153 3  0    4  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 453-102  1  12  148 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 455-102  1  12  152 4  0    6  Mrs.R.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)               
 460-102  3  10  183 1  0    9  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 560-102  1  22  312 0  0    0  Mrs.Sally Bremner (Surrey,BC)               
 561-102  1  22  301 0  0    0  Guy Spagnolo (New South Wales AUS)          
 570-102  1  20  229 4  0   12  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 672-102  2  14  170 0  0    1  Mrs.D.Marsh (Victoria,BC)                   
 789-102  1  15  227 0  0    0  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
 790-102  1  15  223 0  0    0  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 794-102  1  11  202 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 795-102  1  13  201 0  0    0  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
 879-102  1  53  450 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 880-102  1  37  374 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
  10-103  1  15  214 1  0   14  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
  11-103  1  14  219 2  0   12  Mrs.G.Edwards (Acton,ON)                    
  82-103  3  22  266 3  0   18  Helen Furber (New South Wales,Australia)    
  83-103  3  21  260 4  0   16  Mrs.A.Johnston (Stoney Plain,AB)            
  85-103  2   9  140 2  0    7  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 127-103  2  18  177 3  0   10  Mrs.B.Beland (Edmonton,AB)                  
 128-103  2  17  177 3  0   12  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 129-103  2  25  169 2  0   22  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 130-103  2  20  166 2  0   17  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 131-103  2  15  161 1  0   14  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 132-103  2  15  144 1  0   14  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
 216-103  3  13  172 2  0   11  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 217-103  3  13  170 3  0   10  Mrs.A.Cairns (Calgary,AB)                   
 293-103  1  12  157 2  0   10  Mrs.J.Rusby (St Bruno QU)                   
 294-103  1  12  162 0  0    0  Mr.B.J.Ellieff (Toronto,ON)                 
 295-103  1  10  146 2  0    8  Kim Ramey-Leblanc (Coldwater ON)            
 296-103  1  10  142 4  0    5  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 297-103  2  10  135 3  0    7  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 298-103  2  12  137 0  0    1  Mrs.K.Guimond (Mississauga,ON)              
 299-103  2  12  123 0  0    1  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 300-103  2  15  125 0  0    1  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 505-103  1   8  163 1  0    7  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 506-103  1   7  165 2  0    5  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 605-103  1  12  182 2  0   10  Mrs.J.Rusby (St Bruno QU)                   
 606-103  1  12  173 2  0   10  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 607-103  1  12  182 3  0    8  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
 611-103  1  12  165 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 613-103  1  12  154 3  0    9  Mr.L.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                 



 614-103  1  10  153 0  0    0  Alan Bradshaw (Christchurch,NZ)             
 615-103  1   4   98 4  0    0  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
 616-103  1   5  101 2  0    3  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
 617-103  1   5   95 1  0    4  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 618-103  1   3   90 1  0    2  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
 733-103  2  10  201 0  0    1  Marion Watson (Western Australia)           
 784-103  2  15  223 3  0    9  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
  10-104  3   9  207 2  0    7  Patricia M Fitzsimmons (Nepean ON)          
  11-104  3   9  220 0  0    2  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 203-104  2   8  136 4  0    2  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 204-104  2   7  139 2  0    5  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 421-104  2  24  313 2  0   22  Miss N.Dunfee (Enfield NS)                  
 422-104  2  24  266 2  0   22  Guy Spagnolo (New South Wales AUS)          
 483-104  1  26  181 0  0    0  Mrs.C.McGowan (Newton,MA)                   
 616-104  3  24  297 0  0    2  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
 627-104  2  13  235 3  0    9  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 629-104  1   9  192 0  0    0  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 633-104  2  11  157 2  0    9  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
 634-104  1  14  159 3  0   11  Mrs.F.MacKenzie (Middle Musquodobolt,NS)    
 731-104  2  12  202 4  0    7  Mrs.C.Kingston (New South Wales,Australia)  
  49-105  4  13  206 1  0   12  Mr.M. Lanctot (Fall River,NS)               
  50-105  1  10  170 1  0    9  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
  51-105  1   9  175 1  0    8  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 130-105  1  10  180 1  1  179  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 131-105  1  11  177 2  0    9  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 136-105  4  20  162 2  0   18  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 137-105  4  17  163 2  0   15  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
 228-105  1  19  138 4  0   10  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 229-105  1  19  146 2  0   17  Mr.H.Hutchison (Gloucester,ON)              
 230-105  1  20  142 3  0   15  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 231-105  1  15  129 3  0    9  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 296-105  1  12  134 1  0   11  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
 298-105  1  11  114 3  0    8  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
 299-105  1  11  161 2  0    7  Frances Hickey (Wicklow, EIR)               
 300-105  1  12  158 4  0    6  Gerry Hickey (Wicklow, EIR)                 
 301-105  1  12  161 1  0   11  Davida Brown (Auckland,NZ)                  
 302-105  1  12  150 3  0    8  Jocelyn Croad (Queensland,Australia)        
 303-105  1  11  158 1  0   10  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 304-105  1  12  152 1  0   11  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
 395-105  1   5   87 1  0    4  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
 398-105  1   6   84 2  0    4  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
 401-105  1  22  160 0  0    0  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 402-105  1  21  166 1  0   20  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 403-105  1  29  168 2  0   27  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 404-105  1  19  161 1  0   18  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
 405-105  1  16  134 0  0    0  Heather Langfield (Hanmer ON)               
 406-105  1  22  162 0  0    0  Mr.M.McDonald (Saint John,NB)               
 407-105  1  20  151 4  0   12  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
 447-105  1  28  339 4  0   24  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
 448-105  1  22  293 0  0    0  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 454-105  1  15  311 1  0   14  Guy Jeavons (Ancaster ON)                   



 455-105  1  21  324 0  0    0  Mr.P.Luyten (Tasmania,Australia)            
 532-105  1  14  192 2  0   12  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 533-105  1  13  185 1  0   12  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 100 TIMES JUDGING WITH  74 PLACEMENTS =  74.0%
 
 DOG: Silverhawk Smoke N Mirrors                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 393-102  4  72  632 0  0    3  Mr.P.Dawkins (Jacksonville,FL)              
  14-104  2  34  320 0  0    1  David Strachan (Wamboin Australia)          
  15-104  2  56  439 0  0    1  Dr.R.Berndt (Springfield,MO)                
 160-104  2  19  207 0  0    1  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 316-104  2  61  314 0  0    1  Mr.J.C.Parker (Chadd Fords,PA)              
 336-104  2 135  135 0  0    1  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Daggarwoods Devil In Disguise                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 461-102  3  10  180 3  0    6  Mr.J.Lusk (Windsor,ON)                      
 573-102  1  10  140 0  0    0  Mr.M.Bouchard (Baie St.Paul,PQ)             
 574-102  1  10  142 0  0    0  Mr.F.Perry (Rothesay,NB)                    
 575-102  1   8  138 0  0    0  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
 576-102  1   7  123 4  0    3  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  40.0%
 
 DOG: Lenan N Vikrest Silver Rogue                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 504-102  2   9  137 4  0    4  Mrs.L.Belfit (Victoria,BC)                  
 706-102  4  25  259 0  0    3  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 712-102  4  28  302 0  0    3  C.Gutierrez Perez (Coyoacan,Mexico)         
 713-102  4  23  263 0  0    3  Mr.A.Bennett (London,ON)                    
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  25.0%
 
 DOG: Scandia's on Your Mark                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 618-102  3  64  322 0  0    2  Mr.K.Delaney (Hazel Crest,IL)               
 
 DOG: Tova's Thor Av Wintering                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 692-102  2  20  166 0  0    1  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 693-102  2  18  164 0  0    1  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 694-102  2  20  162 0  0    1  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 698-103  4  12  128 2  0   10  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 699-103  4  14  129 2  0   10  Dave A Markus (Niverville MB)               
 674-104  1   3  151 1  0    2  Dave A Markus (Niverville MB)               
 675-104  1   4  164 3  0    0  Kim Ramey-Leblanc (Coldwater ON)            
 676-104  1   4  168 2  0    2  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 677-104  1   4  164 2  0    2  V Ann Hennigan (Mission BC)                 
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   6 PLACEMENTS =  66.7%
 
 DOG: Fanarok's Kunstverk                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE



 730-102  1  24  209 0  0    0  Ermano Maniero (Lima,Peru)                  
 731-102  1  24  204 0  0    0  Mark S Houston-McMillan (Moffat ON)         
 732-102  1  18  183 4  0    8  Mrs.E.Perks (Grand Prairie,AB)              
  65-103  1  25  185 4  0   15  Heather Langfield (Hanmer ON)               
  66-103  1  29  204 0  0    0  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
  67-103  1  24  198 1  0   23  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
  71-103  1  28  228 0  0    0  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
  72-103  1  28  272 0  0    0  Sheila Balch (Naples,FL)                    
  73-103  1  34  271 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 172-103  1  14  225 3  0    9  Mrs.B.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)            
 173-103  1  16  244 4  0    9  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
 174-103  1  16  218 0  0    0  Mr.L.Mapes (Glen Ellyn,IL)                  
 398-103  1  45  219 0  0    0  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
 399-103  1  46  257 0  0    0  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
  62-104  1  25  176 3  0   22  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
  63-104  1  39  216 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
  64-104  1  31  201 0  0    0  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
  17 TIMES JUDGING WITH   6 PLACEMENTS =  35.3%
 
 DOG: Silverhawk High Voltage                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 760-102  2  46  467 0  0    1  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
 761-102  2  95  661 0  0    1  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
   1-103  3  35  328 0  0    2  Adrian Landarte (Uruguay)                   
 185-103  3  39  302 0  0    2  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 186-103  3  46  369 0  0    2  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
 187-103  3  40  343 3  0   36  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  16.7%
 
 DOG: Vin-Melca's Top O'The Mark                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 881-102  1  56  494 0  0    0  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 882-102  1  88  717 0  0    0  Ramon Podesta (Santiago, Chile)             
 883-102  1  78  634 0  0    0  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Fanarok Kamgaard Kelsey                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   2-103  4  52  475 0  0    3  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
   3-103  3  51  440 0  0    2  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Bueskytter Kibbi                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  14-103  3  54  522 0  0    2  Ms.Helen Lee James (Littleton CO)           
 
 DOG: Bueskytter Latika                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  15-103  2  63  690 0  0    1  Mrs.F.Schwartz (Lake Forest,IL)             
  16-103  1  51  636 0  0    0  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   
  22-103  2  30  340 0  0    1  Mr.J.C.Parker (Chadd Fords,PA)              



  23-103  2  41  444 0  0    1  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
  24-103  2  41  423 0  0    1  Dave A Markus (Niverville MB)               
 410-103  2  44  487 0  0    1  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 411-103  2  41  454 0  0    1  Wendy Paquette (Azilda ON)                  
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Fromar's Sure Shot                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  51-103  4  60  411 4  0   42  Helen Furber (New South Wales,Australia)    
 123-103  3  48  355 0  0    2  Francisco Chapa Guajardo (Monterrey,Mexico) 
 125-103  3  48  404 0  0    2  Paula Hiekkinen-Lehkonen (Finland)          
 287-103  4  47  320 2  0   45  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 288-103  4  80  395 0  0    3  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
 289-103  8 115  433 0  0    7  David Miller (Mentor,OH)                    
 292-103  7 139  139 0  0    6  Guy Mansencal (Tarbes, France)              
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  28.6%
 
 DOG: Fromar's Dance 'N In The Woods                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  52-103  4  58  401 0  0    3  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 124-103  3  57  438 0  0    2  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
   5-107  2  41  445 0  0    1  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
  43-107  5  40  280 0  0    4  Joy Lynne Huntley (Woodville ON)            
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Vin-Melca's Certified Copy                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  75-103  1  39  390 0  0    0  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
 
 DOG: Vin-Melca's Certified Design                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  76-103  2  55  503 0  0    1  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
  77-103  2  53  484 0  0    1  Helen Furber (New South Wales,Australia)    
 322-103  2  22  200 0  0    1  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Daggarwoods Pash'n Fur Fashion                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  84-103  2   8  135 2  0    6  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 302-103  2  13  155 0  0    1  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 632-104  1  10  159 3  0    7  Mrs.A.Davis (Blind River,ON)                
 635-104  1  11  143 0  0    0  Mr.D.Davis (Blind River,ON)                 
 638-104  1  11  120 0  0    0  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 727-104  1  19  140 0  0    0  Mr.C.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                      
 728-104  1  20  134 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                     
 729-104  1  20  139 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 730-104  1  15  119 0  0    0  Mr.W.Hood (Charlottetown,PEI)               
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  22.2%
 
 DOG: Ellyka's Urban Cowboy                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE



 301-103  2  15  158 0  0    1  Mrs.G.MacCuaig (Pickering,ON)               
 782-103  1  15  225 0  0    0  Mr.M.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                      
 783-103  1  14  208 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Ellyka's Raising Arizona                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  46-104  1  15  279 0  0    0  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
 140-104  3  25  209 2  0   22  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
 141-104  3  21  208 0  0    2  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 142-104  1   5  167 4  0    1  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 143-104  1   6  168 0  0    0  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 149-104  1   7  145 1  0    6  Mr.M.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                      
 150-104  1   7  152 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
 377-104  1  20  169 0  0    0  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 378-104  1  19  163 1  0   18  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 379-104  1  20  162 0  0    0  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
 420-104  1  22  298 2  0   20  Mrs.M.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                  
 485-104  1  12  170 4  0    7  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 486-104  1  11  165 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 615-104  2  21  310 0  0    1  Deirdre C. McKinnon (Cornwall, PE)          
 617-104  2  20  255 0  0    1  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 618-104  1  10  217 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 628-104  2  14  242 4  0    8  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 637-104  1  13  124 3  0    8  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 639-104  1   8   98 0  0    0  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 792-104  1  17  213 0  0    0  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 793-104  1  15  199 3  0   10  Thomas E. Nesbitt (Kars ON)                 
 794-104  1  20  211 0  0    0  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
  48-105  4  15  224 0  0    3  Mr.F.MacDonald (St.Albert,AB)               
 138-105  4  19  155 1  0   18  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 139-105  4  18  148 1  0   17  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 295-105  1  12  127 1  0   11  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 396-105  1   6   83 1  0    5  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
 643-105  1  12  258 2  0   10  Mr.M. Lanctot (Fall River,NS)               
 644-105  1  14  232 2  0   11  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
 645-105  1  12  197 2  0    9  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 650-105  1  23  153 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
 651-105  1  20  152 4  0   15  Mrs.G.MacCuaig (Pickering,ON)               
 652-105  1  23  144 4  0   18  Mr.M.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                      
 653-105  1  17  130 0  0    0  Mr.C.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                      
 750-105  3  15  161 2  0   13  Miss N.Dunfee (Enfield NS)                  
 751-105  1  14  162 2  0   12  Mr.M.Woods (Kilbride,Nfld)                  
 752-105  3  15  156 1  0   14  Mr.C.Bett (Ashton,ON)                       
 753-105  1  13  141 4  0    8  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
 754-105  1  16  178 1  0   15  Ms.A.Ingram (Antrim,Ireland)                
 755-105  1  15  172 1  0   14  Mr.T.Touzel (Vankleek Hill, ON)             
 757-105  1  17  168 0  0    0  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 758-105  1  18  217 3  0   15  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 855-105  3  19  195 2  0   16  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
  49-106  1  12  152 4  0    8  Mrs.B.Innes (North Cobalt,ON)               



 758-106  1  21  244 1  0   20  Hilary Pedersen (New South Wales,Australia) 
 759-106  1  24  243 2  0   22  Mrs.B.Beland (Edmonton,AB)                  
 818-106  1  16  175 4  0    7  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
 819-106  2  18  198 2  0   16  Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)                 
 820-106  1  13  186 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Taylor (Brandon, MB)                  
 822-106  1  29  273 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 823-106  1  25  239 0  0    0  Deirdre C. McKinnon (Cornwall, PE)          
   1-107  2  22  299 2  0   19  Patricia Lanctot (Fall River NS)            
   2-107  2  24  291 1  0   23  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
  67-107  1  28  298 2  0   26  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
  68-107  1  25  282 0  0    0  Rita S. Walker (Gloucester ON)              
  69-107  1  17  175 0  0    0  Thomas E. Nesbitt (Kars ON)                 
  70-107  1   9  126 4  0    4  Miss N.Dunfee (Enfield NS)                  
 201-107  1   7  106 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 202-107  1   8  111 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
 203-107  1   8  108 0  0    0  Thomas Alexander (Ste.Anne des Chenes MB)   
 204-107  1   7   99 3  0    4  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 220-107  1   8  122 3  0    4  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 221-107  1   9  133 2  0    5  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 222-107  1   9  132 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 223-107  1  10  114 4  0    4  Mr.C.S.Neilson (Pefferlaw ON)               
 224-107  1   8  109 1  0    7  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
 225-107  1  11  162 4  0    7  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 226-107  1  11  159 3  0    7  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 227-107  1  14  160 0  0    0  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 228-107  1  10  143 4  0    4  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 439-107  3  14   99 1  0   13  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 440-107  3  14   96 3  0    9  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 441-107  3  14   95 3  0   10  Mr.M.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                      
 442-107  3  14   94 2  0   11  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
 476-107  3  45  334 4  0   33  Robert S Rowbotham (Stirling ON)            
 477-107  3  39  311 3  0   31  Mrs.J.Rusby (St Bruno QU)                   
 479-107  3  31  250 0  0    2  Mr.A.Bennett (London,ON)                    
 480-107  3  39  255 0  0    2  Dave A Markus (Niverville MB)               
 481-107  3  38  236 0  0    2  Roberto Del Puerto (Argentina)              
 483-107  3  26  358 0  0    2  Sandy A Gelinas (Delaware ON)               
 484-107  3  40  447 0  0    2  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 485-107  1  37  400 0  0    0  Sean Shields (Oro Station,ON)               
 531-107  1  24  266 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 532-107  1  33  258 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 533-107  1  21  214 0  0    0  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
 534-107  1  19  195 1  0   18  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 538-107  4  13  151 0  0    3  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 539-107  4  14  158 2  0   11  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
 540-107  4  15  153 0  0    3  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 541-107  4  14  140 1  0   13  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 695-107  1  18  148 2  0   16  Mr.M.Woods (Kilbride,Nfld)                  
 697-107  1  20  147 0  0    0  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 698-107  1   9  110 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                  
 699-107  1   7  108 4  0    3  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   
 700-107  1   8  103 0  0    0  Mr.C.Cyopik (Puslinch ON)                   



 704-107  1  17  181 1  0   16  Miss B.R.Watt (Victoria,BC)                 
 705-107  1  14  167 4  0    6  Kim Ramey-Leblanc (Coldwater ON)            
 800-107  1  15  152 0  0    0  Mr.C.Bett (Ashton,ON)                       
  98 TIMES JUDGING WITH  56 PLACEMENTS =  57.1%
 
 DOG: Ridgerunners Highlander Mac                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 315-103  3  14  148 4  0    8  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 316-103  3  14  153 0  0    2  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 317-103  3  14  142 0  0    2  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
 318-103  3  12  148 0  0    2  Mrs.B.McHugh (Oshawa,ON)                    
 319-103  3  12  150 0  0    2  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  20.0%
 
 DOG: Ridgerunners Sophisticated Lady                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 320-103  3  14  143 4  0    8  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 
 DOG: Vinmelca's Lady Known As Lou                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 327-103  1  14  158 4  0    3  Mrs.G.Edwards (Acton,ON)                    
 328-103  1  14  157 4  0    5  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 329-103  1  14  152 3  0    7  Mrs.J.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                   
 330-103  1  14  154 0  0    0  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
 331-103  1  14  150 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 332-103  1  13  148 0  0    0  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Vin-Melca's Rough Rider                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 458-103  3  50  387 0  0    2  Guy Jeavons (Ancaster ON)                   
 459-103  3  55  407 0  0    2  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 460-103  3  52  390 4  0   36  Ms.S.Rickard (Gisborne,Australia)           
 461-103  2  44  307 4  0   37  Ms.J.Orsi (Tottenham,ON)                    
 466-103  3  26  300 0  0    2  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 467-103  7  37  323 4  0   32  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Highland Maelstrom                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 468-103  6  26  284 0  0    5  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 
 DOG: Ch. Tiro Vin-Melca Great Scott                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 471-103 29  75  592 4  0   69  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 404-104  1  45  573 0  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 405-104  1  40  526 2  0   38  Charles Trotter (Antioch, TN)               
 534-104  1  40  276 0  0    0  Steven Seymour (New South Wales, Australia) 
 535-104  1  48  341 0  0    0  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 536-104  1  39  320 4  0   31  Adrian Aguirre (Tizapn de San Angel,Mexico) 
 754-104  1  24  251 0  0    0  Mr.G.Heitzman (Coroapolis,PA)               



 755-104  1  24  222 0  0    0  Mr.L.Mapes (Glen Ellyn,IL)                  
 756-104  1  14  171 4  0    3  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 773-105  1  28  268 0  0    0  Dr.A.Krause (Henderson,NV)                  
 774-105  1  26  236 4  0   22  Mrs.B.Krause (Henderson,NV)                 
 775-105  1  15  189 2  0   13  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 462-107 33  76  538 0  0   32  Mr.S.Hubbell (Weaverville,CA)               
 463-107 28  68  491 0  0   27  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
  14 TIMES JUDGING WITH   6 PLACEMENTS =  42.9%
 
 DOG: Ch. Kamgaard Kapri At Graafin                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 870-103  2  43  365 0  0    1  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
 871-103  1  60  481 0  0    0  Constance Barton (Middleburg,VA)            
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Kamgaard Kommander In Chief                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 481-103  9  52  366 0  0    8  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 482-103  6  41  299 0  0    5  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
 329-105 10  47  246 0  0    9  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 331-105 21  69  300 0  0   20  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
 332-105 14 113  113 0  0   13  Thomas Kilcullen (Newnan,GA)                
 454-106  3  63  409 0  0    2  Masanori Fujimoto (Texcoco de Mexico,Mexico)
 461-107 35  66  431 0  0   34  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Royal Crown's Indian Casino                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 591-103  1  28  432 0  0    0  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
 592-103  1  32  397 3  0   29  Mrs.A.Cairns (Calgary,AB)                   
 695-103  1  16  255 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 696-103  1  22  280 0  0    0  Jocelyne Gagne (Fonthill ON)                
 697-103  1  20  226 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 880-103  1  83  607 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
 881-103  1  75  580 0  0    0  Mr.J.White (Vale,NC)                        
  24-104  1  36  393 0  0    0  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
  25-104  1  42  415 4  0   34  Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)                 
 357-104  1  35  268 0  0    0  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 358-104  1  30  256 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 359-104  1  25  231 0  0    0  Guy Jeavons (Ancaster ON)                   
 360-104  1  24  194 0  0    0  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 363-104  1   7  157 3  0    4  Mrs.E.Perks (Grand Prairie,AB)              
 364-104  1   7  152 2  0    3  Mrs.B.Beland (Edmonton,AB)                  
 365-104  1   7  155 4  0    1  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 366-104  1   7  156 3  0    2  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 368-104  1   7  152 3  0    2  Mrs.M.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                  
 852-106  4  76  406 0  0    3  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 853-106  6  82  512 0  0    5  Ms.K.Doyle (Kamloops,BC)                    
 854-106  4  63  457 0  0    3  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 875-106  1  41  376 0  0    0  Ms.M.Persson (Sollentuna,Sweden)            
 876-106  1  54  561 0  0    0  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               



 890-106  3  39  360 0  0    2  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 891-106  3  50  479 0  0    2  Ms.S.Tietjen Brewster (Rhinebeck,NY)        
 892-106  3  44  443 0  0    2  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
  26 TIMES JUDGING WITH   7 PLACEMENTS =  26.9%
 
 DOG: Snojager Step Up To Bat AGN                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 700-103  4  10  123 4  0    3  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 342-105  2  13  150 0  0    1  Mr.Bart Miller (Water Valley,AB)            
 344-105  4  13  145 4  0    9  Mrs.R.Smith (Dorchester,ON)                 
 345-105  2  13  140 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Quiquen Heartlands                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 707-103  1  79  415 0  0    0  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 763-103  1  22  262 0  0    0  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
 764-103  1  26  284 0  0    0  Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)                 
 767-103  1  26  253 0  0    0  Mr.A.Ewles (Moffat,ON)                      
  54-104  4  20  199 0  0    3  Guy Jeavons (Ancaster ON)                   
  55-104  4  23  213 0  0    3  Valerie N. Hansen (Calgary AB)              
 166-104  7  25  165 3  0   16  Mr.R.Whitney (Oakville ON)                  
 167-104  6  25  164 4  0   13  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 168-104  6  25  161 2  0   23  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
 169-104  3  23  156 4  0   12  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 170-104  3  21  168 3  0   17  Richard Paquette (Azilda ON)                
  11 TIMES JUDGING WITH   5 PLACEMENTS =  45.5%
 
 DOG: Ch. Quiquen Chain Lightning                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 716-103  3  12  179 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Rusby (St Bruno QU)                   
 757-104  2  12  152 0  0    1  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
  52-105  3  12  161 0  0    2  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
  56-105  3  22  253 0  0    2  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 181-105  4  16  166 0  0    3  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 183-105  1  11  158 0  0    0  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
   6 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Norgren Conrad Like A Rock                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 723-103  5  17  206 3  0   12  Isidro Castro (Mexico)                      
 724-103  4  13  186 0  0    3  Ms.S.Anderson (Brockville,ON)               
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Norgrens Pasayten Pride                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 751-103  1  39  417 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
 753-103  1  53  348 0  0    0  Goran Bodegard (Stockholm,Sweden)           
 820-103  1 150 1076 0  0    0  Jean Mcerlane (Auckland,NZ)                 
 822-103  1 150 1067 0  0    0  Colleen Roberts (New South Wales, Australia)
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%



 
 DOG: Quiquen Hot Air Rises                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 765-103  2  40  338 0  0    1  Mrs.L.Boutwell (Goldstone,MO)               
 766-103  2  38  335 0  0    1  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Daggarwoods The Jagged Edge                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  48-104  2  12  180 2  0    8  Mrs.D.Attis (Halifax,NS)                    
 
 DOG: Ch. Bueskytter Marquis Av Doron                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 182-104  1  32  375 0  0    0  Mrs.G.MacCuaig (Pickering,ON)               
 192-104  1  39  326 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Perks (Grand Prairie,AB)              
 193-104  1  49  359 0  0    0  Mr.M.Magder (Toronto,ON)                    
 194-104  1  54  443 0  0    0  Harold Pybus (Abbotsford, BC)               
 195-104  1  50  416 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 283-104  1  11  176 3  0    7  Miss M.MacBeth (Stouffville,ON)             
 284-104  1  13  185 3  0   10  Mrs.J.Hunt (Calgary,AB)                     
 285-104  1  12  187 4  0    8  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 286-104  1  11  131 3  0    6  Ms.K.Doyle (Kamloops,BC)                    
 598-104  1  35  234 4  0   27  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
 599-104  1  39  279 0  0    0  Mr.E.Gilbert Jr. (Chino,CA)                 
 600-104  1  38  285 2  0   33  Patricia H. D. Gilbert (Trenton ON)         
 607-104  1  36  263 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 608-104  1  34  287 4  0   19  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 609-104  1  31  265 3  0   24  Mr.J.C.Ross (Saskatoon,Sask)                
 217-105  1  29  354 1  0   28  Mrs.S.Limoges (Ottawa,ON)                   
 218-105  1  42  398 0  0    0  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 219-105  1  36  345 2  0   30  Mr.M.Woods (Kilbride,Nfld)                  
 809-105  1  21  243 1  0   20  David Johnson (Oakbank,S.Australia)         
 810-105  1  25  300 1  0   24  Lynda Ann Starbuck (Port Sydney,ON)         
 811-105  1  28  288 2  0   26  Mrs.P.Guiterrez-Otero (Mexico)              
   4-106  1  38  397 3  0   32  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
   5-106  1  60  518 3  0   49  Tim Doxtater (Surrey BC)                    
   6-106  1  51  482 0  0    0  Marit Sunde (Oslo,Norway)                   
  37-106  1  31  364 4  0   20  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
  38-106  1  49  460 0  0    0  Mr.J.Rowton (Corbett,OR)                    
  39-106  1  45  408 0  0    0  Carmen Haller (Langley BC)                  
  40-106  1  35  378 0  0    0  Isobel C. Knight (Dugald MB)                
  41-106  1  54  490 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 189-106  1  26  288 0  0    0  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 190-106  1  36  350 0  0    0  Richard G Beauchamp (Cambria CA)            
 191-106  1  30  318 4  0   19  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 917-106  1  93  316 0  0    0  Thomas E. Nesbitt (Kars ON)                 
 918-106  1 135 1033 0  0    0  Mario Duarte (Sao Paulo, Brazil)            
 919-106  1 161 1087 0  0    0  Ichiro Ishikawa (Tokyo JP)                  
 920-106  1 135  937 0  0    0  Mrs.L.Riddle (Ravenna,OH)                   
  64-107  1  24  182 0  0    0  Jean M Bateman (Saanichton BC)              
  65-107  1  22  201 0  0    0  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    



  66-107  1  28  188 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cornelssen (Sherwood Park,AB)         
 180-107  1  29  294 0  0    0  Mr.E.H.MacDonald (Victoria,BC)              
 181-107  1  35  343 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
 182-107  1  35  324 4  0   28  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
 305-107  1  28  189 0  0    0  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 306-107  1  29  205 0  0    0  Colleen Roberts (New South Wales, Australia)
 307-107  1  39  275 4  0   30  Christina Rafton (Sydney, Australia)        
 308-107  1  35  236 0  0    0  Ms.M.Billings (Ft.Lauderdale,FL)            
 316-107  1  26  256 0  0    0  Bonnie E Derry (Vernon,BC)                  
 317-107  1  35  313 0  0    0  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 318-107  1  37  281 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 672-107  1  41  398 3  0   26  John Rice (Two Wells,S.Australia)           
 673-107  1  43  424 0  0    0  Glenda Cook (Victoria, Australia)           
 674-107  1  44  428 0  0    0  Mr.F.MacDonald (St.Albert,AB)               
  52 TIMES JUDGING WITH  20 PLACEMENTS =  38.5%
 
 DOG: Kamgaard Kristalea                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 252-104  2  85  361 0  0    1  Mr.L.Bowman (Fonthill,ON)                   
 
 DOG: Chagak Snostorm's Reve                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 305-104  1   6  131 0  0    0  Mr.M.Tougas (Winnipeg,MB)                   
 306-104  1   6  148 0  0    0  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 307-104  1   9  163 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Denmar Lenans Ride The Wind                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 350-104  1  11  149 3  0    6  Mr.A. Brown (Almonte,ON)                    
 351-104  1  12  190 0  0    0  Mr.A.Warnock (London,ON)                    
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Aspen's Class Act                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 578-104  1  20  336 0  0    0  Harry Tast (Parola,Finland)                 
 579-104  1  21  361 3  0   16  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 580-104  1  24  365 4  0   19  Thomas Alexander (Ste.Anne des Chenes MB)   
 581-104  1  27  330 0  0    0  Mark S Houston-McMillan (Moffat ON)         
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Hestsko's Harbor Lights                                         
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 691-104  2  14  155 0  0    1  Mr.C.Bett (Ashton,ON)                       
 692-104  2  14  158 0  0    1  Dave A Markus (Niverville MB)               
 693-104  2  19  196 0  0    1  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 741-104  4  19  230 0  0    3  Edna Gonzalez Sanchez Rubio (Mexico)        
 758-104  3  13  154 0  0    2  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 759-104  1  10  154 0  0    0  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 760-104  2  11  152 0  0    1  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 761-104  1  12  130 0  0    0  Mr.M. Lanctot (Fall River,NS)               



 762-104  1  13  134 0  0    0  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Daggarwoods Kyia At Steifsheim                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 732-104  1  11  197 0  0    0  Mrs.G.MacCuaig (Pickering,ON)               
 128-105  1  11  150 0  0    0  Mark S Houston-McMillan (Moffat ON)         
 129-105  1  11  146 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
   7-106  1  14  247 3  0    8  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
   8-106  1  11  198 2  0    7  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
  46-106  1  15  224 0  0    0  Doreen Powell (Cape Town,SAF)               
  47-106  1  16  221 4  0   10  Mark S Houston-McMillan (Moffat ON)         
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  42.9%
 
 DOG: Thomthom Iduna Av Applewood                                     
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
   3-105  1  10  291 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
   4-105  1  30  388 0  0    0  Jackie Browning (South Africa)              
   5-105  1  30  370 0  0    0  Jane Roppolo (Shreveport,LA)                
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Cantrell Tequila Sunrise                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  24-105  1  50  550 0  0    0  Thomas Alexander (Ste.Anne des Chenes MB)   
  25-105  1  63  654 4  0   46  Patricia Gellerman (Irving TX)              
  26-105  1  59  616 4  0   45  Mr.J.Tacker (Carmel,CA)                     
  59-105  1  35  326 0  0    0  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
  60-105  1  47  420 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Rempel (Headingley,MB)                
  61-105  1  43  399 2  0   36  Jean M Bateman (Saanichton BC)              
  68-105  1  30  446 4  0   19  V Ann Hennigan (Mission BC)                 
  69-105  1  36  469 3  0   22  Charles Trotter (Antioch, TN)               
  71-105  1  21  359 1  0   20  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 267-105  1  32  321 4  0   18  Wendy Paquette (Azilda ON)                  
 268-105  1  44  397 0  0    0  Richard Paquette (Azilda ON)                
 269-105  1  44  366 0  0    0  Mr.L.Mapes (Glen Ellyn,IL)                  
 369-105  1  11  154 3  0    7  Mr.M.McDonald (Saint John,NB)               
 370-105  1   9  151 3  0    6  Mrs.B.Beland (Edmonton,AB)                  
 371-105  1  12  158 0  0    0  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 372-105  1  11  156 3  0    7  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 373-105  1  10  144 4  0    6  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 374-105  1  10  141 3  0    6  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 490-105  1  35  445 0  0    0  Harold Pybus (Abbotsford, BC)               
 491-105  1  36  465 0  0    0  Mr.P.Luyten (Tasmania,Australia)            
 492-105  1  29  392 4  0   19  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 580-105  2 117  748 0  0    1  Michael Dougherty (Playa Del Ray CA)        
 581-105  2 110  731 0  0    1  Ritva Raita (Helsinki, Finland)             
 582-105  2  93  609 1  0   92  Joe Walton (Santa Ana,CA)                   
 583-105  1 111  111 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Martin (Vernon Hills,IL)              
 730-105  1  34  352 0  0    0  Mr.B.Wright (Richmond, BC)                  
 731-105  1  48  456 4  0   36  Thomas E. Nesbitt (Kars ON)                 
 732-105  1  41  435 4  0   30  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    



 795-105  1  27  311 2  0   25  David Johnson (Oakbank,S.Australia)         
 796-105  1  30  381 3  0   23  Mr.M.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                      
 797-105  1  32  365 1  0   31  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
 805-105  1  20  262 1  0   19  Mr.T.Touzel (Vankleek Hill, ON)             
 806-105  1  24  353 3  0   18  Jorge Nallem (Uruguay)                      
 807-105  1  26  329 4  0   18  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
 911-105  1  27  358 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                 
 912-105  1  39  474 0  0    0  Mr.R.Verhulst (Burnaby,BC)                  
 913-105  1  37  414 2  0   34  Ms.Helen Lee James (Littleton CO)           
 933-105  1  41  492 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 934-105  1  55  575 2  0   48  Mrs.Keke Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                  
 935-105  1  52  534 4  0   39  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
  22-106  1  68  576 4  0   50  Edna Gonzalez Sanchez Rubio (Mexico)        
  23-106  1  87  694 3  0   73  Ms.V.Gervais (Cobble Hill,BC)               
  24-106  1  75  666 0  0    0  Mr.D.Windsor (Cambridge,ON)                 
  65-106  1  41  384 1  0   40  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
  66-106  1  39  410 2  0   36  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
  67-106  1  28  294 1  0   27  Mrs.P.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)             
  68-106  1  50  393 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
  69-106  1  63  518 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
  70-106  1  55  475 3  0   46  Doreen Powell (Cape Town,SAF)               
 265-106  1  54  501 3  0   39  Mrs.P.Guiterrez-Otero (Mexico)              
 267-106  1  56  528 0  0    0  Mr.J.Frederiksen (Knoxville,TN)             
 268-106  1  36  364 2  0   32  Dave A Markus (Niverville MB)               
 487-106  1  48  427 1  0   47  Mr.E.Dean Jr. (Roanoke,VA)                  
 488-106  1  58  482 1  0   57  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 489-106  1  50  443 3  0   40  Sue Shrigley (Western Australia, Australia) 
 597-106  1 108  108 2  0   95  Mrs.A.Mackie (Calgary,AB)                   
 740-106  1  41  320 3  0   24  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 741-106  1  42  399 1  0   41  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
 742-106  1  37  358 0  0    0  Sandy A Gelinas (Delaware ON)               
 786-106  1  27  285 3  0   24  Valerie N. Hansen (Calgary AB)              
 787-106  1  29  307 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Cole (Surrey,BC)                      
 788-106  1  28  302 0  0    0  Mr.A.Bennett (London,ON)                    
 896-106  1  41  459 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                
 897-106  1  50  563 0  0    0  Wendy Paquette (Azilda ON)                  
 908-106  1  42  456 1  0   41  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 909-106  1  41  434 1  0   40  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
  13-107  1  66  648 0  0    0  Adolfo Spector (Buenos Aires,Argentina)     
  14-107  1  69  633 0  0    0  Mr.P.Stanton (Tyresso,Sweden)               
 290-107  1  47  507 2  0   45  Kathleen Hardwick (Aukland NZ)              
 291-107  1  47  582 0  0    0  Mr.M.Vandekinder (Delta,BC)                 
 292-107  1  49  563 4  0   44  Jane Roppolo (Shreveport,LA)                
 293-107  1  41  401 0  0    0  Dr.J.Hungerland (Carmel,CA)                 
 497-107  1  57  412 0  0    0  Mrs.D.Hutchison (Pound Ridge,NY)            
 498-107  1  64  502 0  0    0  Mr.N.Corbett (Madrid, Spain)                
 499-107  1  59  472 0  0    0  Ms.H.Logan (Campbellville,ON)               
 612-107  1 128  880 0  0    0  Mrs.D.MacDonald (Carmel Valley,CA)          
 613-107  1 112  806 0  0    0  Carlos Fernandez-Renau (Madrid,Spain)       
 614-107  1 103  692 0  0    0  Denise Jacoby (Victoria AU)                 
 615-107  1 130  130 4  0   96  John Wade (Rock Hill SC)                    



 918-107  1  43  455 0  0    0  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 919-107  1  52  513 2  0   44  Roger Bridgford (Vermont Victoria,Australia)
 920-107  1  46  468 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
  82 TIMES JUDGING WITH  46 PLACEMENTS =  56.1%
 
 DOG: Quiquen Liquid Air                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  53-105  2  11  157 0  0    1  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
  54-105  4  24  277 0  0    3  Mr.D.Palmer (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
  55-105  2  23  295 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 182-105  4  16  159 0  0    3  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 185-105  3  14  151 0  0    2  Mr.F.L.Allewell (Wasaga Beach,ON)           
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Silverhawk Summer Breeze                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 170-105  2  20  310 0  0    1  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
 171-105  2  18  268 0  0    1  Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)                 
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Vindarne's Firefox AGN                                          
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 337-105  2  28  231 0  0    1  Lisa Avery (Hamilton ON)                    
 419-105  2  26  314 0  0    1  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     
 421-105  2  30  330 0  0    1  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 427-105  3  14  264 0  0    2  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
 428-105  3  13  281 0  0    2  Miss E.St.Hilaire (New Westminster,BC)      
 431-105  3  38  578 0  0    2  Mrs.Keke Kahn (Wyncote,PA)                  
 432-105  3  37  538 0  0    2  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
   7 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Vindarne's Jack Of All Trades                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 338-105  2  28  272 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Miller (Riverview,NB)                 
 339-105  2  43  323 0  0    1  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 420-105  2  32  362 0  0    1  Richard G Beauchamp (Cambria CA)            
 422-105  2  28  286 0  0    1  Edna Gonzalez Sanchez Rubio (Mexico)        
 429-105  3  11  244 0  0    2  Dianne Miller (Niagara-On-The-Lake ON)      
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Vindarne's Ghost Who Walks                                      
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 430-105  3  33  509 0  0    2  Mr.R.Hartinger (Cincinnati,OH)              
 444-105  3  27  317 0  0    2  Mr.F.Odenkirchen (Waterdown,ON)             
 445-105  3  24  269 0  0    2  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Cynserly Talpine Hope Floats                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 320-105  1  13  144 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 321-105  1  14  145 4  0    7  Patricia M Fitzsimmons (Nepean ON)          



 322-105  1  16  158 0  0    0  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
 323-105  1  15  149 3  0   12  Mrs.E.Perks (Grand Prairie,AB)              
 324-105  1  11  129 3  0    7  Mrs.G.Taylor (Dugald,MB)                    
 325-105  1  12  140 0  0    0  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 591-105  1  35  335 0  0    0  Merla Thomson (Calgary, AB)                 
 593-105  1  41  343 0  0    0  Richard Paquette (Azilda ON)                
 594-105  1  40  313 0  0    0  Mr.J.Cole (Portal,GA)                       
 602-105  1  55   55 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
  28-106  1  24  145 0  0    0  Isobel C. Knight (Dugald MB)                
  29-106  1  24  164 0  0    0  Mr.R.W.Taylor (Franklin Center,PQ)          
  30-106  1  21  155 0  0    0  Mrs.G.MacCuaig (Pickering,ON)               
  59-106  1  18  121 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Taylor (Brandon, MB)                  
  60-106  1  24  146 0  0    0  Cecilia C Ringstrom (St.Albert AB)          
  61-106  1  19  138 0  0    0  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
  16 TIMES JUDGING WITH   3 PLACEMENTS =  18.8%
 
 DOG: Kamgaard Kristorn                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 330-105 12  79  346 0  0   11  Mrs.L.Boutwell (Goldstone,MO)               
 
 DOG: Kamgaard Kameo Appearance                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 452-106  3  48  418 0  0    2  Cecilia C Ringstrom (St.Albert AB)          
 453-106  3  67  443 0  0    2  Mr.C.S.Neilson (Pefferlaw ON)               
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Hestsko's Summermoon Nordic Echo                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 340-105  5  15  162 2  0   13  Mrs.J.Shurb (Victoria,BC)                   
 341-105  3  13  160 0  0    2  Miss N.Dunfee (Enfield NS)                  
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  50.0%
 
 DOG: Snojager Invincible Storm                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 343-105  2  12  149 0  0    1  Pamela E Bruce (Etobicoke ON)               
 
 DOG: Pipsa's Bear                                                    
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 838-105  1 161 1121 0  0    0  Mr.J.Cole (Portal,GA)                       
 840-105  1 171 1095 0  0    0  Goran Bodegard (Stockholm,Sweden)           
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Norgrens Wild Bill                                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 839-105  2 180 1225 0  0    1  Tamas Jakkel (Budapest, Hungary)            
 
 DOG: Finnshavn Saltwater Taffy                                       
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  20-106  1  55  557 0  0    0  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
  21-106  1  52  518 0  0    0  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
  34-107  2  43  452 0  0    1  Deborah C Graffmann (Kilbride ON)           



  39-107  1  33  367 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitmore (Thornhill,ON)               
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Comera's Bode                                                   
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  50-106  1  17  161 0  0    0  Richard Paquette (Azilda ON)                
  51-106  1  17  160 0  0    0  Wendy Paquette (Azilda ON)                  
  52-106  1  17  237 0  0    0  Mr.O. Nielsen (Paris, ON)                   
  53-106  1  18  256 0  0    0  Mr.M.Woods (Kilbride,Nfld)                  
  54-106  1  16  225 3  0   13  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 171-106  1   4  164 3  0    1  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 172-106  1   3  161 2  0    1  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 173-106  1   3  160 3  0    0  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 174-106  1   3  155 3  0    0  Mr.T.Burke (Charlottetown,PEI)              
 175-106  1   3  142 1  0    2  Dianne Miller (Niagara-On-The-Lake ON)      
 337-106  1   8  158 2  0    6  Mr.L.Rogers (Langley,BC)                    
 338-106  1   8  153 2  0    6  Mary B White (Spruce Grove AB)              
 339-106  2  11  157 0  0    1  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
 340-106  1   9  156 0  0    0  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
  14 TIMES JUDGING WITH   8 PLACEMENTS =  57.1%
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwoods Pardon Me Boys                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 133-106  2  13  152 0  0    1  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
 134-106  2  12  154 4  0    7  Mr.A.Bennett (London,ON)                    
 135-106  2  12  150 2  0   10  Mr.D.Wallace (Dartmouth,NS)                 
 136-106  2  13  150 0  0    1  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 390-106  2  10   94 1  0    9  Guy Jeavons (Ancaster ON)                   
 391-106  2   9   91 1  0    8  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 396-106  2  15  159 0  0    1  Mr.M.Hill (Toronto,ON)                      
 397-106  2  15  164 1  0   14  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 398-106  2  16  159 0  0    1  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 399-106  2  16  160 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 642-106  1  22  131 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Debruyne (Rockland,ON)                
 643-106  1  22  130 4  0   16  Mrs.D.Hutchison (Pound Ridge,NY)            
 644-106  1  22  135 0  0    0  Mr.M.Doherty (Orangeville,ON)               
 645-106  1  13  113 0  0    0  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 801-107  2  16  157 3  0   13  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
 802-107  1  15  149 0  0    0  Mr.M.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                      
 803-107  1  15  147 4  0    9  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
 804-107  1  26  222 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 805-107  1  30  204 0  0    0  Pamela E Bruce (Etobicoke ON)               
  19 TIMES JUDGING WITH   8 PLACEMENTS =  42.1%
 
 DOG: Ch. Daggarwoods Its Hip Tobesquare                              
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 216-106  2  13  151 4  0    9  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 217-106  2  13  161 0  0    1  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 283-106  1  12  134 0  0    0  Mr.J.Kearley (Stellarton,NS)                
 284-106  1  12  134 0  0    0  Mr.C.Cyopik (Puslinch ON)                   
 285-106  1  12  125 0  0    0  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   



 286-106  1   9  118 4  0    5  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 638-106  2  21  225 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Rusby (St Bruno QU)                   
 639-106  2  20  197 0  0    1  Mrs.Thora Brown (Almonte,ON)                
 652-106  3  16  214 0  0    2  Mrs.G.MacCuaig (Pickering,ON)               
 653-106  3  14  207 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Rusby (St Bruno QU)                   
 654-106  2  16  191 0  0    1  Mr.P.Stanton (Tyresso,Sweden)               
 655-106  2  15  163 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                  
 657-106  1  15  150 0  0    0  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
  13 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  15.4%
 
 DOG: Ch. Quiquen Spairrow                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 434-106  1  50  540 0  0    0  Mr.E.Dean Jr. (Roanoke,VA)                  
 436-106  1  56  569 0  0    0  Mr.J.White (Vale,NC)                        
 450-106  1  29  294 0  0    0  Mr.R.Gilham (Brantford,ON)                  
 451-106  1  29  276 0  0    0  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 562-106  1  19  362 0  0    0  Mr.D.Paterson (Bolton,ON)                   
 563-106  1  34  448 0  0    0  Victoria Thomas (Richmond Hill, ON)         
 564-106  1  20  378 0  0    0  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
 688-106  1  27  250 0  0    0  Miss A.R.Clark (Greenwood, DE)              
 689-106  1  28  357 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
  33-107  2  26  309 0  0    1  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
  35-107  2  39  430 0  0    1  Mr.N.Graves (Calgary,AB)                    
  36-107  2  20  243 0  0    1  Mrs.L.Bett (Ashton,ON)                      
  37-107  1  22  245 0  0    0  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
  38-107  2  40  437 0  0    1  Sean Shields (Oro Station,ON)               
  91-107  1  11  190 0  0    0  Mr.W.Pinsker (Surrey,BC)                    
  92-107  1  21  268 0  0    0  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
  93-107  1  18  239 0  0    0  Mrs.B.Beland (Edmonton,AB)                  
 381-107  3  19  211 0  0    2  Ms.S.Tietjen Brewster (Rhinebeck,NY)        
 382-107  2  24  254 0  0    1  Mr.J.Reeve-Newson (Toronto,ON)              
 384-107  2  29  315 0  0    1  Heather Langfield (Hanmer ON)               
 385-107  2  25  211 0  0    1  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 749-107  1  14  182 0  0    0  Mr.M.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)                
 750-107  1  21  223 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 751-107  1  13  213 0  0    0  Mr.P.Machen (Cayuga,ON)                     
 830-107  2  61   61 0  0    1  Mrs.M.Frailey (Colton,CA)                   
  25 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Windy Cove Dasher's Choice Win                                  
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 619-106  1  30  314 0  0    0  Mr.M.Woods (Kilbride,Nfld)                  
 620-106  1  31  326 0  0    0  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 621-106  1  30  286 0  0    0  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 622-106  1  37  321 0  0    0  Mr.L.T.Haverstock (Lamont,AB)               
 623-106  1  36  332 0  0    0  Mrs.S.Francis (Surrey,BC)                   
 624-106  1  32  297 0  0    0  Mr.C.Francis (Surrey,BC)                    
 625-106  1  51  366 0  0    0  A.Joey Lim Jr (Hawthorndene, Australia)     
 626-106  1  44  386 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 627-106  1  52  362 2  0   45  Mrs.J.Bennett (Palmerston North, NZ)        
   9 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  11.1%



 
 DOG: Grom                                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 392-106  2  10   93 1  0    9  Mrs.A.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)          
 393-106  2   8   91 1  0    7  Mr.H.Brunotte (Caistor Centre,ON)           
   2 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS = 100.0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Hestsko's Prairie Fireworks                                 
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 698-106  2  16  159 4  0    7  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 699-106  2  16  156 0  0    1  Heather Langfield (Hanmer ON)               
 700-106  2  19  188 0  0    1  Thomas E. Nesbitt (Kars ON)                 
 701-106  2  18  212 4  0    8  Mr.J.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                 
 702-106  2  17  192 0  0    1  Mrs.H.Glendinning (Delta,BC)                
 780-106  2  12  164 0  0    1  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
 781-106  2  12  160 0  0    1  Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)                 
 782-106  2  12  164 0  0    1  Mrs.J.Buchanan (Uxbridge,ON)                
 783-106  2  12  151 0  0    1  Richard Paquette (Azilda ON)                
 850-106  3  94   94 0  0    2  Mr.E.Blake (Tulsa,OK)                       
  10 TIMES JUDGING WITH   2 PLACEMENTS =  20.0%
 
 DOG: Dinor's Ruff N Ready                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  42-107  5  44  309 0  0    4  Mr.F.Dewsbury (Oakville,ON)                 
  83-107  3  22  256 0  0    2  David Ojalvo (Buenos Aires Argentina)       
  84-107  3  32  337 0  0    2  Mr.R.Velez-Pico (Santurce,Puerto Rico)      
  85-107  3  27  298 0  0    2  Mr.R.Santiago (Santurce,Puerto Rico)        
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Narvik Av Norjer                                            
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  44-107  4  20  170 0  0    3  Mrs.G.MacCuaig (Pickering,ON)               
  46-107  4  21  181 0  0    3  Wendy Paquette (Azilda ON)                  
 238-107  3  12  161 0  0    2  Mrs.M.Puterman (St Lazare, QC)              
 239-107  3  10  154 0  0    2  Mr.E.Bajona (Hillsburgh,ON)                 
 240-107  3  10  148 0  0    2  Dr.D.C.Fitzsimmons (Ottawa,ON)              
 241-107  3  11  143 2  0    9  Mr.B.Owen (Milton,ON)                       
 354-107  3  13  163 2  0   11  Mr.L.Kereluke (Oakbank,MB)                  
 355-107  4  14  167 3  0   10  Ms.S.Badick (Calgary,AB)                    
 356-107  4  14  163 3  0   10  Thomas E. Nesbitt (Kars ON)                 
 357-107  3  13  160 3  0    9  Mr.A.Pepper (Ajax,ON)                       
 358-107  3  11  146 4  0    5  Mr.E.H.MacDonald (Victoria,BC)              
 359-107  3  10  156 3  0    7  Sean Shields (Oro Station,ON)               
 731-107  3  18  158 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Forsyth (Pinehurst,NC)                
 732-107  3  15  155 3  0   10  C.Gutierrez Perez (Coyoacan,Mexico)         
 733-107  3  20  168 3  0   14  Mrs.P.Guiterrez-Otero (Mexico)              
 734-107  3  20  176 0  0    2  Terry Carter (Calgary,AB)                   
 735-107  3  17  147 0  0    2  Mr.R.Fehler (Regina,SK)                     
  17 TIMES JUDGING WITH   9 PLACEMENTS =  52.9%
 
 DOG: Quiquen Snow Squalls                                            



 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
  45-107  4  17  165 0  0    3  Mr.A.Ewles (Moffat,ON)                      
  47-107  5  26  192 0  0    4  Richard Paquette (Azilda ON)                
  48-107  3  19  163 0  0    2  Mr.L.Stanbridge (Troy,ON)                   
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Silverhawk Ice Buster                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 161-107  2  34  251 0  0    1  Dave A Markus (Niverville MB)               
 
 DOG: Quiquen Quicksand                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 242-107  3   9  125 0  0    2  Patricia Lanctot (Fall River NS)            
 902-107  2  39  360 0  0    1  Mrs.R.Shoreman (Schomberg,ON)               
 903-107  2  41  389 0  0    1  Gabriel Valdez-Valdes (Colombia)            
 904-107  2  43  380 0  0    1  Patricia Nemirovsky-Alsina (Argentina)      
   4 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Kiro's Classy Chassis                                           
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 350-107  1  15  174 0  0    0  Patricia Lanctot (Fall River NS)            
 351-107  1  15  224 0  0    0  Adrian Landarte (Uruguay)                   
 352-107  1  42  339 0  0    0  Miss V.L.Lyne (Sidney,BC)                   
 353-107  1  37  305 0  0    0  Jorge Nallem (Uruguay)                      
 383-107  2  29  316 0  0    1  Dr.E.Mincey (Richmond,BC)                   
 567-107  1  16  221 0  0    0  Mr.M.Thornton (Orillia,ON)                  
 568-107  1  16  209 0  0    0  Mr.H.Moulton (Surrey,BC)                    
 569-107  1  14  215 0  0    0  Mr.F.Gordon (Sault Ste.Marie,ON)            
 570-107  1  13  156 0  0    0  Mr.R.Lopaschuk (Cranbrook,BC)               
 571-107  1  12  154 0  0    0  Mr.C.Cyopik (Puslinch ON)                   
 572-107  1  16  150 0  0    0  Mr.D.Eadie (Oakville,ON)                    
 573-107  1  12  155 0  0    0  Mrs.C.Egerton (Minto,NB)                    
 574-107  1  14  148 0  0    0  Avery Gaudin (Woodstock ON)                 
 575-107  1  15  143 0  0    0  Mr.D.Gaudin (Woodstock, ON)                 
 817-107  1  23  284 0  0    0  Mr.F.Heal (Spencerville,ON)                 
 818-107  1  56  470 0  0    0  Patricia Craige Trotter (Antioch TN)        
 825-107  1  31  303 0  0    0  Mr.J.G.Reynolds (Ottawa,ON)                 
 826-107  1  35  383 0  0    0  Mrs.E.Whitney (Oakville,ON)                 
 827-107  1  34  327 0  0    0  Robert S Rowbotham (Stirling ON)            
 831-107  2  53  443 0  0    1  Mr.E.Dean Jr. (Roanoke,VA)                  
 832-107  2  61  623 0  0    1  Mrs.P.Wolfish (Toronto,ON)                  
 833-107  2  62  550 0  0    1  Mr.G.Heitzman (Coroapolis,PA)               
 896-107  1  35  344 0  0    0  Lisa Avery (Hamilton ON)                    
 897-107  1  59  489 0  0    0  Don Emslie (Surrey BC)                      
 898-107  1  54  356 0  0    0  Kathrine A Grant (London ON)                
  25 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Vindarne's Backdraft                                        
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 454-107  4  20  244 0  0    3  Adriano Bosa (Olivera Bs, Argentina)        
 455-107  4  23  271 2  0   20  Mr.E.Wild (Blenheim,ON)                     



 457-107  7  20  219 0  0    6  Denys Janssen (Bogota, Colombia)            
 459-107  4  22  217 0  0    3  Richard Meen (Toronto ON)                   
 460-107  3  17  159 0  0    2  Mrs.J.Beech (Aylmer,ON)                     
   5 TIMES JUDGING WITH   1 PLACEMENTS =  20.0%
 
 DOG: Vindarne's Firehawk                                             
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 458-107  4  20  210 4  0   13  Dr.R.Indeglia (Narrangansett,RI)            
 
 DOG: Ch. Kestos Kriega                                               
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 592-107  2  72  547 0  0    1  Pamela E Bruce (Etobicoke ON)               
 593-107  1  76  526 0  0    0  Thomas E. Nesbitt (Kars ON)                 
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%
 
 DOG: Ch. Vindarne's Smoke And Mirrors                                
 SHO- YR #B #GR #SHO P BIS NDD  JUDGE
 456-107  4  21  278 0  0    3  Mr.G.Heitzman (Coroapolis,PA)               
 473-107  3  20  205 0  0    2  Mr.F.Peddie (Toronto,ON)                    
 474-107  3  22  181 0  0    2  Mr.J.Ireland (Fingal,ON)                    
   3 TIMES JUDGING WITH   0 PLACEMENTS =    .0%


